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To the Citizens of Oregon –  
 
I am pleased to submit the second comprehensive State of Oregon Tax Expenditure Report. It 

compiles tax expenditures of all kinds- exclusions, deductions, exemptions, subtractions, 

deferrals, preferential tax rates, and credits.  

   

Over the last 20 years the face of Oregon's economy and public finance system has changed 

with new industry and the passage of ballot measures 5, 47, and 50. Due to these dramatic 

changes, I have initiated a tax review effort to look at changes that would help Oregon achieve 

social, economic and environmental goals. It is equally important that a thorough examination 

of Oregon's tax expenditures occur in order to insure that they are being used effectively to 

reach the same goals. This report provides the vehicle for that examination.  

   

Taxes continue to be an important issue to Oregonians and full disclosure of how well the 

system is working is something all Oregon citizens deserve. This report provides a factual basis 

for a healthy debate on the fairness and efficiency of our tax system.  

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D. 

Governor, State of Oregon 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Additional copies of this publication are available through the 

Budget and Management Division at (503) 378–3106. 

 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), this publication 

is available in alternate formats by calling the Budget and Management Division 

at (503) 378–3106 (voice) or (503) 378–4672 (TTY). 
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INTRODUCTION 
 
 

The 1995 Budget Accountability Act (the Act) requires that the Governor, with the assistance of the Department 

of Revenue and the Department of Administrative Services, produce a tax expenditure report every biennium, 

along with the Governor's Recommended Budget. The report was first prepared in 1996 for the 1997–99 

biennium. This report covers expenditures for the 1999–01 biennium.  

  

  

Tax Expenditure Defined  
   
The Act defines a tax expenditure as  

 

any law of the Federal Government or of this state that exempts, in whole or in part, certain persons, income, 

goods, services, or property from the impact of established taxes, including, but not limited to tax deductions, 

tax exclusions, tax subtractions, tax exemptions, tax deferrals, preferential tax rates, and tax credits.  

The term "tax expenditure" derives from the parallel between these tax provisions and direct government 

expenditures. For example, a program to encourage businesses to purchase pollution abatement equipment 

could be structured with an incentive in the form of a tax credit or a direct payment by the state to businesses. 

Tax expenditures can be viewed as: (1) providing financial assistance to certain groups of taxpayers, (2) 

providing economic incentives that encourage specific taxpayer behavior, or (3) simplifying or reducing the 

costs of tax administration. While the third of these policy objectives eliminates inefficiencies within the tax 

code, the first two could be implemented with direct expenditures rather than tax expenditures.  

   

This report describes 293 tax expenditures contained within fifteen Oregon tax programs. Since tax 

expenditures impart special treatment to groups of taxpayers, it is necessary to begin with a clear definition of 

the 'normal' tax base from which that special treatment departs. Descriptions of the tax bases for each of the 

fifteen tax programs begin each chapter. There may be differences of opinion about what this 'normal' tax base 

ought to be. Where there was uncertainty about whether a particular provision should be considered a tax 

expenditure, it was included in an effort to be as comprehensive as possible.  

   

In some tax programs, an alternative tax is imposed for recipients of a tax expenditure. In the interest of being 

comprehensive, this report includes all provisions involving tax relief from a specific tax, even if those 

taxpayers are subject to an alternative tax. The alternative taxes paid are reported as "In Lieu" payments in the 

descriptive information about each tax expenditure.  

   

 

Purpose of the Tax Expenditure Report  
   
The Act declares the necessity of  

 

a review of the fairness and efficiency of all tax deductions, tax exclusions, tax subtractions, 

tax exemptions, tax deferrals, preferential tax rates, and tax credits. These types of tax 

expenditures are similar to direct government expenditures because they provide special 

benefits to favored individuals or businesses, and thus result in higher tax rates for all 

individuals.....It is in the best interest of this state to have prepared a biennial report of tax 

expenditures that will allow the public and policy makers to identify and analyze tax 

expenditures and to periodically make criteria-based decisions on whether the expenditures 

should be continued. The tax expenditure report will allow tax expenditures to be debated in 

conjunction with on-line budgets and will result in the elimination of inefficient and  
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inappropriate tax expenditures, resulting in greater accountability by state government and a 

lowering of the tax burden on all taxpayers.  

 

The Act specifies that the report include the following information: a list of the expenditures; the statutory 

authority for each; the purpose for which each was enacted; estimates of the revenue loss for the coming 

biennium; the revenue loss for the preceding biennium; a determination of whether each tax expenditure is the 

most fiscally effective means of achieving its purpose; and a determination of whether each tax expenditure 

has achieved its purpose, including an analysis of the persons that benefit from the expenditure. Each tax 

expenditure is to be categorized according to the programs or functions that it supports. Finally, for those 

expenditures that will sunset next biennium, the report is to include the Governor's opinion on whether the 

sunset should be allowed to take effect as scheduled or be revised to a different date.  

   

In preparing this report, as well as the previous one, it was not always possible to obtain data on the 

expenditures. Information about the recipients of certain tax expenditures is quite limited and a 

comprehensive analysis of all 293 tax expenditures is not possible given limited resources. A significant 

number of tax expenditures were presented in the 1997–99 report with complete information, and this 1999–

01 report builds on that base. The primary objective of future reports will be to improve upon the work done 

so far and to increase the number of expenditures for which complete information and analysis is presented.  
 

How to Use This Report  
   

Organization  
This report has been designed to allow a quick overview of Oregon's current tax expenditures as well as a 

perusal of more extensive details. There are five main sections: the summary; the Governor's 

recommendations on tax expenditures scheduled to sunset in the 1999–01 biennium; an index of all tax 

expenditures by tax program (Table 1); an index of all tax expenditures by program/function (Table 2); and 

detailed descriptions of each tax expenditure (Chapters 1–15).  

   

The indexes in Tables 1 and 2 are good starting points to identify those expenditures for which more 

information is desired. Table 1 provides a list of all tax expenditures sorted by tax and numbered sequentially 

from 1.001 to 15.003. This numbering system can be used as an index to locate the full description of each tax 

expenditure in Chapters 1–15. Similarly, Table 2 lists all the tax expenditures, but groups them by 

program/function rather than tax. This categorization has been done so that all tax expenditures related to a 

particular program area can be viewed together.  

   

The main body of this report, Chapters 1–15, is organized by tax program. Each chapter begins with a 

description of that chapter's tax, and contains detailed descriptions of the tax expenditures associated with that 

tax program.  

   

Appendices A to C include the full text of the Budget Accountability Act, a list of agencies that evaluated the 

tax expenditures, and a list of Oregon tax programs that do not contain tax expenditures. Appendix D lists the 

tax expenditures that are new, modified, or have expired since this report was last published. Because Tables 

1 and 2 combine the estimates for both personal and corporation income tax expenditures, Appendix E 

provides a table of corporation income tax expenditures and a table of personal income tax expenditures.  
 

Program/Function Categories  
Each tax expenditure has been assigned to one of ten program/function categories. Wherever possible, an 

expenditure was categorized as one of the budget program areas used in the Governor's Recommended 

Budget: Education, Human Resources, Economic and Community Development, Natural Resources, and 



 

 

5 

Transportation. Those that did not fit one of these program areas were assigned to one of five function  

categories: Insurance and Financial, Tax Administration, Government, Social Policy, and Federal Law. Since 

some tax expenditures can fit neatly into more than one category, those who wish to sum the revenue impacts 

by program or function should be careful that they agree with these assignments or change them accordingly. 

The tax expenditures are listed by program/function in Table 2.  
   

Evaluations  
The evaluations of whether these tax expenditures achieve their purpose were conducted by personnel in over 

thirty state agencies (see Appendix B). Agencies were asked to evaluate tax expenditures if the expenditure 

directly related to their program responsibility or if they had appropriate knowledge of the subject matter.  
   

Revenue Impacts  
The revenue impact of a tax expenditure is intended to measure what is being "spent" through the tax system 

with respect to that one provision, or alternatively the amount of relief or subsidy being provided through that 

provision. The dollar impact is NOT the amount of revenue that could be gained by repealing the tax 

expenditure. There are three main reasons for this:  

 

 The estimates do not incorporate behavioral changes that may occur if a tax expenditure were 

eliminated. 

 Each provision is estimated independently. A tax expenditure beneficiary may qualify for a tax 

reduction under more than one law. 

 Government may not be able to collect the full liability for some tax expenditures for administrative 

reasons. 

For these reasons, and because tax expenditures interact with each other and the rest of the tax system, 

summing the revenue impacts may result in misleading totals that should be interpreted with caution.  

   

The tax expenditures reported here represent revenue loss to the state and local governments, and higher tax 

rates for taxpayers. For example, income tax expenditures reduce state General Fund revenue while property 

tax expenditures reduce revenue to local governments and may increase property tax rates. The property tax is 

unique in that property that is exempt from property taxation may result in both a revenue loss to districts and a 

shift of taxes to other taxpayers. A complete explanation of revenue loss and shift can be found at the 

beginning of Chapter 2. The introduction to Chapter 2 also contains a description of the changes to the property 

tax system brought about by Measure 50 in 1997. For all property tax expenditures, the detailed descriptions 

report the revenue loss and shift separately. Tables 1 and 2 report the total of the loss and shift.  

   

The revenue impact estimates are generally rounded to the nearest $100,000. For tax expenditures below 

$50,000 the revenue impact is indicated as "Less than $50,000." Where more precise estimates are available, 

they are provided in the tax expenditure description.  

   

Several data sources and methods were used to estimate the revenue impacts. For the income tax expenditures, 

the primary and secondary data sources were Oregon and federal tax returns, respectively. Estimates of federal 

tax expenditures made by the Joint Committee on Taxation of the U.S. Congress were used to develop 

estimates of those income tax provisions incorporated in Oregon law through connection to the Internal 

Revenue Code. For property tax expenditures, the primary data source was information gathered by county 

assessors. For all tax programs, data from various federal and state agencies were used where available.  
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SUMMARY 
 

This report describes 293 individual tax expenditures currently specified in Oregon law. Of those, 101 are related 

to local property taxes and 152 to Oregon´s personal and corporation income taxes. The remaining 40 are related 

to various other state tax programs.  

   

Eighty-seven of the 152 income tax expenditures result from Oregon´s connection to the federal income tax 

code. By adopting the federal definition of taxable income, Oregon also adopts all of the exclusions and 

deductions from income that are part of the federal personal and corporation income taxes. Since 1997, Oregon 

automatically connects to the federal definition of taxable income. This connection greatly reduces the costs for 

taxpayers to comply with Oregon tax law and simplifying tax administration. Oregon could "disconnect" from 

individual provisions in the federal tax code, but doing so would also increase compliance and administration 

costs and could create confusion.  

   

For the 1997–99 biennium total tax expenditures will result in the "spending" of about $19.9 billion through 

Oregon´s tax code. Over the same period the State of Oregon and local taxing districts will collect roughly $16.0 

billion in taxes for spending on various state and local programs. This indicates that governments in Oregon 

"spend" more through special provisions in the tax code than they do through direct outlays.  

   

The table below shows estimates of tax expenditures by tax program for the 1997–99 and 1999–01 biennia. The 

table also shows estimates of the total revenues raised in 1997–99 by each tax. The largest tax expenditures occur 

in the property tax, where aggregate tax expenditures of over $14 billion per biennium are more than twice the 

amount of revenue actually raised. The largest property tax expenditures are the exemption of intangible personal 

property ($7.7 billion), the exemption of federal property ($2.8 billion), and the exemption for privately-owned 

standing timber in western Oregon ($1.0 billion).  

   

For income taxes (personal and 

corporation), tax expenditures in 

1997–99 total over $5 billion, 

roughly 67 percent of actual tax 

collections. The largest 

expenditures are for Oregon´s 

personal exemption credit ($717 

million), the deduction of home 

mortgage interest ($525 million), 

and the deduction for pension 

contributions and earnings ($523 

million).  

   

The remainder of this report 

provides more detailed 

descriptions and revenue impact 

estimates for each tax expenditure 

currently specified in Oregon 

law.  

 
 

 

Estimated

Number of Tax Revenues

        Tax Program Expenditures 1997-99 1997-99 1999-01

  Incom (Total) 152 $7,769.5 $5,178.8 $5,430.8

        Federal Exclusions 53 $2,166.1 $2,410.3

        Feder Deductions 34 $1,103.7 $1,211.9

        Oregon Substractions 20 $1,032.2 $888.6

        Oregon Credits 45 $876.8 $920.0

  Property 101 $5,076.8 $14,666.4 $15,933.2

  Gas and Use fuel 4 $773.0 $5.1 $5.2

  Weight-Mile 7 $128.0 $10.5 $10.5

  Cigarette & Other Tobacco 6 $413.3 $0.5 $0.5

  Insureance 7 $113.6 $31.4 $17.5

  Beer and Wine 1 $25.3 $1.5 $1.5

  Other State Taxes 15 $1,444.2 $4.6 $4.7

  All Taxes 293 $16,043.7 $19,898.7 $21,403.8

Estimated 

Tax Expenditures

OREGON REVENUES AND TAX EXPENDITURES

BY TAX PROGRAM
(Millions of Dollars)
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TAX EXPENDITURES SCHEDULED FOR SUNSET IN 1999-01 

As part of the 1995 Budget Accountability Act, the Governor is required to identify each tax expenditure that has a 
full or partial sunset occurring in the coming biennium and prepare a recommendation that indicates whether the 
full or partial sunset should be allowed to take effect. Below are those tax expenditures and the Governor´s 
recommendations.  

Full Sunsets 

Income Tax 

1.095 Capital Gains from Oregon Reinvestment    ORS 316.874            Sunsets 12/31/99 

Governor´s Recommendation: Extend sunset. 

1.127 First Break Program  ORS 315.259       Sunsets 12/31/00 

Governor´s Recommendation: Extend sunset. 

1.131 Low Income Housing Lenders´ Credit         ORS 317.097       Sunsets 1/1/00 

Governor´s Recommendation: Extend sunset. 

1.134 Pollution Prevention Credit         ORS 315.311       Sunsets 12/31/99 

Governor´s Recommendation: Extend sunset. 

Property Tax 

2.028 New Housing for Low Income Rental         ORS 307.517/307.518    Sunsets 1/1/00 

Governor´s Recommendation: Extend sunset. 

2.064 Natural Heritage Conservation Areas     ORS 307.550       Sunsets 12/31/99 

Governor´s Recommendation: Extend sunset. 

Partial Sunsets 

Income Tax 

1.092 Additional Medical Deduction for Elderly--minimum age for eligibility increases by one year 

each biennium until it reaches 62 for the 1999 tax year. 

Governor´s Recommendation: No change. 



Table 1:  Index of Tax Expenditures by Tax Program

INCOME TAX

Federal Exclusions

1.001 Scholarship and Fellowship Income Education 1954 316.048 5,900 6,700
1.002 Interest on Education Savings Bonds Education 1988 316.048 100 100
1.003 Earnings on Education IRAs Education 1997 316.048 2,400 5,300
1.004 Public Assistance Benefits Human Resources 1930s 316.048 6,300 7,100
1.005 Certain Foster Care Payments Human Resources 1982 316.048 100 100
1.006 Employee Adoption Benefits Human Resources 1996 316.048 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.007 Cafeteria Plan Benefits Human Resources 1974 316.048 42,500 53,400
1.008 Employer Paid Medical Benefits Human Resources 1918 316.048 369,900 424,000
1.009 Pension Contributions and Earnings Human Resources 1921 316.048 523,200 565,900
1.010 Hospital Insurance (Part A) Human Resources 1965 316.048 98,600 123,200
1.011 Supplementary Medical Insurance (Part B) Human Resources 1970 316.048 43,600 57,300
1.012 Social Security Benefits (Federal) Human Resources 1938 316.048 166,600 176,800
1.013 Accelerated Depreciation of Buildings Economic/Community 1954 316.048/317.013 17,100 10,400
1.014 Accelerated Depreciation of Equipment Economic/Community 1954 316.048/317.013 167,200 185,700
1.015 Income Earned Abroad by U.S. Citizens Economic/Community 1926 316.048 12,900 14,900
1.016 Income of Foreign Sales Corporations Economic/Community 1984 317.013 7,400 8,900
1.017 Inventory Property Sales Source-Rule Exception Economic/Community 1921 317.013 17,400 18,500
1.018 Magazine, Paperback, and Record Returns Economic/Community 1978 316.048/317.013 100 100
1.019 Cash Accounting, Other than Agriculture Economic/Community 1916 316.048/317.013 800 800
1.020 Regional Economic Development Incentives Economic/Community 1993 316.048/317.013 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.021 Income of Controlled Foreign Corporations Economic/Community 1909 317.013 5,600 6,200
1.022 Employer Paid Group Life Insurance Premiums Economic/Community 1920 316.048 13,200 14,500
1.023 Employer Paid Accident and Disability Insurance Economic/Community 1954 316.048 1,400 1,400
1.024 Employer Provided Dependent Care Economic/Community 1981 316.048 6,600 8,100
1.025 Miscellaneous Fringe Benefits Economic/Community 1984 316.048 41,800 47,400
1.026 Employee Meals and Lodging (Non-Military) Economic/Community 1918 316.048 4,900 5,700
1.027 Employee Stock Ownership Plans Economic/Community 1974 316.048/317.013 3,900 4,400
1.028 Employee Awards Economic/Community 1986 316.048 700 700
1.029 Employer Provided Death Benefits Economic/Community 1951 316.048 100 100
1.030 Employer Provided Education Benefits Economic/Community 1997 316.048 1,700 1,100
1.031 Accelerated Depreciation of Rental Housing Economic/Community 1954 316.048/317.013 9,900 9,600
1.032 Capital Gains on Home Sales Economic/Community 1997 316.048 59,000 63,700
1.033 Veteran's Benefits and Services Economic/Community 1917 316.048 15,000 15,900
1.034 Agriculture Cost-Sharing Payments Natural Resources 1978 316.048/317.013 100 100
1.035 Cancellation of Debt for Farmers Natural Resources 1986 316.048 700 700
1.036 Energy Conservation Subsidies Natural Resources 1992 316.048 (In 1.100) (In 1.100)
1.037 Contributions in Aid of Construction for Utilities Transportation 1996 317.013 200 200
1.038 Employer Paid Transportation Benefits Transportation 1992 316.048 17,000 17,000
1.039 Life Insurance Investment Income Insurance and Financial 1913 316.048/317.013 153,100 163,500
1.040 Workers' Compensation Benefits Insurance and Financial 1918 316.048 26,800 29,000
1.041 Credit Union Income Insurance and Financial 1951 317.013 3,600 4,100
1.042 Life Insurance Company Reserves Insurance and Financial 1984 317.013 8,800 10,100
1.043 Imputed Interest Rules Tax Administration 1964 316.048/317.013 1,500 1,500
1.044 Gain on Non-Dealer Installment Sales Tax Administration 1921 316.048/317.013 5,100 5,100
1.045 Gain on Like-Kind Exchanges Tax Administration 1921 316.048/317.013 3,900 3,900
1.046 Allowances for Federal Employees Abroad Government 1943 316.048 400 400
1.047 Interest on Oregon State and Local Debt Government 1913 316.048 78,900 83,700
1.048 Capital Gains on Inherited Property Social Policy 1921 316.048 194,400 225,100
1.049 Capital Gains on Gifts Social Policy 1921 316.048 19,300 20,700



Table 1: Index of Tax Expenditures by Tax Program (cont.)

1.050 Gain on Involuntary Conversions in Disaster Areas Social Policy 1996 316.048 100 100
1.051 Voluntary Employees Beneficiary Association Social Policy 1928 316.048 3,500 3,900
1.052 Rental Allowances for Ministers' Homes Social Policy 1921 316.048 2,100 2,500
1.053 Military Disability Benefits Social Policy 1942 316.048 700 700

Federal Deductions

1.054 Interest on Student Loans Education 1997 316.048 400 1,100
1.055 Charitable Contributions: Education Education 1917 316.695/317.013 26,700 28,800
1.056 Charitable Contributions:  Health Human Resources 1917 316.695/317.013 20,200 21,800
1.057 Medical and Dental Expenses Human Resources 1942 316.695 63,300 67,100
1.058 Self-Employment Health Insurance Human Resources 1986 316.048 5,700 6,000
1.059 Medical Savings Accounts (Federal) Human Resources 1996 316.048 400 1,100
1.060 IRA Contributions and Earnings Human Resources 1974 316.048 72,100 88,100
1.061 Keogh Plan Contributions and Earnings Human Resources 1962 316.048 28,200 31,900
1.062 Removal of Architectural Barriers Human Resources 1976 316.695/317.013 100 100
1.063 Research and Development Costs Economic/Community 1954 316.695/317.013 12,200 14,200
1.064 Section 179 Expensing Allowances Economic/Community 1959 316.695/317.013 5,300 5,700
1.065 Amortization of Business Start-Up Costs Economic/Community 1980 316.695/317.013 2,200 2,200
1.066 Construction Funds of Shipping Companies Economic/Community 1936 317.013 500 500
1.067 Moving Expenses Economic/Community 1964 316.048 1,100 1,200
1.068 Homeowner Property Taxes Economic/Community 1913 316.695 164,500 183,400
1.069 Home Mortgage Interest Economic/Community 1913 316.695 525,100 567,900
1.070 Cash Accounting for Agriculture Natural Resources 1916 316.695/317.013 1,800 2,500
1.071 Soil and Water Conservation Expenditures Natural Resources 1954 316.695/317.013 300 300
1.072 Fertilizer and Soil Conditioner Costs Natural Resources 1960 316.695/317.013 300 300
1.073 Costs of Raising Dairy and Breeding Cattle Natural Resources 1916 316.695/317.013 800 1,000
1.074 Redevelopment Costs in Contaminated Areas Natural Resources 1997 316.048/317.013 0 600
1.075 Multi-Period Timber Growing Costs Natural Resources 1986 316.695/317.013 8,300 8,400
1.076 Development Costs - Nonfuel Minerals Natural Resources 1951 316.695/317.013 100 100
1.077 Depletion Costs for Nonfuel Minerals Natural Resources 1913 316.695/317.013 1,600 1,600
1.078 Mining Reclamation Reserves Natural Resources 1984 316.695/317.013 200 200
1.079 Bad Debt Reserves of Financial Institutions Insurance and Financial 1947 317.013 100 100
1.080 Small Life Insurance Company Insurance and Financial 1984 317.013 500 500
1.081 Unpaid Loss Reserves Insurance and Financial 1986 317.013 13,100 14,700
1.082 Blue Cross/Blue Shield and Other Nonprofits Insurance and Financial 1986 317.013 Not Available Not Available
1.083 Magazine Circulation Expenditures Tax Administration 1950 316.695/317.013 200 200
1.084 Net Operating Loss Limitation Tax Administration 1954 317.013 2,300 2,300
1.085 Completed Contract Rules Tax Administration 1986 316.695/317.013 1,000 1,000
1.086 Casualty and Theft Losses Social Policy 1913 316.695 1,300 1,300
1.087 Charitable Contributions: Other Social Policy 1917 316.695/317.013 143,800 155,700

Oregon Subtractions

1.088 JOBS Plus Participants Human Resources 1995 316.680(1)(f) Less than 50 Less than 50
1.089 Medical Savings Accounts (Oregon) Human Resources 1997 316.743 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.090 Physicians in "Medically Disadvantaged" Areas Human Resources 1973 316.076 0 0
1.091 Additional Deduction for Elderly or Blind Human Resources 1989 316.695(8) 17,100 16,000
1.092 Additional Medical Deduction for Elderly Human Resources 1991 316.695 (1)(d)(B) 42,600 45,800
1.093 Social Security Benefits (Oregon) Human Resources 1985 316.054 130,200 143,500
1.094 Donations of Art by the Artist Economic/Community 1979 316.838 100 100
1.095 Capital Gains from Oregon Reinvestment Economic/Community 1995 316.874 1,000 600
1.096 Local Private Activity Bond Interest Economic/Community 1987 316.056 400 400
1.097 Service in Vietnam on Missing Status Economic/Community 1973 316.074 0 0
1.098 Oil Heat Tank Cleanup Costs Natural Resources 1991 316.746 100 0



Table 1: Index of Tax Expenditures by Tax Program (cont.)

1.099 Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Grants Natural Resources 1991 316.834/317.383 150 Less than 50
1.100 Cash Payments for Energy Conservation Natural Resources 1981 316.744/317.386 3,600 160
1.101 Wet Marine and Transportation Policies Insurance and Financial 1995 317.080(6) 100 400
1.102 Income Earned in "Indian Country" Government 1977 316.777 2,400 2,700
1.103 Federal Pension Income Government 1998 OR Supreme Court 306,000 101,000
1.104 Oregon State Lottery Prizes Government 1985 461.560 43,400 43,100
1.105 Federal Income Tax Deduction Social Policy 1929 316.680/316.695 430,900 475,500
1.106 Military Active Duty Pay Social Policy 1969 316.680/316.789 4,100 4,200
1.107 Interest and Dividends on U.S. Obligations Federal Law 1970 316.680 50,000 55,100

Oregon Credits

1.108 Child Development Program Contributions Education 1991 315.234 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.109 Youth Apprenticeship Sponsorship Education 1991 315.254 0 0
1.110 Contributions of Computer Equipment Education 1985 317.151 200 200
1.111 Earned Income Credit Human Resources 1997 315.266 15,200 17,100
1.112 Bone Marrow Transplant Expense Human Resources 1991 315.604 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.113 Rural Medical Practice Human Resources 1989 316.143 9,400 9,900
1.114 Costs in lieu of Nursing Home Care Human Resources 1979 316.147-316.149 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.115 Disabled Child Human Resources 1985 316.099 2,000 2,300
1.116 Elderly or Permanently Disabled Human Resources 1969 316.087 200 200
1.117 Loss of Limbs Human Resources 1973 316.079 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.118 Severe Disability Human Resources 1985 316.758 3,500 4,200
1.119 Oregon Capital Corporation Investments Economic/Community 1987 315.504 0 0
1.120 Qualified Research Activities Economic/Community 1989 317.152 16,800 17,800
1.121 Qualified Research Activities (Alternative) Economic/Community 1989 317.154 (In 1.120) (In 1.120)
1.122 Investment in Rural Enterprise Zone (Income Tax) Economic/Community 1997 Note: 285B.689 0 Not Available
1.123 Child and Dependent Care Economic/Community 1975 316.078 11,900 11,900
1.124 Working Family Child Care Economic/Community 1997 315.262 6,900 7,000
1.125 Dependent Care Assistance Economic/Community 1987 315.204 3,300 3,500
1.126 Dependent Care Facilities Economic/Community 1987 315.208 (In 1.125) (In 1.125)
1.127 First Break Program Economic/Community 1995 315.259 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.128 Farm-Worker Housing Construction Economic/Community 1989 315.164 2,000 2,000
1.129 Farm-Worker Housing Lender's Credit Economic/Community 1989 317.147 100 100
1.130 Involuntary Mobile Home Moves Economic/Community 1991 316.153 Not Available Not Available
1.131 Low Income Housing Lenders' Credit Economic/Community 1989 317.097 4,200 4,800
1.132 Crop Gleaning Natural Resources 1977 315.156 50 50
1.133 Alternatives to Field Burning Natural Resources 1975 468.150 (In 1.135) (In 1.135)
1.134 Pollution Prevention Natural Resources 1995 315.311 900 600
1.135 Pollution Control Natural Resources 1967 315.304 19,600 18,400
1.136 Reclaimed Plastics Natural Resources 1985 315.324 200 300
1.137 Sewer Connection Natural Resources 1987 316.095 6,000 3,000
1.138 Fish Gleaning (Seafood) Credit Natural Resources 1985 315.148 0 0
1.139 Fish Habitat Improvement Natural Resources 1981 315.134 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.140 Fish Screening Devices Natural Resources 1989 315.138 50 50
1.141 Alternative Energy Devices (Residential) Natural Resources 1977 316.116 1,500 6,000
1.142 Business Energy Facilities Natural Resources 1979 315.354 18,000 6,400
1.143 Energy Conservation Lender's Credit Natural Resources 1981 317.112 100 Less than 50
1.144 Geothermal Heating System Connection Natural Resources 1979 316.086 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.145 Reforestation Natural Resources 1979 315.104 700 700
1.146 Fire Insurance Credit Insurance and Financial 1969 317.122(1) 1,600 1,600
1.147 Assessments on Workers' Compensation Insurance and Financial 1995 317.122(2) 1,200 1,100
1.148 Assessments Paid to Oregon IGA: General Insurance and Financial 1977 734.575 700 300
1.149 Assessments Paid to Oregon Life and Health IGA Insurance and Financial 1975 734.835 15,000 11,200



Table 1: Index of Tax Expenditures by Tax Program (cont.)

1.150 Political Contributions Government 1969 316.102 8,100 8,300
1.151 Personal Exemption Credit Social Policy 1985 316.085 716,900 775,400
1.152 Retirement income Social Policy 1991 316.157 10,500 5,600

PROPERTY TAX

2.001 Academies, Day Care, Student Housing Education 1957 307.145 3,300 3,600
2.002 Fraternities, Sororities, Coops Education 1973 307.460 440 470
2.003 Student Housing Furnishings Education 1957 307.195 60 60
2.004 Leased Student Housing Publicly Owned Education 1947 307.110(3)(a) 8,800 9,300
2.005 Higher Education Parking Space Education 1989 307.095(3) 2,700 2,900
2.006 Private Libraries for Public Use Education 1854 307.160 Less than 50 Less than 50
2.007 Senior Services Centers Human Resources 1993 307.147 80 80
2.008 Senior Deferral Program Human Resources 1963 311.668 -8,700 -1,400
2.009 Enterprise Zone Businesses Economic/Community 1985 285B.698 45,100 33,800
2.010 Investment in Rural Enterprise Zone (Property Tax) Economic/Community 1997 Note: 285B.689 0 Not Available
2.011 Commercial Buildings Under Construction Economic/Community 1959 307.340 25,000 18,100
2.012 Key Industry Strategic Investment Economic/Community 1993 307.123 21,800 17,100
2.013 Inventory Economic/Community 1969 307.400(3)(f) 273,000 308,000
2.014 Personal Property Less Than $10,000 Economic/Community 1979 308.250(2) 8,200 8,500
2.015 Cargo Containers Economic/Community 1979 307.850 900 1,100
2.016 Docks & Airports Leased from Port District Economic/Community 1947 307.120 4,400 4,800
2.017 Leased Publicly-Owned Shipyard Property Economic/Community 1995 307.110(3)(h) 2,300 2,500
2.018 Ship Repair Facility Materials Economic/Community 1957 308.256(7) 0 0
2.019 Aircraft Being Repaired Economic/Community 1995 308.559 50 50
2.020 Railroad Cars Being Repaired Economic/Community 1973 308.665 Less than 50 Less than 50
2.021 Recreation Facility on Federal Land Economic/Community 1975 307.182 1,200 1,300
2.022 Defense Contractor With Federal Property Economic/Community 1965 307.065 0 0
2.023 Industry Apprenticeship/Training Trust Economic/Community 1983 307.580 100 110
2.024 Fairground Leased Storage Space Economic/Community 1987 307.110(3)(d) Less than 50 Less than 50
2.025 New  Houses in Distressed Area Economic/Community 1989 458.020 1,400 1,700
2.026 Rehabilitated Housing Economic/Community 1975 308.459 600 600
2.027 Multi-Family Rental Housing in City Core Economic/Community 1975 307.630 2,100 2,400
2.028 New Housing for Low Income Rental Economic/Community 1989 307.517/307.518 450 500
2.029 Housing Authority Rental Units Economic/Community 1991 456.225 12,700 14,000
2.030 Nonprofit Low Income Rental Housing Economic/Community 1985 307.541 2,700 3,400
2.031 Nonprofit Housing for the Elderly Economic/Community 1969 308.490 Not Available Not Available
2.032 Nonprofit Elderly Housing State Funded Economic/Community 1977 307.242 1,500 1,800
2.033 Farm Labor Housing and Daycare Centers Economic/Community 1973 307.485 380 400
2.034 Summer Homes on Federal Land Economic/Community 1975 307.183/307.184 1,200 1,200
2.035 War Veterans and Their Spouses Economic/Community 1921 307.250 9,300 10,100
2.036 War Veterans in Nonprofit Elderly Housing Economic/Community 1969 307.370 140 160
2.037 Farm Land Natural Resources 1967 308.370 104,600 110,900
2.038 Farm Homesites Natural Resources 1987 308.377 4,500 4,900
2.039 Farm Machinery and Equipment Natural Resources 1973 307.400(3) 35,000 38,700
2.040 Mobile Field Incinerators Natural Resources 1971 307.390 Less than 50 Less than 50
2.041 Crops, Plants, Fruit Trees Natural Resources 1957 307.320 22,000 24,700
2.042 Farm Animals and Bees Natural Resources 1969 307.400(1) 26,900 30,300
2.043 Agricultural Products Held by Farmer Natural Resources 1965 307.325 (In 2.041) (In 2.041)
2.044 Nursery Stock Natural Resources 1971 307.315 9,000 10,800
2.045 Leased Public Farming and Grazing Land Natural Resources 1971 307.110(3)(b) (In 2.087) (In 2.087)
2.046 Leased Federal Grazing Land Natural Resources 1961 307.060 (In 2.098) (In 2.098)
2.047 Oyster Growing on State Land Natural Resources 1969 622.290 Less than 50 Less than 50
2.048 Pollution Control Facilities Natural Resources 1967 307.405 1,000 1,100
2.049 Nonprofit Sewage Treatment Facilities Natural Resources 1997 307.118 Less than 50 Less than 50



Table 1: Index of Tax Expenditures by Tax Program (cont.)

2.050 Riparian Habitat Land Natural Resources 1981 308.796 Less than 50 Less than 50
2.051 Ethanol Production Facility Natural Resources 1993 307.701 0 0
2.052 Alternative Energy Systems Natural Resources 1975 307.175 3,300 3,700
2.053 State and Local Standing Timber Under Contract Natural Resources 1965 307.100 2,100 2,100
2.054 Western Private Forest Land Natural Resources 1977 321.352 54,300 57,500
2.055 Western Private Standing Timber Natural Resources 1977 321.272 1,044,000 1,107,000
2.056 Western Small Tract Option Natural Resources 1961 321.720 4,400 4,600
2.057 Eastern Private Forest Land Natural Resources 1971 321.810 4,600 4,900
2.058 Eastern Private Standing Timber Natural Resources 1961 321.420 203,000 215,000
2.059 Forest Homesites Natural Resources 1989 308.229 1,200 1,300
2.060 Federal Standing Timber Under Contract Natural Resources 1965 307.050 9,000 7,800
2.061 Private Farm and Logging Roads Natural Resources 1963 308.236 32,100 34,100
2.062 Forest Fire Protection Association Natural Resources 1957 307.125 210 220
2.063 Inactive Mineral Interests Natural Resources 1997 308.115 70 130
2.064 Natural Heritage Conservation Areas Natural Resources 1983 307.550 0 0
2.065 Leased State Land Board Land Natural Resources 1982 307.168 320 340
2.066 Crab Pots Natural Resources 1969 508.270 240 260
2.067 Pleasure Boats Natural Resources 1959 830.790 41,400 45,800
2.068 Watercraft Locally Assessed Natural Resources 1925 308.256 2,000 2,300
2.069 Watercraft Centrally Assessed Natural Resources 1925 308.515 130 140
2.070 Nonprofit Public Park Use Land Natural Resources 1971 307.115 130 140
2.071 Open Space Land Natural Resources 1971 308.765 360 390
2.072 Historic Property Natural Resources 1975 358.505 9,000 10,000
2.073 Nonprofit Water Associations Natural Resources Pre-1953 307.210 280 300
2.074 Nonprofit Electrical Distribution Associations Transportation Pre-1953 308.805 6,900 7,200
2.075 Nonprofit Telephone Associations Transportation Pre-1953 307.220 Less than 50 Less than 50
2.076 Private Service Telephone Equipment Transportation Pre-1953 307.230 Less than 50 Less than 50
2.077 Railroad Way Used for Alternative Transport Transportation 1977 307.205 0 0
2.078 Railroad Right of Way in Water District Transportation 1943 264.110 100 100
2.079 Railroad Way in Highway Lighting District Transportation Pre-1953 372.190 Not Available Not Available
2.080 Railroad Right of Way in Rural Fire District Transportation 1969 478.010(2)(d) 400 500
2.081 Motor Vehicles and Trailers Transportation 1919 803.585 463,000 510,000
2.082 Aircraft Transportation 1987 308.558/308.565 6,400 7,000
2.083 ODOT Land Under Use Permit Transportation 1981 307.110(3)(c) Less than 50 Less than 50
2.084 Intangible Personal Property Tax Administration 1935 307.030 7,669,000 8,465,000
2.085 Personal Property for Personal Use Tax Administration 1854 307.190 422,000 466,000
2.086 Beverage Containers Requiring Deposit Tax Administration 1983 307.402 120 130
2.087 State and Local Property Government 1854 307.090 642,000 681,000
2.088 Beach Lands Government 1969 307.450 Not Available Not Available
2.089 Public Ways Government 1895 307.200 498,000 528,000
2.090 Tribal Land Being Placed in U.S. Trust Government 1993 307.180 Less than 50 Less than 50
2.091 Exempt Lease  from Taxable Owner Social Policy 1977 307.112 (In other categories)
2.092 Exempt Lease  from Exempt Owner Social Policy 1973 307.166 (In other categories)
2.093 Destroyed Property Social Policy 1971 308.425 Not Available Not Available
2.094 Charitable, Literary, Scientific Social Policy 1854 307.130 45,200 48,900
2.095 Fraternal Organizations Social Policy 1961 307.136 6,200 6,600
2.096 Religious Organizations Social Policy 1854 307.140 63,000 69,500
2.097 Cemeteries, Burial Grounds, Mausoleums Social Policy 1854 307.150 4,500 5,000
2.098 Federal  Property Federal Law 1848 307.040 2,803,000 2,972,000
2.099 Indian Property on Reservation Federal Law 1854 307.180 Not Available Not Available
2.100 Mining Claims on Federal Land Federal Law 1889 307.080 Not Available Not Available
2.101 Amtrak Passenger Railroad Federal Law 1983 308.515 200 210



Table 1: Index of Tax Expenditures by Tax Program (cont.)

GAS AND USE FUEL TAX

3.001 Forest Products -- Gasoline Natural Resources Pre-1953 319.320(1)(d) 0 0
3.002 Forest Products -- Other than Gasoline Natural Resources 1965 319.831(1)(g) 0 0
3.003 Public Services Government 1961 319.831(1)(e-f) 2,800 2,800
3.004 Public Transportation Government 1969 267.200/267.570(2) 2,300 2,400

WEIGHT-MILE TAX

4.001 Farming Operations Natural Resources 1983 825.017(4,18)/825. 024 2,100 2,100
4.002 Forest Products on County Roads Natural Resources 1977 825.017(8) 0 0
4.003 Elementary and Secondary Schools Government Pre-1953 825.017(1) 300 300
4.004 Government Owned or Operated Vehicles Government Pre-1953 825.017(11,13) 4,900 4,900
4.005 Mass Transit Vehicles Government 1977 825.017(12) 3,200 3,200
4.006 Fire Protection Government 1977 825.017(23) Less than 50 Less than 50
4.007 Charitable Organizations Social Policy 1977 825.017(15) Less than 50 Less than 50

INSURANCE TAXES

5.001 Annuity Policies Exempted Insurance and Financial 1967 731.816 19,900 12,200
5.002 Wet Marine and Transportation Policies Insurance and Financial 1967 731.816 800 400
5.003 Educational and Scientific Institutions Insurance and Financial 1967 731.816 Not Available Not Available
5.004 Assessment on Workers' Compensation Insurance and Financial 1965 731.832 7,600 3,600
5.005 Assessments paid to OR IGA: General Insurance and Financial 1977 734.575 100 Less than 50
5.006 Assessments paid to OR Life and Health IGA Insurance and Financial 1975 734.835 2,900 1,300
5.007 Assessments paid to OR IGA: Fire Insurance and Financial 1977 734.575 100 Less than 50

CIGARETTE TAX

6.001 Gift Packets Economic/Community 1965 323.045 Less than 50 Less than 50
6.002 Small Quantity by Consumers Tax Administration 1965 323.060 Less than 50 Less than 50
6.003 Federal and Veteran Institutions Federal Law 1965 323.055 Not Available Not Available
6.004 Reservation Cigarette Sales Federal Law 1979 323.401 500 500

OTHER TOBACCO PRODUCTS TAX

7.001 Federal Installations Federal Law 1985 323.515 Not Available Not Available
7.002 Reservation Tobacco Sales Federal Law 1985 323.615 Less than 50 Less than 50

BEER AND WINE TAX

8.001 Small Wineries Economic/Community 1977 473.050(5) 1,500 1,500

TELEPHONE EXCHANGE ACCESS (911) TAX

9.001 State and Local Subscribers Government 1981 Note: 401.790 3,200 3,300
9.002 Federal Subscribers Federal Law 1981 Note: 401.790 500 500
9.003 Indian Reservation Subscribers Federal Law 1981 Note: 401.790 100 100

FOREST PRODUCTS HARVEST TAX

10.001 First 25,000 Board Feet Natural Resources 1953 321.015(5) 700 700



Table 1: Index of Tax Expenditures by Tax Program (cont.)

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE TAX

11.001 Revenue from Government Leased Lines Natural Resources 1969 308.805 60 60

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES TAX

12.001 State and Local Government Property Government 1989 453.402(4)(e) Not Available Not Available
12.002 Substance Prohibited from Tax by Federal Law Federal Law 1989 453.402(4)(d) Not Available Not Available

DRY CLEANING TAX

13.001 Dry Store Selling Less than $50,000 Economic/Community 1995 465.200(6)(d) Less than 50 Less than 50
13.002 Uniform Service or Linen Supply Facility Natural Resources 1995 465.200(6)(b) Less than 50 Less than 50
13.003 Prisons Government 1995 465.200(6)(c) 0 0
13.004 Facility on U.S. Military Base Federal Law 1995 465.200(6)(a) Less than 50 Less than 50

PETROLEUM LOADING TAX

14.001 Product Prohibited from Tax by Federal Law Federal Law 1989 465.111 Not Available Not Available

OIL AND GAS SEVERANCE TAX

15.001 First $3,000 in Gross Sales Value Natural Resources 1981 324.080 Less than 50 Less than 50
15.002 Credit for Property Taxes Paid Natural Resources 1981 324.090(2) Less than 50 Less than 50
15.003 State and Local Interests Government 1981 324.090(1) 0 0



TABLE 2: INDEX OF TAX EXPENDITURES BY PROGRAM/FUNCTION

EDUCATION

Income Tax

1.001 Scholarship and Fellowship Income Exclusion 1954 316.048 5,900 6,700
1.002 Interest on Education Savings Bonds Exclusion 1988 316.048 100 100
1.003 Earnings on Education IRAs Exclusion 1997 316.048 2,400 5,300
1.054 Interest on Student Loans Deduction 1997 316.048 400 1,100
1.055 Charitable Contributions: Education Deduction 1917 316.695/317.013 26,700 28,800
1.108 Child Development Program Contributions Credit 1991 315.234 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.109 Youth Apprenticeship Sponsorship Credit 1991 315.254 0 0
1.110 Contributions of Computer Equipment Credit 1985 317.151 200 200

Property Tax

2.001 Academies, Day Care, Student Housing Full 1957 307.145 3,300 3,600
2.002 Fraternities, Sororities, Coops Partial 1973 307.460 440 470
2.003 Student Housing Furnishings Full 1957 307.195 60 60
2.004 Leased Student Housing Publicly Owned Full 1947 307.110(3)(a) 8,800 9,300
2.005 Higher Education Parking Space Full 1989 307.095(3) 2,700 2,900
2.006 Private Libraries for Public Use Full 1854 307.160 Less than 50 Less than 50

HUMAN RESOURCES

Income Tax

1.004 Public Assistance Benefits Exclusion 1930s 316.048 6,300 7,100
1.005 Certain Foster Care Payments Exclusion 1982 316.048 100 100
1.006 Employee Adoption Benefits Exclusion 1996 316.048 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.007 Cafeteria Plan Benefits Exclusion 1974 316.048 42,500 53,400
1.008 Employer Paid Medical Benefits Exclusion 1918 316.048 369,900 424,000
1.009 Pension Contributions and Earnings Exclusion 1921 316.048 523,200 565,900
1.010 Hospital Insurance (Part A) Exclusion 1965 316.048 98,600 123,200
1.011 Supplementary Medical Insurance (Part B) Exclusion 1970 316.048 43,600 57,300
1.012 Social Security Benefits (Federal) Exclusion 1938 316.048 166,600 176,800
1.056 Charitable Contributions:  Health Deduction 1917 316.695/317.013 20,200 21,800
1.057 Medical and Dental Expenses Deduction 1942 316.695 63,300 67,100
1.058 Self-Employment Health Insurance Deduction 1986 316.048 5,700 6,000
1.059 Medical Savings Accounts (Federal) Deduction 1996 316.048 400 1,100
1.060 IRA Contributions and Earnings Deduction 1974 316.048 72,100 88,100
1.061 Keogh Plan Contributions and Earnings Deduction 1962 316.048 28,200 31,900
1.062 Removal of Architectural Barriers Deduction 1976 316.695/317.013 100 100
1.088 JOBS Plus Participants Subtraction 1995 316.680(1)(f) Less than 50 Less than 50
1.089 Medical Savings Accounts (Oregon) Subtraction 1997 316.743 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.090 Physicians in "Medically Disadvantaged" Areas Subtraction 1973 316.076 0 0
1.091 Additional Deduction for Elderly or Blind Subtraction 1989 316.695(8) 17,100 16,000
1.092 Additional Medical Deduction for Elderly Subtraction 1991 316.695 (1)(d)(B) 42,600 45,800
1.093 Social Security Benefits (Oregon) Subtraction 1985 316.054 130,200 143,500
1.111 Earned Income Credit Credit 1997 315.266 15,200 17,100
1.112 Bone Marrow Transplant Expense Credit 1991 315.604 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.113 Rural Medical Practice Credit 1989 316.143 9,400 9,900



Table 2: Index of Tax Expenditures by Program/Function (cont.)

1.114 Costs in lieu of Nursing Home Care Credit 1979 316.147-316.149 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.115 Disabled Child Credit 1985 316.099 2,000 2,300
1.116 Elderly or Permanently Disabled Credit 1969 316.087 200 200
1.117 Loss of Limbs Credit 1973 316.079 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.118 Severe Disability Credit 1985 316.758 3,500 4,200

Property Tax

2.007 Senior Services Centers Full 1993 307.147 80 80
2.008 Senior Deferral Program Deferral 1963 311.668 -8,700 -1,400

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Income Tax

1.013 Accelerated Depreciation of Buildings Exclusion 1954 316.048/317.013 17,100 10,400
1.014 Accelerated Depreciation of Equipment Exclusion 1954 316.048/317.013 167,200 185,700
1.015 Income Earned Abroad by U.S. Citizens Exclusion 1926 316.048 12,900 14,900
1.016 Income of Foreign Sales Corporations Exclusion 1984 317.013 7,400 8,900
1.017 Inventory Property Sales Source-Rule Exception Exclusion 1921 317.013 17,400 18,500
1.018 Magazine, Paperback, and Record Returns Exclusion 1978 316.048/317.013 100 100
1.019 Cash Accounting, Other than Agriculture Exclusion 1916 316.048/317.013 800 800
1.020 Regional Economic Development Incentives Exclusion 1993 316.048/317.013 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.021 Income of Controlled Foreign Corporations Exclusion 1909 317.013 5,600 6,200
1.022 Employer Paid Group Life Insurance Premiums Exclusion 1920 316.048 13,200 14,500
1.023 Employer Paid Accident and Disability Insurance Exclusion 1954 316.048 1,400 1,400
1.024 Employer Provided Dependent Care Exclusion 1981 316.048 6,600 8,100
1.025 Miscellaneous Fringe Benefits Exclusion 1984 316.048 41,800 47,400
1.026 Employee Meals and Lodging (Non-Military) Exclusion 1918 316.048 4,900 5,700
1.027 Employee Stock Ownership Plans Exclusion 1974 316.048/317.013 3,900 4,400
1.028 Employee Awards Exclusion 1986 316.048 700 700
1.029 Employer Provided Death Benefits Exclusion 1951 316.048 100 100
1.030 Employer Provided Education Benefits Exclusion 1997 316.048 1,700 1,100
1.031 Accelerated Depreciation of Rental Housing Exclusion 1954 316.048/317.013 9,900 9,600
1.032 Capital Gains on Home Sales Exclusion 1997 316.048 59,000 63,700
1.033 Veteran's Benefits and Services Exclusion 1917 316.048 15,000 15,900
1.063 Research and Development Costs Deduction 1954 316.695/317.013 12,200 14,200
1.064 Section 179 Expensing Allowances Deduction 1959 316.695/317.013 5,300 5,700
1.065 Amortization of Business Start-Up Costs Deduction 1980 316.695/317.013 2,200 2,200
1.066 Construction Funds of Shipping Companies Deduction 1936 317.013 500 500
1.067 Moving Expenses Deduction 1964 316.048 1,100 1,200
1.068 Homeowner Property Taxes Deduction 1913 316.695 164,500 183,400
1.069 Home Mortgage Interest Deduction 1913 316.695 525,100 567,900
1.094 Donations of Art by the Artist Subtraction 1979 316.838 100 100
1.095 Capital Gains from Oregon Reinvestment Subtraction 1995 316.874 1,000 600
1.096 Local Private Activity Bond Interest Subtraction 1987 316.056 400 400
1.097 Service in Vietnam on Missing Status Subtraction 1973 316.074 0 0
1.119 Oregon Capital Corporation Investments Credit 1987 315.504 0 0
1.120 Qualified Research Activities Credit 1989 317.152 16,800 17,800
1.121 Qualified Research Activities (Alternative) Credit 1989 317.154 (In 1.120) (In 1.120)
1.122 Investment in Rural Enterprise Zone (Income Tax) Credit 1997 Note: 285B.689 0 Not Available
1.123 Child and Dependent Care Credit 1975 316.078 11,900 11,900
1.124 Working Family Child Care Credit 1997 315.262 6,900 7,000
1.125 Dependent Care Assistance Credit 1987 315.204 3,300 3,500
1.126 Dependent Care Facilities Credit 1987 315.208 (In 1.125) (In 1.125)



Table 2: Index of Tax Expenditures by Program/Function (cont.)

1.127 First Break Program Credit 1995 315.259 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.128 Farm-Worker Housing Construction Credit 1989 315.164 2,000 2,000
1.129 Farm-Worker Housing Lender's Credit Credit 1989 317.147 100 100
1.130 Involuntary Mobile Home Moves Credit 1991 316.153 Not Available Not Available
1.131 Low Income Housing Lenders' Credit Credit 1989 317.097 4,200 4,800

Property Tax

2.009 Enterprise Zone Businesses Full 1985 285B.698 45,100 33,800
2.010 Investment in Rural Enterprise Zone (Property

Tax)
Full 1997 Note: 285B.689 0 Not Available

2.011 Commercial Buildings Under Construction Full 1959 307.340 25,000 18,100
2.012 Key Industry Strategic Investment Partial 1993 307.123 21,800 17,100
2.013 Inventory Full 1969 307.400(3)(f) 273,000 308,000
2.014 Personal Property Less Than $10,000 Full 1979 308.250(2) 8,200 8,500
2.015 Cargo Containers Full 1979 307.850 900 1,100
2.016 Docks & Airports Leased from Port District Full 1947 307.120 4,400 4,800
2.017 Leased Publicly-Owned Shipyard Property Full 1995 307.110(3)(h) 2,300 2,500
2.018 Ship Repair Facility Materials Full 1957 308.256(7) 0 0
2.019 Aircraft Being Repaired Full 1995 308.559 50 50
2.020 Railroad Cars Being Repaired Full 1973 308.665 Less than 50 Less than 50
2.021 Recreation Facility on Federal Land Partial 1975 307.182 1,200 1,300
2.022 Defense Contractor With Federal Property Full 1965 307.065 0 0
2.023 Industry Apprenticeship/Training Trust Full 1983 307.580 100 110
2.024 Fairground Leased Storage Space Full 1987 307.110(3)(d) Less than 50 Less than 50
2.025 New  Houses in Distressed Area Part/Full 1989 458.020 1,400 1,700
2.026 Rehabilitated Housing Part/Full 1975 308.459 600 600
2.027 Multi-Family Rental Housing in City Core Part/Full 1975 307.630 2,100 2,400
2.028 New Housing for Low Income Rental Part/Full 1989 307.517/307.518 450 500
2.029 Housing Authority Rental Units Full 1991 456.225 12,700 14,000
2.030 Nonprofit Low Income Rental Housing Part/Full 1985 307.541 2,700 3,400
2.031 Nonprofit Housing for the Elderly Special 1969 308.490 Not Available Not Available
2.032 Nonprofit Elderly Housing State Funded Full 1977 307.242 1,500 1,800
2.033 Farm Labor Housing and Daycare Centers Full 1973 307.485 380 400
2.034 Summer Homes on Federal Land Partial 1975 307.183/307.184 1,200 1,200
2.035 War Veterans and Their Spouses Partial 1921 307.250 9,300 10,100
2.036 War Veterans in Nonprofit Elderly Housing Partial 1969 307.370 140 160

Cigarette Tax

6.001 Gift Packets Exclusion 1965 323.045 Less than 50 Less than 50

Beer and Wine Tax

8.001 Small Wineries Exclusion 1977 473.050(5) 1,500 1,500

Dry Cleaning Tax

13.001 Dry Store Selling Less than $50,000 Exclusion 1995 465.200(6)(d) Less than 50 Less than 50

NATURAL RESOURCES

Income Tax

1.034 Agriculture Cost-Sharing Payments Exclusion 1978 316.048/317.013 100 100
1.035 Cancellation of Debt for Farmers Exclusion 1986 316.048 700 700



Table 2: Index of Tax Expenditures by Program/Function (cont.)

1.036 Energy Conservation Subsidies Exclusion 1992 316.048 (In 1.100) (In 1.100)
1.070 Cash Accounting for Agriculture Deduction 1916 316.695/317.013 1,800 2,500
1.071 Soil and Water Conservation Expenditures Deduction 1954 316.695/317.013 300 300
1.072 Fertilizer and Soil Conditioner Costs Deduction 1960 316.695/317.013 300 300
1.073 Costs of Raising Dairy and Breeding Cattle Deduction 1916 316.695/317.013 800 1,000
1.074 Redevelopment Costs in Contaminated Areas Deduction 1997 316.048/317.013 0 600
1.075 Multi-Period Timber Growing Costs Deduction 1986 316.695/317.013 8,300 8,400
1.076 Development Costs - Nonfuel Minerals Deduction 1951 316.695/317.013 100 100
1.077 Depletion Costs for Nonfuel Minerals Deduction 1913 316.695/317.013 1,600 1,600
1.078 Mining Reclamation Reserves Deduction 1984 316.695/317.013 200 200
1.098 Oil Heat Tank Cleanup Costs Subtraction 1991 316.746 100 0
1.099 Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Grants Subtraction 1991 316.834/317.383 150 Less than 50
1.100 Cash Payments for Energy Conservation Subtraction 1981 316.744/317.386 3,600 160
1.132 Crop Gleaning Credit 1977 315.156 50 50
1.133 Alternatives to Field Burning Credit 1975 468.150 (In 1.135) (In 1.135)
1.134 Pollution Prevention Credit 1995 315.311 900 600
1.135 Pollution Control Credit 1967 315.304 19,600 18,400
1.136 Reclaimed Plastics Credit 1985 315.324 200 300
1.137 Sewer Connection Credit 1987 316.095 6,000 3,000
1.138 Fish Gleaning (Seafood) Credit Credit 1985 315.148 0 0
1.139 Fish Habitat Improvement Credit 1981 315.134 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.140 Fish Screening Devices Credit 1989 315.138 50 50
1.141 Alternative Energy Devices (Residential) Credit 1977 316.116 1,500 6,000
1.142 Business Energy Facilities Credit 1979 315.354 18,000 6,400
1.143 Energy Conservation Lender's Credit Credit 1981 317.112 100 Less than 50
1.144 Geothermal Heating System Connection Credit 1979 316.086 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.145 Reforestation Credit 1979 315.104 700 700

Property Tax

2.037 Farm Land Special 1967 308.370 104,600 110,900
2.038 Farm Homesites Special 1987 308.377 4,500 4,900
2.039 Farm Machinery and Equipment Full 1973 307.400(3) 35,000 38,700
2.040 Mobile Field Incinerators Full 1971 307.390 Less than 50 Less than 50
2.041 Crops, Plants, Fruit Trees Full 1957 307.320 22,000 24,700
2.042 Farm Animals and Bees Full 1969 307.400(1) 26,900 30,300
2.043 Agricultural Products Held by Farmer Full 1965 307.325 (In 2.041) (In 2.041)
2.044 Nursery Stock Full 1971 307.315 9,000 10,800
2.045 Leased Public Farming and Grazing Land Full 1971 307.110(3)(b) (In 2.087) (In 2.087)
2.046 Leased Federal Grazing Land Full 1961 307.060 (In 2.098) (In 2.098)
2.047 Oyster Growing on State Land Full 1969 622.290 Less than 50 Less than 50
2.048 Pollution Control Facilities Partial 1967 307.405 1,000 1,100
2.049 Nonprofit Sewage Treatment Facilities Full 1997 307.118 Less than 50 Less than 50
2.050 Riparian Habitat Land Full 1981 308.796 Less than 50 Less than 50
2.051 Ethanol Production Facility Partial 1993 307.701 0 0
2.052 Alternative Energy Systems Partial 1975 307.175 3,300 3,700
2.053 State and Local Standing Timber Under Contract Full 1965 307.100 2,100 2,100
2.054 Western Private Forest Land Special 1977 321.352 54,300 57,500
2.055 Western Private Standing Timber Full 1977 321.272 1,044,000 1,107,000
2.056 Western Small Tract Option Special 1961 321.720 4,400 4,600
2.057 Eastern Private Forest Land Special 1971 321.810 4,600 4,900
2.058 Eastern Private Standing Timber Full 1961 321.420 203,000 215,000
2.059 Forest Homesites Special 1989 308.229 1,200 1,300
2.060 Federal Standing Timber Under Contract Full 1965 307.050 9,000 7,800
2.061 Private Farm and Logging Roads Full 1963 308.236 32,100 34,100



Table 2: Index of Tax Expenditures by Program/Function (cont.)

2.062 Forest Fire Protection Association Full 1957 307.125 210 220
2.063 Inactive Mineral Interests Full 1997 308.115 70 130
2.064 Natural Heritage Conservation Areas Full 1983 307.550 0 0
2.065 Leased State Land Board Land Full 1982 307.168 320 340
2.066 Crab Pots Full 1969 508.270 240 260
2.067 Pleasure Boats Full 1959 830.790 41,400 45,800
2.068 Watercraft Locally Assessed Partial 1925 308.256 2,000 2,300
2.069 Watercraft Centrally Assessed Partial 1925 308.515 130 140
2.070 Nonprofit Public Park Use Land Full 1971 307.115 130 140
2.071 Open Space Land Special 1971 308.765 360 390
2.072 Historic Property Partial 1975 358.505 9,000 10,000
2.073 Nonprofit Water Associations Full Pre-1953 307.210 280 300

Gas and Use Fuel Tax

3.001 Forest Products -- Gasoline Exclusion Pre-1953 319.320(1)(d) 0 0
3.002 Forest Products -- Other than Gasoline Exclusion 1965 319.831(1)(g) 0 0

Weight-Mile Tax

4.001 Farming Operations Exclusion 1983 825.017(4,18)/825. 024 2,100 2,100
4.002 Forest Products on County Roads Exclusion 1977 825.017(8) 0 0

Forest Products Harvest Tax

10.001 First 25,000 Board Feet Exclusion 1953 321.015(5) 700 700

Electric Cooperative Tax

11.001 Revenue from Government Leased Lines Exclusion 1969 308.805 60 60

Dry Cleaning Tax

13.002 Uniform Service or Linen Supply Facility Exclusion 1995 465.200(6)(b) Less than 50 Less than 50

Oil and Gas Severance Tax

15.001 First $3,000 in Gross Sales Value Exclusion 1981 324.080 Less than 50 Less than 50
15.002 Credit for Property Taxes Paid Credit 1981 324.090(2) Less than 50 Less than 50

TRANSPORTATION

Income Tax

1.037 Contributions in Aid of Construction for Utilities Exclusion 1996 317.013 200 200
1.038 Employer Paid Transportation Benefits Exclusion 1992 316.048 17,000 17,000

Property Tax

2.074 Nonprofit Electrical Distribution Associations Full Pre-1953 308.805 6,900 7,200
2.075 Nonprofit Telephone Associations Full Pre-1953 307.220 Less than 50 Less than 50
2.076 Private Service Telephone Equipment Full Pre-1953 307.230 Less than 50 Less than 50
2.077 Railroad Way Used for Alternative Transport Full 1977 307.205 0 0
2.078 Railroad Right of Way in Water District Partial 1943 264.110 100 100
2.079 Railroad Way in Highway Lighting District Partial Pre-1953 372.190 Not Available Not Available



Table 2: Index of Tax Expenditures by Program/Function (cont.)

2.080 Railroad Right of Way in Rural Fire District Partial 1969 478.010(2)(d) 400 500
2.081 Motor Vehicles and Trailers Full 1919 803.585 463,000 510,000
2.082 Aircraft Part/Full 1987 308.558/308.565 6,400 7,000
2.083 ODOT Land Under Use Permit Full 1981 307.110(3)(c) Less than 50 Less than 50

INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL

Income Tax

1.039 Life Insurance Investment Income Exclusion 1913 316.048/317.013 153,100 163,500
1.040 Workers' Compensation Benefits Exclusion 1918 316.048 26,800 29,000
1.041 Credit Union Income Exclusion 1951 317.013 3,600 4,100
1.042 Life Insurance Company Reserves Exclusion 1984 317.013 8,800 10,100
1.079 Bad Debt Reserves of Financial Institutions Deduction 1947 317.013 100 100
1.080 Small Life Insurance Company Deduction 1984 317.013 500 500
1.081 Unpaid Loss Reserves Deduction 1986 317.013 13,100 14,700
1.082 Blue Cross/Blue Shield and Other Nonprofits Deduction 1986 317.013 Not Available Not Available
1.101 Wet Marine and Transportation Policies Subtraction 1995 317.080(6) 100 400
1.146 Fire Insurance Credit Credit 1969 317.122(1) 1,600 1,600
1.147 Assessments on Workers' Compensation Credit 1995 317.122(2) 1,200 1,100
1.148 Assessments Paid to Oregon IGA: General Credit 1977 734.575 700 300
1.149 Assessments Paid to Oregon Life and Health IGA Credit 1975 734.835 15,000 11,200

Insurance Taxes

5.001 Annuity Policies Exempted Exclusion 1967 731.816 19,900 12,200
5.002 Wet Marine and Transportation Policies Exclusion 1967 731.816 800 400
5.003 Educational and Scientific Institutions Exclusion 1967 731.816 Not Available Not Available
5.004 Assessment on Workers' Compensation Credit 1965 731.832 7,600 3,600
5.005 Assessments paid to OR IGA: General Credit 1977 734.575 100 Less than 50
5.006 Assessments paid to OR Life and Health IGA Credit 1975 734.835 2,900 1,300
5.007 Assessments paid to OR IGA: Fire Credit 1977 734.575 100 Less than 50

TAX ADMINISTRATION

Income Tax

1.043 Imputed Interest Rules Exclusion 1964 316.048/317.013 1,500 1,500
1.044 Gain on Non-Dealer Installment Sales Exclusion 1921 316.048/317.013 5,100 5,100
1.045 Gain on Like-Kind Exchanges Exclusion 1921 316.048/317.013 3,900 3,900
1.083 Magazine Circulation Expenditures Deduction 1950 316.695/317.013 200 200
1.084 Net Operating Loss Limitation Deduction 1954 317.013 2,300 2,300
1.085 Completed Contract Rules Deduction 1986 316.695/317.013 1,000 1,000

Property Tax

2.084 Intangible Personal Property Full 1935 307.030 7,669,000 8,465,000
2.085 Personal Property for Personal Use Full 1854 307.190 422,000 466,000
2.086 Beverage Containers Requiring Deposit Full 1983 307.402 120 130

Cigarette Tax

6.002 Small Quantity by Consumers Exclusion 1965 323.060 Less than 50 Less than 50



Table 2: Index of Tax Expenditures by Program/Function (cont.)

GOVERNMENT

Income Tax

1.046 Allowances for Federal Employees Abroad Exclusion 1943 316.048 400 400
1.047 Interest on Oregon State and Local Debt Exclusion 1913 316.048 78,900 83,700
1.102 Income Earned in "Indian Country" Subtraction 1977 316.777 2,400 2,700
1.103 Federal Pension Income Subtraction 1998 OR Supreme Court 306,000 101,000
1.104 Oregon State Lottery Prizes Subtraction 1985 461.560 43,400 43,100
1.150 Political Contributions Credit 1969 316.102 8,100 8,300

Property Tax

2.087 State and Local Property Full 1854 307.090 642,000 681,000
2.088 Beach Lands Full 1969 307.450 Not Available Not Available
2.089 Public Ways Full 1895 307.200 498,000 528,000
2.090 Tribal Land Being Placed in U.S. Trust Full 1993 307.180 Less than 50 Less than 50

Gas and Use Fuel Tax

3.003 Public Services Exclusion 1961 319.831(1)(e-f) 2,800 2,800
3.004 Public Transportation Exclusion 1969 267.200/267.570(2) 2,300 2,400

Weight-Mile Tax

4.003 Elementary and Secondary Schools Exclusion Pre-1953 825.017(1) 300 300
4.004 Government Owned or Operated Vehicles Exclusion Pre-1953 825.017(11,13) 4,900 4,900
4.005 Mass Transit Vehicles Exclusion 1977 825.017(12) 3,200 3,200
4.006 Fire Protection Exclusion 1977 825.017(23) Less than 50 Less than 50

Telephone Exchange Access (911) Tax

9.001 State and Local Subscribers Exclusion 1981 Note: 401.790 3,200 3,300

Hazardous Substances Tax

12.001 State and Local Government Property Exclusion 1989 453.402(4)(e) Not Available Not Available

Dry Cleaning Tax

13.003 Prisons Exclusion 1995 465.200(6)(c) 0 0

Oil and Gas Severance Tax

15.003 State and Local Interests Exclusion 1981 324.090(1) 0 0

SOCIAL POLICY

Income Tax

1.048 Capital Gains on Inherited Property Exclusion 1921 316.048 194,400 225,100
1.049 Capital Gains on Gifts Exclusion 1921 316.048 19,300 20,700
1.050 Gain on Involuntary Conversions in Disaster Ar-

eas
Exclusion 1996 316.048 100 100

1.051 Voluntary Employees Beneficiary Association Exclusion 1928 316.048 3,500 3,900
1.052 Rental Allowances for Ministers' Homes Exclusion 1921 316.048 2,100 2,500



Table 2: Index of Tax Expenditures by Program/Function (cont.)

1.053 Military Disability Benefits Exclusion 1942 316.048 700 700
1.086 Casualty and Theft Losses Deduction 1913 316.695 1,300 1,300
1.087 Charitable Contributions: Other Deduction 1917 316.695/317.013 143,800 155,700
1.105 Federal Income Tax Deduction Subtraction 1929 316.680/316.695 430,900 475,500
1.106 Military Active Duty Pay Subtraction 1969 316.680/316.789 4,100 4,200
1.151 Personal Exemption Credit Credit 1985 316.085 716,900 775,400
1.152 Retirement income Credit 1991 316.157 10,500 5,600

Property Tax

2.091 Exempt Lease  from Taxable Owner Full 1977 307.112 (In other categories)
2.092 Exempt Lease  from Exempt Owner Full 1973 307.166 (In other categories)
2.093 Destroyed Property Partial 1971 308.425 Not Available Not Available
2.094 Charitable, Literary, Scientific Full 1854 307.130 45,200 48,900
2.095 Fraternal Organizations Full 1961 307.136 6,200 6,600
2.096 Religious Organizations Full 1854 307.140 63,000 69,500
2.097 Cemeteries, Burial Grounds, Mausoleums Full 1854 307.150 4,500 5,000

Weight-Mile Tax

4.007 Charitable Organizations Exclusion 1977 825.017(15) Less than 50 Less than 50

FEDERAL LAW

Income Tax

1.107 Interest and Dividends on U.S. Obligations Subtraction 1970 316.680 50,000 55,100

Property Tax

2.098 Federal  Property Full 1848 307.040 2,803,000 2,972,000
2.099 Indian Property on Reservation Full 1854 307.180 Not Available Not Available
2.100 Mining Claims on Federal Land Full 1889 307.080 Not Available Not Available
2.101 Amtrak Passenger Railroad Full 1983 308.515 200 210

Cigarette Tax

6.003 Federal and Veteran Institutions Exclusion 1965 323.055 Not Available Not Available
6.004 Reservation Cigarette Sales Credit 1979 323.401 500 500

Other Tobacco Products Tax

7.001 Federal Installations Exclusion 1985 323.515 Not Available Not Available
7.002 Reservation Tobacco Sales Exclusion 1985 323.615 Less than 50 Less than 50

Telephone Exchange Access (911) Tax

9.002 Federal Subscribers Exclusion 1981 Note: 401.790 500 500
9.003 Indian Reservation Subscribers Exclusion 1981 Note: 401.790 100 100

Hazardous Substances Tax

12.002 Substance Prohibited from Tax by Federal Law Exclusion 1989 453.402(4)(d) Not Available Not Available



Table 2: Index of Tax Expenditures by Program/Function (cont.)

Dry Cleaning Tax

13.004 Facility on U.S. Military Base Exclusion 1995 465.200(6)(a) Less than 50 Less than 50

Petroleum Loading Tax

14.001 Product Prohibited from Tax by Federal Law Exclusion 1989 465.111 Not Available Not Available
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CHAPTER 1. INCOME TAX (PERSONAL AND CORPORATION)

Personal Income Tax



Corporation Income Tax



I  

1.001 SCHOLARSHIP AND FELLOWSHIP INCOME



 

1.002 INTEREST ON EDUCATION SAVINGS BONDS

 In
1997, a full exclusion was allowed if income was less than $50,850 if single and
$65,850 if married. The exclusion phased out through incomes of $76,250 (single)
and $106,250 (married) at which point no exclusion was allowed.

WHO BENEFITS: Taxpayers with incomes below a certain level who are pursuing higher education
or who have a dependent pursuing higher education.

EVALUATION: It is too early to determine if this tax expenditure achieves its purpose. While this
exclusion expands the opportunities for investing in higher education by provid-
ing a targeted incentive, its financial impact to date has been minimal; however,
given the long-term nature of this investment for children who may not be at-
tending college for ten more years, this is not surprising. [Evaluated by the System
of Higher Education.]

1.003 EARNINGS ON EDUCATION IRAs

DESCRIPTION: Taxpayers may establish trust or custodial accounts for the exclusive purpose of
paying the qualified higher education expenses of a named beneficiary. Annual
contributions are limited to $500 per beneficiary and may not be made after the
beneficiary reaches age 18. The contribution limit is phased out for contributors
with income between $95,000 and $100,00 if single ($150,000 and $160,000 if mar-
ried).



 

Earnings on contributions to the accounts are not subject to tax. Distributions
from the accounts may be excludable from gross income to the extent that they
do not exceed the qualified education expenses of the beneficiary. If a HOPE or
Lifetime Learning credit is claimed in a given year, then a distribution from an
education IRA is allowed but the exclusion is not granted. Tax-free and penalty-
free transfers or rollovers from an education IRA of one beneficiary to an educa-
tion IRA of another beneficiary are allowed provided that the new beneficiary is
a family member of the old beneficiary.

1.004 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE BENEFITS



 

1.005 CERTAIN FOSTER CARE PAYMENTS



 

1.006 EMPLOYEE ADOPTION BENEFITS

DESCRIPTION: Benefits received under employer-sponsored adoption assistance programs are
excluded from personal taxable income. The maximum exclusion is $5,000 per
child or $6,000 in the case of a child with special needs. Expenses may be in-
curred over several years. Employer-provided adoption assistance must be re-
ceived under an established employer-sponsored adoption assistance program.
The exclusion is phased out at incomes between $75,000 and $115,000.

EVALUATION: Nationally and within Oregon, considerable focus has been placed on achieving
permanent homes for children who are waiting in foster care. This includes the
Adoption and Safe Families Act at the federal level and Oregon’s SB 689.

Some employers have developed programs to encourage and support their em-
ployees in adopting waiting children. This is one of several programs which pro-
vide incentives to adoption, and it is difficult to measure the direct impact of this
specific program. However, it is one of the few ways in which private, non-
governmental resources are contributing to a national goal.

Since the exclusion is phased out at higher income levels, it encourages and
sometimes makes it possible for lower income families to adopt. This exclusion is
not, however, limited to those who adopt U.S. children, and is not limited to the
adoption of the “harder to place” children. International adoptions, private
adoptions, and independent adoptions, if covered by the specific employer adop-
tion assistance program, could also claim this exclusion.

This exclusion does not significantly decrease revenue to Oregon but does im-
prove the ability of Oregon families to adopt children needing permanent homes.
[Evaluated by the Office for Services to Children and Family.]



 

1.007 CAFETERIA PLAN BENEFITS

1.008 EMPLOYER PAID MEDICAL BENEFITS



 

1.009 PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS AND EARNINGS



 

1.010 HOSPITAL INSURANCE (PART A)

1.011 SUPPLEMENTARY MEDICAL INSURANCE (PART B)



 

1.012 SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFITS (FEDERAL)



 

1.013 ACCELERATED DEPRECIATION OF BUILDINGS



 

1.014 ACCELERATED DEPRECIATION OF EQUIPMENT

1.015 INCOME EARNED ABROAD BY U.S. CITIZENS



 

1.016 INCOME OF FOREIGN SALES CORPORATIONS



 

1.017 INVENTORY PROPERTY SALES SOURCE-RULE EXCEPTION

1.018 MAGAZINE, PAPERBACK, AND RECORD RETURNS



 

EVALUATION: This expenditure appears to achieve its purpose by promoting increased sales of
materials. The removal of this provision might cause irritating back-orders of
popular materials and reduce sales of published materials due to an insufficient
number of copies to allow for conspicuous display. However, the provision
probably also encourages the over-printing of copies and the resultant waste.

1.019 CASH ACCOUNTING, OTHER THAN AGRICULTURE



 

This is a fiscally effective method to simplify record keeping and to help elimi-
nate the shortage of working capital for small businesses. No other more efficient
method is apparent. [Evaluated by the Economic Development Department.]

1.020 REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INCENTIVES



 

1.021 INCOME OF CONTROLLED FOREIGN CORPORATIONS

1.022 EMPLOYER PAID GROUP LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUMS



 

1.023 EMPLOYER PAID ACCIDENT AND DISABILITY INSURANCE



 

1.024 EMPLOYER PROVIDED DEPENDENT CARE

1.025 MISCELLANEOUS FRINGE BENEFITS



 

1.026 EMPLOYEE MEALS AND LODGING (Nonmilitary)



 

1.027 EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLANS



 

1.028 EMPLOYEE AWARDS

1.029 EMPLOYER PROVIDED DEATH BENEFITS



 

1.030 EMPLOYER PROVIDED EDUCATION BENEFITS

DESCRIPTION: Employer provided educational assistance benefits, up to $5,250 annually, are
excluded from the personal taxable income of the recipient. For the exclusion to
apply, certain requirements must be satisfied. Educational assistance includes
the payment of tuition, fees, books, supplies and equipment; it excludes items
such as meals, lodging and transportation. The exclusion does not apply to edu-
cation pertaining to sports, games or hobbies.

Prior law contained an exclusion for employer provided assistance for under-
graduate and graduate education. That exclusion expired. This expenditure ex-
tends the exclusion for employer provided undergraduate assistance only.



 

1.031 ACCELERATED DEPRECIATION RENTAL HOUSING

1.032 CAPITAL GAINS ON HOME SALES

DESCRIPTION: Homeowners may exclude from personal taxable income up to $250,000 (single
taxpayers) or $500,000 (married taxpayers filing joint returns) of capital gain real-
ized on the sale of their principal residence. The exclusion is allowed each time a
taxpayer meets the eligibility requirements, but generally not more than once
every two years.



 

This expenditure replaces two tax expenditure provisions from prior law, the
“deferral of capital gains on sales of principal residences,” and “exclusion of
capital gains on sales of residences for persons aged 55 and over”.

EVALUATION: This exclusion achieves its purpose of reducing the tax burden on individuals
selling their principal residence. According to the Congressional Research Serv-
ice,

Congress believed that taxing capital gains from the sale of principal
residences imposed a “hardship,” because capital gains may reflect only a
general rise in housing prices, in which case, the tax on the gain would
reduce the...ability to replace the home they had sold.

Although this does amount to preferential treatment compared with other capi-
tal investment opportunities, the justification is that “much of the profit from the
sale of a personal residence represents inflationary gains, and because the pur-
chase of a principal residence is less of a profit-motivated investment than other
types of investments.”

As previously noted, this law replaces a commonly used deferral, and one time
capital gains exclusion for taxpayers aged 55 or older. The 1997 law increases the
amount eligible for exclusion from $125,000 to $250,000 ($500,000 if married fil-
ing a joint return).

Allowing the exclusion for taxpayers under age 55, and permitting the exclusion
to be used more than once achieves certain policy objectives. The deferral could
only be fully utilized if the taxpayer purchased a new principal residence of
equal or greater value than the one being sold. Therefore, the prior law may have
encouraged some taxpayers to purchase more expensive homes based solely on
tax consequences. Prior law may also have discouraged older taxpayers from
selling their homes, if they had already used the exclusion. The new law removes
this constraint.

Finally, the law change simplifies what had been “among the most complex tasks
faced by a typical taxpayer.” To claim the exclusion under the prior law, many
taxpayers had to determine the basis of each home they owned, and adjust the
basis of their current home to reflect any untaxed gains. This involved making
determinations of “improvements” that added to the basis (as compared to “re-
pairs” which do not) and retaining related records for several years. “By exclud-
ing from taxation capital gains on principal residences below a relatively high
threshold, few taxpayers will have to refer to records in determining income tax
consequences of transactions related to their house.” [Evaluated by Housing and
Community Services Department.]



 

1.033 VETERANS’ BENEFITS AND SERVICES

•

•

•



 

1.034 AGRICULTURE COST-SHARING PAYMENTS



 

1.035 CANCELLATION OF DEBT FOR FARMERS

The benefits are well-targeted. It is unlikely that a qualified insolvent or bank-
rupt farmer would not utilize the exemption, and since the exemption is applica-
ble only to producers who are in bankruptcy or insolvent, it is unlikely that any
benefits are going to unintended recipients. [Evaluated by the Department of Agri-
culture.]

1.036 ENERGY CONSERVATION SUBSIDIES



 

1.037 CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION FOR UTILITIES

DESCRIPTION: Contributions in aid of construction received by regulated water and sewage
disposal utilities are not included in the utilities’ gross income if the contribu-
tions are spent for the construction of new facilities within two years. Contribu-
tions in aid of construction are charges paid by utility customers, usually
builders or developers, to cover the cost of installing facilities to service housing
subdivisions, industrial parks, etc.

This tax treatment allows the utility to treat the contributed plant as a tax-free
contribution to its capital rather than treating it as taxable income.

After enactment, the utility benefits because the contribution is no longer consid-
ered taxable income for tax purposes. The change in the law did not directly af-
fect regulated utility ratemaking. Ultimately, customers also benefit by having
the utility add investment through contributions in aid of construction rather
than an increased need to issue debt or equity. [Evaluated by the Public Utility
Commission.]



 

1.038 EMPLOYER PAID TRANSPORTATION BENEFITS

Employer-provided transit passes and vanpools can be effective methods of en-
couraging the use of mass transit services rather than commuting by personal
auto, thereby reducing traffic congestion and improving air quality. However,
employer-provided transit passes and vanpools are common only in areas with
well-developed public transportation systems. [Evaluated by the Department of
Transportation.]



 

1.039 LIFE INSURANCE INVESTMENT INCOME



 

1.040 WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BENEFITS



 

1.041 CREDIT UNION INCOME

WHO BENEFITS: Members of credit unions, primarily by receiving services at lower rates than are
available from other financial institutions. In Oregon the exemption affects 126
credit unions who have $55.8 billion in total assets and include over a million
people as members.



 

1.042 LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY RESERVES



 

1.043 IMPUTED INTEREST RULES



 

1.044 GAIN ON NON-DEALER INSTALLMENT SALES



 

1.045 GAIN ON LIKE-KIND EXCHANGES

1.046 ALLOWANCES FOR FEDERAL EMPLOYEES ABROAD



 

1.047 INTEREST ON OREGON STATE AND LOCAL DEBT



 

1.048 CAPITAL GAINS ON INHERITED PROPERTY



 

1.049 CAPITAL GAINS ON GIFTS

1.050 GAIN ON INVOLUNTARY CONVERSIONS IN DISASTER AREAS

DESCRIPTION: When a taxpayer is reimbursed for damaged property, by insurance for example,
it is possible for the recovery to exceed the taxpayer’s basis in the property. In
those cases the property is “involuntarily converted” into cash and is generally
taxed unless the proceeds are used to replace the damaged property with similar
property within a specified period.

This deferral of gain provides special rules for a taxpayer’s principal residence or
any of its contents when involuntarily converted if the property is located in a
Presidentially declared disaster area. In the case of unscheduled personal prop-
erty (property that is not specified but is insured), no gain is recognized as a re-
sult of any insurance proceeds. In addition, the replacement period is increased
from two years to four years.



 

1.051 VOLUNTARY EMPLOYEES’ BENEFICIARY ASSOCIATIONS



 

1.052 RENTAL ALLOWANCES FOR MINISTERS’ HOMES

1.053 MILITARY DISABILITY BENEFITS

•

•



 



 

1.054 INTEREST ON STUDENT LOANS

DESCRIPTION: A taxpayer may deduct interest on qualified higher education loans. The maxi-
mum deduction is $1,000 in 1998, $1,500 in 1999, $2,000 in 2000 and $2,500 in
2001 and succeeding years. The deduction is allowed only with respect to inter-
est paid on a qualified loan during the first five years in which interest payments
are required. Months during which the loan is in deferral or forbearance do not
count against the five-year period. The deduction is not allowed to individuals
who may be claimed as a dependent on another taxpayer’s return.

A qualified education loan is any indebtedness incurred to pay for qualified
higher education expenses, such as tuition, fees, and room and board. The ex-
penses must be reduced by amounts received from tax-free education benefits.
The deduction is phased out for taxpayers with income between $40,000 and
$55,000 (if single) or $60,000 and $75,000 (if married). While the maximum de-
duction amount is not indexed for inflation, the phase out ranges will be indexed
for inflation starting in 2003.

1.055 CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS:  EDUCATION



 

1.056 CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS:  HEALTH



 

1.057 MEDICAL AND DENTAL EXPENSES

1.058 SELF-EMPLOYMENT HEALTH INSURANCE



 

1.059 MEDICAL SAVINGS ACCOUNTS (FEDERAL)

DESCRIPTION: Individuals’ contributions to medical savings accounts are deductible from gross
income up to an annual limit of 65 percent of the insurance deductible or earned
income, whichever is less. Employer contributions are excluded from the per-
sonal taxable income of the employee as well as from the employment taxes of
both the employee and employer. Individuals cannot make contributions if their
employer does. Earnings on account balances are not taxed. Distributions from
medical savings accounts are tax-exempt if used to pay for deductible medical
expenses.

Contributions are allowed if individuals are covered by a high-deductible health
plan and no other insurance. Plan deductibles must be at least $1,500 (but not
more than $2,250) for coverage of one person and at least $3,000 (but not more
than $4,500) for more than one. Individuals must also be self-employed or cov-
ered through plans offered by small employers. Eligibility to establish accounts
will be restricted to 750,000 taxpayers nationally. Once restricted, participation
will be generally limited to those individuals who previously had contributions
to their accounts or who work for participating employers. Unqualified distribu-
tions are included in taxable income and a 15% penalty is added except in cases
of disability, death or attaining age 65.



 

1.060 IRA CONTRIBUTIONS AND EARNINGS



 

1.061 KEOGH PLAN CONTRIBUTIONS AND EARNINGS



 

1.062 REMOVAL OF ARCHITECTURAL BARRIERS



 

1.063 RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COSTS

•

•

•

This last point is an issue in Oregon. Recent data indicate that corporate R&D
dollars to state research institutes are very small compared to other states. This
could be an indication that state research facilities are not well equipped to assist
or are not responsive to industry needs, or that corporations fail to engage Ore-
gon’s research facilities for some other reason. [Evaluated by the Economic Devel-
opment Department.]



 

1.064 SECTION 179 EXPENSING ALLOWANCES

1.065 AMORTIZATION OF BUSINESS START-UP COSTS



 

1.066 CONSTRUCTION FUNDS OF SHIPPING COMPANIES



 

1.067 MOVING EXPENSES

1.068 HOMEOWNER PROPERTY TAXES



 

1.069 HOME MORTGAGE INTEREST



 



 

1.070 CASH ACCOUNTING FOR AGRICULTURE

1.071 SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION EXPENDITURES



 

1.072 FERTILIZER AND SOIL CONDITIONER COSTS

EVALUATION: The effectiveness of the federal fertilizer and soil conditioners cost-sharing pro-
gram is difficult to determine, and the program has an uncertain future. Histori-
cally the Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Service (ASCS), under the
United States Department of Agriculture, has managed this program for farmers
as part of its Agricultural Conservation Practices program. Farmers participating
in the program were able to grow clover and plow it under as “green manure” in
addition to other types of soil amendments, and get cost-sharing payments from
ASCS. [Evaluated by the Department of Agriculture.]



 

1.073 COSTS OF RAISING DAIRY AND BREEDING CATTLE



 

1.074 REDEVELOPMENT COSTS IN CONTAMINATED AREAS

DESCRIPTION: Certain environmental remediation expenditures that would otherwise be de-
ducted over a number of years can be fully deducted from taxable personal or
corporate income in the year the expenditures were made. The expenditures
must be incurred in connection with the abatement or control of hazardous sub-
stances at qualified contaminated sites (“brownfields”) that are located within
targeted areas.



 

1.075 MULTI-PERIOD TIMBER GROWING COSTS



 

1.076 DEVELOPMENT COSTS:  NONFUEL MINERALS

1.077 DEPLETION COSTS FOR NONFUEL MINERALS



 

EVALUATION: This provision appears to be effective in encouraging exploration and develop-
ment of mineral deposits by reducing tax liabilities of mining companies. It is
difficult to measure how effective it has been, but it should have a positive effect
stimulating mining activity in Oregon. [Evaluated by the Department of Geology and
Mineral Industries.]

1.078 MINING RECLAMATION RESERVES

EVALUATION: This provision has been effective at assisting mining operations because tax de-
ductions can be taken for the life of the mining operation instead of at the tail
end of the project. It encourages reclamation throughout the length of the mining
operation, which probably has the long-term value of benefiting mine site and
surrounding land values during and after mining. It appears to be an effective
way to encourage reclamation and help the environment. [Evaluated by the De-
partment of Geology and Mineral Industries.]



 

1.079 BAD DEBT RESERVES OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

1.080 SMALL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANIES



 

1.081 UNPAID LOSS RESERVES



 

1.082 BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD AND OTHER NONPROFITS



 

1.083 MAGAZINE CIRCULATION EXPENDITURES

1.084 NET OPERATING LOSS LIMITATION



 

1.085 COMPLETED CONTRACT RULES



 

1.086 CASUALTY AND THEFT LOSSES



 

1.087 CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS:  OTHER



 

1.088 JOBS PLUS PARTICIPANTS



 

1.089 MEDICAL SAVINGS ACCOUNTS (OREGON)

Participants in the federal program are allowed to deduct contributions to medi-
cal savings accounts up to an annual limit of 65 percent of their insurance de-
ductible or earned income, whichever is less. Employer contributions are
excluded from the personal taxable income of the employee as well as from the
employment taxes of both the employee and employer. Individuals cannot make
contributions if their employer does. Earnings on account balances are not taxed.
Distributions from medical savings accounts are tax-exempt if used to pay for
deductible medical expenses.

Contributions are allowed if individuals are covered by a high-deductible health
plan and no other insurance. Plan deductibles must be at least $1,500 (but not
more than $2,250) for coverage of one person and at least $3,000 (but not more
than $4,500) for more than one. Individuals must also be self-employed or cov-
ered through plans offered by small employers. Eligibility to establish accounts
will be restricted to 750,000 taxpayers nationally. Once restricted, participation
will be generally limited to those individuals who previously had contributions
to their accounts or who work for participating employers. Unqualified distribu-
tions are included in taxable income and a 15% penalty is added except in cases
of disability, death or attaining age 65.



 

1.090 PHYSICIANS IN “MEDICALLY DISADVANTAGED” AREAS

1.091 ADDITIONAL DEDUCTION FOR ELDERLY OR BLIND

$17,100,000 $17,100,000
$16,000,000 $16,000,000



 

1.092 ADDITIONAL MEDICAL DEDUCTION FOR ELDERLY

$42,600,000 $42,600,000
$45,800,000 $45,800,000



 

1.093 SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFITS (OREGON)

$130,200,000 $130,200,000
$143,500,000 $143,500,000



 

1.094 DONATIONS OF ART BY THE ARTIST



 

1.095 CAPITAL GAINS FROM OREGON REINVESTMENT

•
•
•
•



 

1.096 LOCAL PRIVATE ACTIVITY BOND INTEREST

When private activity bonds are issued on the behalf of individuals or busi-
nesses, it is typically for projects which are expected to result in the creation or
retention of jobs, which in turn increases income. For private activity bonds is-
sued by the Economic Development Commission, a cost effectiveness analysis is
undertaken to ensure that the public benefits of a project exceed the public costs.
Projects must meet this cost effectiveness test to be eligible for the program.
[Evaluated by the Economic Development Department.]



 

1.097 SERVICE IN VIETNAM ON MISSING STATUS

1.098 OIL HEAT TANK CLEANUP COSTS

The 1997 legislature created a new program, under the direction of the Depart-
ment of Environmental Quality, designed to help homeowners to “decommis-
sion” their heating oil tanks. Most of the funding formerly used for the Oil Heat
Commission program to help homeowners clean up heating oil releases, which
came from fees paid by heating oil distributors, will be used for the new pro-
gram. Unlike payments under the Oil Heat Commission program, payments to
homeowners under the new program are     not    excluded from the personal taxable
income of the recipients.



 

Currently neither program is making payments to homeowners because the Oil
Heat Commission is not collecting the fee from heating oil distributors. The
seven-member Commission currently has just three members, so the commission
is not functioning.

[Evaluated in 1996 by the Oil Heat Commission.]

1.099 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP GRANTS



 

EVALUATION: This expenditure has been very effective in achieving its purpose. The tax benefit
received by the grantee preserves the benefit of the grant program by the amount
of the tax savings. Grantees are required to pay at least 25 percent of project costs
and would be less able to do so if the grant were counted as income subject to
taxation.

1.100 CASH PAYMENTS FOR ENERGY CONSERVATION



 

1.101 WET MARINE AND TRANSPORTATION POLICIES



 

1.102 INCOME EARNED IN “INDIAN COUNTRY”

1.103 FEDERAL PENSION INCOME



 

1.104 OREGON STATE LOTTERY PRIZES



 

1.105 FEDERAL INCOME TAX DEDUCTION

$430,900,000 $430,900,000
$475,500,000 $475,500,000

1.106 MILITARY ACTIVE DUTY PAY



 

1.107 INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS ON U.S. OBLIGATIONS

$50,000,000 $50,000,000
$55,100,000 $55,100,000
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1.108 CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM CONTRIBUTIONS
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1.109 YOUTH APPRENTICESHIP SPONSORSHIP

1.11 0 CONTRIBUTIONS OF COMPUTER EQUIPMENT
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1.111 EARNED INCOME CREDIT
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This is a fiscally effective means of assisting low-income families to maintain
their self-sufficiency. It costs less to administer the credit than a means test
program designed to assist families at this income level. [Evaluated by the
Adult and Family Services Division.]

1.11 2 BONE MARROW TRANSPLANT EXPENSE
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1.11 3 RURAL MEDICAL PRACTICE

WHO BENEFITS: For the 1997 tax year, 666 physicians, 199 nurse practi-
tioners, 60 physician assistants, 48 nurse anesthetists, 47 dentists, eight podia-
trists, and five optometrists qualified for the credit, for a total of 1,033
practitioners. The average rural medical tax credit recipient practices in a
town with a population of 2,130. These practitioners serve approximately
486,000 Oregonians. The people in the rural communities are the ultimate
beneficiaries of this program.
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A study conducted by Oklahoma State University (Doeksen and Miller, Jour-
nal of the Oklahoma State Medical Association, September 1988, pp. 568–573)
estimates that each rural physician returns $343,706 worth of annual income
to the local economy and is associated with the creation of 17.8 local jobs. For
Oregon, the 159 additional doctors since 1990 translates into approximately
$54.6 million returned to local economies and over 2,830 jobs created.

1.11 4 COSTS IN LIEU OF NURSING HOME CARE
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1.11 5 DISABLED CHILD
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1.11 6 ELDERLY OR PERMANENTLY DISABLED
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1.11 7 LOSS OF LIMBS

1.11 8 SEVERE DISABILITY
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1.11 9 OREGON CAPITAL CORPORATION INVESTMENTS
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1.120 QUALIFIED RESEARCH ACTIVITIES

•

•
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•

•

This last point is an issue in Oregon. Recent data indicate that corporate R&D
dollars to state research institutes are very small compared to other states.
This could be an indication that state research facilities are not well equipped
to assist or are not responsive to industry needs, or that corporations fail to
engage Oregon’s research facilities for some other reason.

This expenditure is more efficient than a direct spending program because it
allows individual companies to determine if R&D activities are efficient un-
der the current tax structure. The expenditure does favor one group of indus-
tries over another, but these do appear to be the industries most likely to use
the credit. [Evaluated by the Economic Development Department.]

1.121 QUALIFIED RESEARCH ACTIVITIES (ALTERNATIVE)
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1.122 INVESTMENT IN RURAL ENTERPRISE ZONE (INCOME
TAX)
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Some issues to consider with this credit include

[Evaluated by the Economic Development Department.]

1.123 CHILD AND DEPENDENT CARE
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1.124 WORKING FAMILY CHILD CARE
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1.125 DEPENDENT CARE ASSISTANCE

1.126 DEPENDENT CARE FACILITIES



  

130

1.127 FIRST BREAK PROGRAM



  

131

1.128 FARM WORKER HOUSING CONSTRUCTION
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EVALUATION: This expenditure achieves its purpose. It has been only in recent years that
progress has been made in developing adequate housing for Oregon’s farm
worker population. This progress is due in large part to the availability of the
farm worker tax credits. If the tax expenditure were eliminated, financing of
offsite farm worker housing would be impeded and a primary incentive to
improve or construct onsite housing would be eliminated. Major supporters
of better farm worker housing include migrant health clinics, who see the ef-
fects of unsanitary conditions.
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1.129 FARM WORKER HOUSING LENDER’S CREDIT

EVALUATION: This expenditure achieves its purpose. Lenders historically did not make
loans for farm worker housing. The credit has provided an incentive to get
lenders to make these loans, at the same time furthering a partnership be-
tween these taxpayers and the agricultural industry. The tax credit is typically
passed along to the borrower in the form of a lower interest rate, thereby
making possible a project which would otherwise not be cost effective.
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1.130 INVOLUNTARY MOBILE HOME MOVES
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1.131 LOW INCOME HOUSING LENDER’S CREDIT

DESCRIPTION: This provision, also referred to as the Oregon Affordable Housing Credit, al-
lows a credit against corporation income taxes for lending institutions that
make loans at below-market interest rates for the construction, development,
or rehabilitation of low-income housing. The amount of the credit is the dif-
ference between the finance charge on the loan and the finance charge that
would have been charged had a similar loan been made at market interest
rates. The credit cannot exceed four percent of the unpaid balance of the loan
during the tax year for which the credit is claimed. Any credit that cannot be
used because of insufficient tax liability in the current year can be used in later
years, for up to five years. The total amount of outstanding loans that may be
certified by the Housing and Community Services Department must not ex-
ceed $100 million.  This cap was increased by the 1997 Legislature, and is effec-
tive for tax year 1998.

The revenue impact reported for 1999–01 takes into account the sunset
scheduled for 1-1-00. The revenue impact for 1999–01 would be $4,900,000 if
the sunset were extended.

WHO BENEFITS: In 1996, 15 corporation income taxpayers claimed ap-
proximately $1.5 million in credits, and 14 taxpayers claimed $2.0 million in
credits in 1997. The amount of credits claimed has grown steadily since 1990
when two taxpayers claimed only $34,000 of credits. The program requires all
savings in interest to be directly credited as rent reductions. To the extent that
the low interest rate reduces the rent paid by low income households, the
households also benefit. An indirect benefit is the community good will de-
rived from lender participation in the program and the interest savings can
be counted as match when utilizing HUD HOME Investment Partnership
funds.

EVALUATION: This expenditure achieves its purpose. Without the credit program, rents
would be 15–25 percent higher, which would decrease the number of units
available for low and very low income persons. Without this incentive, these
low income housing projects would not be financially feasible.

The credit is used with many other direct spending programs such as grants.
The credit is applied to the permanent financing after all direct spending pro-
grams have been incorporated into the overall project financing. By using the
credit in this manner, the maximum benefit is passed on to the tenants for a
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“bottom line” benefit. A direct spending program would likely be more costly.
[Evaluated by the Housing and Community Services Department.]

1.132 CROP GLEANING

1.133 ALTERNATIVES TO FIELD BURNING
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1.134 POLLUTION PREVENTION
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1.135 POLLUTION CONTROL

•

•

•
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EVALUATION: The expenditure has been partially successful in achieving its purpose as an
incentive to promote the installation of some pollution control equipment
that otherwise would not have been installed. Twenty-five percent of all tax
credits approved since 1995 were for this type of facility.
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1.136 RECLAIMED PLASTICS
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1.137 SEWER CONNECTION

1.138 FISH GLEANING (SEAFOOD) CREDIT
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1.139 FISH HABITAT IMPROVEMENT
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EVALUATION: Although the credit had been used infrequently, it appears to be effective in
promoting projects that improve fish habitat. The previous annual limit
($100,000) on certifiable costs was reached in applications for calendar year
1996. However, after the legislature failed to remove the sunset clause, appli-
cations for calendar year 1997 had an aggregate cost of only $65,000. The num-
ber of applications declined from 12 in 1996 to seven in 1997, with six of the
seven 1997 applications coming from entities that had not previously applied.

Since this expenditure has sunset, the Oregon Department of Fish and Wild-
life has submitted a legislative concept to extend the sunset clause, and in-
crease the limit on certifiable costs.

1.140 FISH SCREENING DEVICES
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1.141 ALTERNATIVE ENERGY DEVICES (RESIDENTIAL)

DESCRIPTION: A credit against personal income taxes is allowed to taxpayers who install cer-
tain alternative energy devices. Prior to January 1, 1996, the devices could be
either solar, wind, hydro, or geothermal devices, or groundwater heat pumps.
Starting January 1, 1996 the credit is limited to solar devices, groundwater
heat pumps, and ground loop systems. The devices may be used for:  i) space
heating or cooling, ii) electric energy generation, iii) domestic water heating,
or iv) swimming pool, spa, or hot tub heating. In 1997 the legislature added
energy efficient appliances to the list of qualifying devices. In all cases the de-
vice must be used in a principal or second residence. Devices for space heat-
ing must meet at least 15 percent of the building space heating load. Electric
energy generating devices must supply at least 50 percent of the building elec-
trical load. Starting January 1, 1998, premium-efficient appliances, premium-
efficient duct systems, and alternative fuel vehicles and fueling stations be-
came eligible for the credit.
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1.142 BUSINESS ENERGY FACILITIES

The credit equals a total of 35 percent of the certified cost of the facility, and is
taken over a five-year period. The credit is 10 percent of certified cost for each
of the first two years after final certification, and then five percent of certified
cost for each of the next three years. The credit is non-refundable. Any credit
unclaimed in a particular year because of insufficient tax liability may be used
in later years, for up to three years.
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This credit has been very effective in achieving its purpose. To date, more
than 5,000 tax credits have been awarded to manufacturers and commercial
businesses for their investments in conservation measures, renewable re-
sources, energy-efficient plant modernization, waste heat recovery systems,
and recycling projects. Businesses generally require short payback periods for
their investments, but the credit has proven successful in making energy in-
vestments attractive. At least part of its popularity is due to the process that is
streamlined and responsive to customer needs.

By reducing operating costs, the credit boosts the productivity and competi-
tiveness of Oregon businesses. All told, the credit has cut the energy costs of
businesses investing in energy projects by more than $90 million a year. As
more and more firms adopt the innovations encouraged by the credit, the
productivity gains endure over the long term. [Evaluated by the Office of En-
ergy.]

1.143 ENERGY CONSERVATION LENDER’S CREDIT
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1.144 GEOTHERMAL HEATING SYSTEM CONNECTION
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1.145 REFORESTATION
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1.146 FIRE INSURANCE CREDIT
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1.147 ASSESSMENTS ON WORKERS’ COMPENSATION
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1.148 ASSESSMENTS PAID TO OREGON IGA:  GENERAL

DESCRIPTION: Property and casualty insurers pay both the corporation excise tax and an as-
sessment to a guaranty association that is used to cover the cost of claims
against insurers who have gone out of business. These insurers are then enti-
tled to a credit against the corporation excise taxes for assessments paid to
Oregon Insurance Guaranty Association (OIGA) at the rate of 20 percent per
year for each of the five years following the year in which the assessment was
paid.
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1.149 ASSESSMENTS PAID TO OREGON LIFE AND HEALTH IGA

DESCRIPTION: Life insurance companies pay both the corporation excise tax and an assess-
ment to a guaranty association that is used to cover the cost of claims against
insurers who have gone out of business. These insurers are then entitled to a
credit against the corporation excise taxes for assessments paid to Oregon Life
and Health Insurance Guaranty Association (OLHIGA) at the rate of 20 per-
cent per year for each of the five years following the year in which the as-
sessment was paid.
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1.150 POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS
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1.151 PERSONAL EXEMPTION

1.152 RETIREMENT INCOME
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CHAPTER 2:  PROPERTY TAX
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Property tax expenditures also interact with other parts of the public finance system. Because part
of the property tax revenue lost to school districts is replaced by state funding to schools, property
tax exemptions have an indirect effect on the state General Fund. This “shift” component is not in-
cluded in the revenue impacts reported here. For all property tax expenditures, the detailed de-
scriptions report both the revenue loss and shift separately, while Tables 1 and 2 report the total of
the loss and shift.
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2.001 ACADEMIES, DAY CARE, AND STUDENT HOUSING
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2.002 FRATERNITIES, SORORITIES, AND COOPERATIVES
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2.003 STUDENT HOUSING FURNISHINGS

2.004 LEASED STUDENT HOUSING PUBLICLY OWNED
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2.005 HIGHER EDUCATION PARKING SPACE

WHO BENEFITS: All eight higher education campuses have rented student and employee parking.
Some are paved lots and others are parking structures built with bond revenue.
Most of the value is in Portland at Oregon Health Sciences University and Port-
land State.

EVALUATION: This tax expenditure achieves its purpose and is an additional element in provid-
ing access to higher education. Reducing the cost of parking for students, who
generally have a severely limited income, is another means of providing financial
assistance to students attending colleges and universities. Applying this exemp-
tion to all parking eliminates the administrative costs of separately tracking stu-
dent and employee parking. [Evaluated by the System of Higher Education.]
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2.006 PRIVATE LIBRARIES FOR PUBLIC USE

With the other libraries, two issues arise. Some of the libraries may not be de-
pendent on ORS 307.160 for an exemption as they may be able to qualify for
other exemptions under ORS Chapter 307. Secondly, some of these libraries are
located in areas already served by tax funded public libraries. It is harder to ar-
gue that granting tax exemptions to these libraries is in the public interest.

Given that eliminating the exemption could potentially disrupt the library serv-
ice in rural Lane County, and the uncertainty around whether the other libraries
are dependent on this exemption, the State Library Board recommends no
changes be made to ORS 307.160. 
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2.007 SENIOR SERVICES CENTERS

2.008 SENIOR DEFERRAL PROGRAM
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2.009 ENTERPRISE ZONE BUSINESSES
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•

•

•

•

WHO BENEFITS: There are 37 enterprise zones in 26 counties. In 1997–98, about 170 businesses in
these zones benefited from the exemption. Ten businesses accounted for over 80
percent of the total tax benefit. The majority of the exempt value consisted of
manufacturing facilities, ranging from electronics to wood products to food
processing, as well as a number of other types. There were about 15 hotels or mo-
tel exempt, but they comprise a small proportion of the total value.  Beneficiaries
include the companies’ owners, employees, customers, suppliers and the com-
munities in which they reside.
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2.010 INVESTMENT IN RURAL ENTERPRISE ZONE (PROPERTY TAX)

•

•

•

•
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PURPOSE: To encourage investment in non-urban areas of chronic unemployment.

WHO BENEFITS: This provision is intended to benefit “non-urban” enterprise zones and the sur-
rounding residents in counties with chronic unemployment. In addition to the
residents receiving benefits, other beneficiaries include the participating compa-
nies, their suppliers, customers, and employees.

EVALUATION: At this time, no company has used this provision. However, at least two compa-
nies are working on business development plans that involve the use of this pro-
vision. It is possible, and perhaps likely that if Oregon did not have this
provision, one or both of these projects would be relocated to another state or
other less distressed location within Oregon that better matches the company’s
siting preferences. Therefore, this provision appears to be having the intended ef-
fect on investment in Oregon.

Some issues to consider with this exemption include the possibility that it may
encourage competition among states. It may also be perceived as creating an in-
equity in the tax system or of shifting the tax burden from one group of taxpay-
ers to another. [Evaluated by the Economic Development Department.]

2.011 COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS UNDER CONSTRUCTION

•

•

•
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•

•

2.012 KEY INDUSTRY STRATEGIC INVESTMENT
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2.013 INVENTORY
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2.014 PERSONAL PROPERTY LESS THAN $10,000

The exemption probably does not reduce administrative costs for county asses-
sors’ offices, since the assessor must continue to track these accounts and revalue
them each year with additions and deletions considered
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2.015 CARGO CONTAINERS

Because most of the containers covered by this exemption would also be exempt
from Oregon property tax due to their use in foreign commerce, the effectiveness
of this exemption cannot reasonably be based on an evaluation of the exemp-
tion’s impact on cargo container traffic. However, this exemption may be effec-
tive in eliminating a tax bias against the domestic use of cargo containers.
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2.016 DOCKS AND AIRPORTS LEASED FROM PORT DISTRICT

This exemption is likely to shift a portion of the local property tax burden from
owners and users of dock and airport property to owners of other property.
However, increased economic activity due to this exemption may more than
compensate for this tax shift by raising the level of corporate income taxes paid
in Oregon.
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2.017 LEASED PUBLICLY-OWNED SHIPYARD PROPERTY

This exemption appears to be effective. Using this exemption as a negotiating
tool, the Port of Portland has successfully leased its shipyard property for the
past two years despite strong competition from shipyard properties outside Ore-
gon. Port officials believe that this exemption was an important factor in the suc-
cess of this lease.
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2.018 SHIP REPAIR FACILITY MATERIALS

2.019 AIRCRAFT BEING REPAIRED
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This exemption was created at least partly to encourage the location of a major
aircraft repair facility in Oregon. The prospective facility was to be managed by a
firm named Pamcorp. However, despite the fact that buildings were built to
house this activity, Pamcorp did not succeed in operating the facility and is no
longer in business. In this respect, the exemption has not yet succeeded in achiev-
ing its desired result. The exemption is being used by a much smaller regional
aircraft maintenance facility and may in the future more fully achieve its original
desired result.

2.020 RAILROAD CARS BEING REPAIRED
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2.021 RECREATION FACILITY ON FEDERAL LAND

2.022 DEFENSE CONTRACTOR WITH FEDERAL PROPERTY
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2.023 INDUSTRY APPRENTICESHIP/TRAINING TRUST

•

•

•

•
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2.024 FAIRGROUND LEASED STORAGE SPACE

2.025 NEW HOUSES IN A DISTRESSED AREA
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EVALUATION: This expenditure achieves its purpose. The program is relatively efficient to ad-
minister in comparison with other types of housing funding. There is no need to
channel funding through different layers of government and minimal need to es-
tablish larger bureaucratic mechanisms to develop program guidelines or to re-
view for program eligibility. The home either qualifies, or it doesn’t. The
exemption is intended to provide an incentive for builders to build housing they
would not otherwise build in distressed areas by providing to the purchaser of a
qualifying home a full property tax exemption on the building for 10 years.
Whether any given home would or would not have been built without the bene-
fit of the exemption is difficult to determine. The popularity of the program with
builders suggests that the exemption functions well.
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2.026 REHABILITATED HOUSING

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
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EVALUATION: This expenditure achieves its purpose. This is a relatively older tax exemption
program, and offers a greater track record than others. The exemption is in-
tended to provide an incentive for investor owners of rental properties to pre-
serve and rehabilitate qualified housing that might not otherwise be improved,
and to provide a similar incentive as that granted to owner occupants of housing
in distressed areas (2.025 New Houses in Distressed Area).

2.027 MULTI-FAMILY RENTAL HOUSING IN CITY CORE

•

•

•
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•

•

•

The 1995 Legislature made several changes to this program, which became effec-
tive July 1, 1997. In addition to core areas, cities may designate light rail station
areas or transit oriented areas. Counties may designate light rail station areas or
transit oriented areas but not core areas. Portland chose to adopt this provision
as a separate program titled Property Tax Exemption for New Transit Supportive
Residential or Mixed Use Development.

EVALUATION: This expenditure achieves its purpose. This is a relatively older tax exemption
program, and offers a long track record to judge its success. The exemption offers
an incentive for developers to construct or convert to rental housing develop-
ments they would not other wise construct or convert in city downtown core ar-
eas. The burden of proof falls on the developers as to whether any given
development would have been built without the benefit of the exemption. This
point must be demonstrated through a series of public hearings. The exemption
is popular, but the process for either seeking and receiving qualification for the
exemption is expensive and time consuming. Salem, for example, still presently
has only one property that has this exemption for a total of 92 units (Salem has
had a total of 3 since the exemption was created). The exemption expires in 2001.
Two attempts have been made in the last few years to gain approval for a hous-
ing development in Salem’s Downtown Urban Renewal District. The first time,
the city approved the project but the county had not adopted a resolution sup-
porting the exemption. The second proposal was withdrawn with the developer



185

citing the time and expense involved in the process as being too prohibitive.
Eugene has 7 properties that are exempt under this program.

2.028 NEW HOUSING FOR LOW INCOME RENTAL

•

•

•

•

•
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WHO BENEFITS: About 30 properties in Baker City, Bend, Corvallis, Eugene, North Plains and
Roseburg are exempt under this provision. About half the exempt value is in
Eugene. There may be a few properties in other cities.

EVALUATION: This expenditure is critical to the viability of many low income housing devel-
opments; it achieves its stated purpose. The exemption reduces the operating ex-
penses for the provider of low income housing, thereby resulting in lower rents.
Without this assistance in lowering rents, some Oregonians could not afford de-
cent housing; in some cases, this housing would not be built.
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2.029 HOUSING AUTHORITY RENTAL UNITS

DESCRIPTION: Property that is owned or leased by housing authorities is exempt from all state
and local taxes and special assessments. Property held in a partnership with pri-
vate partners is also exempt so long as the housing authority is the general part-
ner or manager of the property and the property is used for housing low-income
persons.

The 1997 Legislature expanded the definition of housing project to include cer-
tain leased commercial facilities. This allows housing authorities to own com-
mercial facilities which can then be leased to private operators.
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EVALUATION: This expenditure achieves its purpose. The exemption itself has been around for
at least ten years and has been amended at the instigation of the housing authori-
ties. It is believed, however, that the statute was required in the beginning ( in, or
along with, the federal Housing Act of 1937. Oregon’s first housing authority
was chartered in 1938) by the federal government of the states that wanted to
contract with the federal government for housing development dollars. Since
then, the exemption has proven to be a critical component of housing authorities’
ability to provide housing affordable to very low income tenants. The exemption
has been extensively used and heavily relied upon to allow housing authorities
to provide more units of housing and units at more affordable rates to very low
income tenants.
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2.030 NONPROFIT LOW INCOME RENTAL HOUSING
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2.031 NONPROFIT HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY
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2.032 NONPROFIT ELDERLY HOUSING STATE FUNDED

EVALUATION: Generally, this expenditure appears to achieve its purpose. The effect of the state
funded tax relief is to reduce housing project operating expenses, thereby reduc-
ing the rents to project occupants. Tenants otherwise would have to support the
property taxes through the monthly rent they pay. The average monthly rent re-
duction is about $40 per unit. This may have been significant figure when the
program was conceived, but represents less that ten percent of current compara-
ble apartment (only) rent or approximately 2 percent of assisted living monthly
costs.
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2.033 FARM LABOR HOUSING AND DAYCARE CENTERS
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EVALUATION: This expenditure achieves its purpose. Without the tax exemption the daycare
facilities may not be built or rehabilitated at all. Assuming that the difference be-
tween (a) the amount of property taxes that would be owed without this statute
and (b) the amount of the payment in lieu of taxes that in fact is paid under the
statute, is passed along to the residents, then the benefit of the tax expenditure is
easily calculated by the amount of the reduced rent or day care cost.

2.034 SUMMER HOMES ON FEDERAL LAND
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2.035 WAR VETERANS AND THEIR SPOUSES

•

•

•
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2.036 WAR VETERANS IN NONPROFIT ELDERLY HOUSING

•

•

•

•
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2.037 FARM LAND

•

•
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2.038 FARM HOMESITES
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2.039 FARM MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT

2.040 MOBILE FIELD INCINERATORS
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2.041 CROPS, PLANTS, AND FRUIT TREES
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2.042 FARM ANIMALS AND BEES

2.043 AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS HELD BY FARMER
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2.044 NURSERY STOCK
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2.045 LEASED PUBLIC FARMING AND GRAZING LAND
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2.046 LEASED FEDERAL GRAZING LAND

2.047 OYSTER GROWING ON STATE LAND
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2.048 POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITIES
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Most of the exempt value was approved before 1983. Only about $1.2 million has
been approved since for-profit businesses were denied the choice of a property
tax exemption. Thus the amount exempt is likely to decline over time.

2.049 NONPROFIT SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITIES
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Mapleton is an unincorporated area of Lane County with a small community
sewer system collecting domestic wastes from three homes and 17 businesses.
Typically, a system with the scale and function of Mapleton’s would be owned
and operated by some type of local government. In unincorporated areas, the
operation would usually be through one of several forms of special purpose dis-
tricts with an independent, elected legislative board or a county service district
overseen by the Board of County Commissioners. Having a sewer utility run by
a private nonprofit corporation is odd, perhaps unique.

The inferred reason for such an organizational form is to maintain control in the
hands of the owners of the 17 businesses, and to free the organization from the
accountability and controls imposed on governmental organizations. That is, if
the utility were owned by a special district, it would be responsible to a board
elected from and by residents of the district. The business owners are likely not
residents, and so would lose control if a district were formed. Likewise, any gov-
ernmental form of organization would require submission of audited annual fi-
nancial statements to the Secretary of State, as well as governing board
compliance with the open meetings law, governmental ethics, and the public re-
cords law. As a nonprofit corporation, they are not subject to any of those gov-
ernmental requirements, nor is rate setting regulated by the Public Utility
Commission. They also have better access to protection from creditors through
chapter 7 and chapter 11 bankruptcy protection than is available to a municipal
corporations.

There are many other privately owned community sewer systems in the state. A
number of destination resorts own their own systems, some of which are quite
large. Additionally, there are scores (maybe hundreds) of trailer and recreational
vehicle parks. They just aren’t organized as nonprofits. If they can save money
by changing their organizational form without losing control, they may. They
may also seek to amend this law to extend its benefits more broadly.

Originally, choosing to organize as a private nonprofit corporation did impose
one cost. This was liability to pay ad valorem property taxes on the real and per-
sonal property of the corporation. HB 3495 eliminates this liability to pay prop-
erty taxes. [Evaluated by the Department of Environmental Quality.]
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2.050 RIPARIAN HABITAT LAND
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2.051 ETHANOL PRODUCTION FACILITY

•

•

•
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2.052 ALTERNATIVE ENERGY SYSTEMS

EVALUATION: It is difficult to measure the impact the tax exemption has made on the number
of households and businesses installing equipment that uses solar, wind, hydro,
or geothermal energy. The predominant incentives that have encouraged such
installations have been the Business Energy Tax Credit (1.142) and the Alterna-
tive Energy Tax Credit (1.141) available under the income tax. The property tax
exemption may work in tandem with those credits. Without the exemption,
homeowners and businesses might hesitate to invest in a system that would in-
crease their assessed valuation.
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2.053 STATE AND LOCAL STANDING TIMBER UNDER CONTRACT

2.054 WESTERN PRIVATE FOREST LAND
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2.055 WESTERN PRIVATE STANDING TIMBER
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Information is lacking on the effectiveness of other methods of discouraging pre-
mature timber harvests. Regulatory methods would likely be exceedingly expen-
sive to administer, and variable tax rates would require nearly confiscatory levels
for young timber in order to be effective. [Evaluated by the Forestry Department.]

2.056 WESTERN SMALL TRACT OPTION
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The requirements that pertain to WOSTOT require some level of inspection,
which requires an additional level of government expenditure over that required
for the “standard” system (which has inspection provisions for the State Forester,
but these have not been funded). It is likely that the WOSTOT is thus not the
“cheapest” system, but as the name suggests, an “Optional” or alternative one,
and it appears to be a working, positive incentive to more efficiently grow crops
of timber on non-industrial forest land. [Evaluated by the Forestry Department.]

2.057 EASTERN PRIVATE FOREST LAND
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2.058 EASTERN PRIVATE STANDING TIMBER
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2.059 FOREST HOMESITES
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2.060 FEDERAL STANDING TIMBER UNDER CONTRACT

2.061 PRIVATE FARM AND LOGGING ROADS
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2.062 FOREST FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION
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2.063 INACTIVE MINERAL INTERESTS

2.064 NATURAL HERITAGE CONSERVATION AREAS
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2.065 LEASED STATE LAND BOARD LAND
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2.066 CRAB POTS

2.067 PLEASURE BOATS
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EVALUATION: This exemption effectively achieves its purpose. This exemption is an extension
of the personal property for personal use exemption, much the same as personal
use motor vehicles are exempt. The exemption avoids the administrative prob-
lems that are inherent in assessing property taxes on mobile personal property
that tends to decrease in value over time. [Evaluated by the Marine Board.]

2.068 WATERCRAFT LOCALLY ASSESSED

•

•

•

Watercraft that are not “ships” or “vessels”, such as dredges, museum ships, and
restaurant ships, are assessed at 100 percent of assessed value. In addition, any
vessel used for deep-sea fish reduction or processing (but not canning) is as-
sessed at 100 percent of assessed value.
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2.069 WATERCRAFT CENTRALLY ASSESSED
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2.070 NONPROFIT PUBLIC PARK USE LAND

•

•

•

•

•
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2.071 OPEN SPACE LAND

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
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2.072 HISTORIC PROPERTY
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EVALUATION: This expenditure has been very successful in achieving its purpose, but the sub-
stantial reduction in property taxes caused by Measures 5 and 50 have reduced
the incentive for taxpayers to participate in the program.

Oregon's program is the nation's oldest tax incentive for the preservation of his-
toric property. The incentive attracts both commercial and residential clients,
representing all economic groups. The benefit, originally enacted as an anti-
demolition incentive, has been used to save hundreds of significant abandoned
or economically underutilized historic properties, and to revitalize whole areas
in communities. Direct investment in rehabilitation, stabilization or expansion of
the work force in historic urban commercial areas, re-use of existing infrastruc-
ture, and stabilization or expansion of the existing tax base are all measurable
benefits of the expenditure. Other benefits include the preservation of the tangi-
ble remnants of Oregon's history; the enhancement of Oregon's quality of life;
and the economic development and tourism benefits.
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2.073 NONPROFIT WATER ASSOCIATIONS

•

•

•

•



229

2.074 NONPROFIT ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION ASSOCIATIONS

•

•
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2.075 NONPROFIT TELEPHONE ASSOCIATIONS

•

•

•

•
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2.076 PRIVATE SERVICE TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT

2.077 RAILROAD WAY USED FOR ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT
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2.078 RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY IN WATER DISTRICT

2.079 RAILROAD WAY IN HIGHWAY LIGHTING DISTRICT
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2.080 RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY IN RURAL FIRE DISTRICT

2.081 MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAILERS
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2.082 AIRCRAFT
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2.083 ODOT LAND UNDER USE PERMIT

2.084 INTANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY
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2.085 PERSONAL PROPERTY FOR PERSONAL USE

•

•

•

•
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2.086 BEVERAGE CONTAINERS REQUIRING DEPOSIT
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2.087 STATE AND LOCAL PROPERTY

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
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•
•
•
•

2.088 BEACH LANDS
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2.089 PUBLIC WAYS

2.090 TRIBAL LAND BEING PLACED IN U.S. TRUST
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2.091 EXEMPT LEASE FROM TAXABLE OWNER
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2.092 EXEMPT LEASE FROM EXEMPT OWNER

2.093 DESTROYED PROPERTY
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2.094 CHARITABLE, LITERARY, AND SCIENTIFIC
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2.095 FRATERNAL ORGANIZATIONS

2.096 RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS
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2.097 CEMETERIES, BURIAL GROUNDS, AND MAUSOLEUMS
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2.098 FEDERAL PROPERTY

•

•

•

•

•
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2.099 INDIAN PROPERTY ON RESERVATION

2.100 MINING CLAIMS ON FEDERAL LAND



249

2.101 AMTRAK PASSENGER RAILROAD
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CHAPTER 3. GAS AND USE FUEL TAXES

Fuels used in motor vehicles and airplanes are taxed in Oregon. These fuels include gasoline, use fuels and jet
fuel. Use fuels are fuels other than gasoline used in motor vehicles, such as diesel, propane and natural gas.
Gas and use fuel taxes are one of two components of transportation taxes in Oregon; the other is the weight-
mile tax. In general, vehicles are subject to one tax or the other, but never both taxes. Heavy vehicles that are
generally subject to the weight-mile tax are therefore not subject to the use fuel tax.

Revenue from the motor vehicle and use fuel taxes totaled $777 million in the 1995–97 biennium, and is
projected to be $809 million for the 1999–01 biennium. This tax revenue is dedicated to the construction and
maintenance of roads in Oregon.

Gasoline Tax
In 1919 Oregon was the first state to institute a use tax on gasoline. Currently, the state of Oregon and the
federal government impose taxes of 24 cents and 18.4 cents per gallon respectively, for a total tax rate of 42.4
cents per gallon. The state tax is paid to the Oregon Department of Transportation by the approximately 200
wholesale fuel dealers in the state. The tax is then passed on to the consumer in the price paid at the pump.

These taxes are intended to assess users of public roadways for a fair share of the related construction and
maintenance costs for roads. State law allows an exception from state tax paid on gasoline in cases where the
user does not benefit from the facilities or services funded by the imposed tax, or where an alternate method
of payment has been established in lieu of this tax.

Use Fuel Tax
In 1943 Oregon imposed a tax on fuels other than gasoline used in motor vehicles. Diesel is the primary fuel,
but other fuels used in motor vehicles such as propane and natural gas are also taxed. Currently, the state of
Oregon and the federal government impose taxes of 24 cents and 24.4 cents per gallon of diesel respectively,
for a total tax rate of 48.4 cents per gallon. There are approximately 500 retailers in the state who submit
payments to the Oregon Department of Transportation for taxes collected from roughly 1,500 users. In addi-
tion, there are another 1,600 users who pay the tax directly to the state rather than paying at the pump. The
use fuel tax does not apply to trucks subject to weight-mile taxes.

These taxes are intended to assess users of public roadways for a fair share of the related construction and
maintenance costs for roads. Oregon statutes allow an exception from use fuel taxes for cases where the user
does not benefit from the facilities or services funded by the imposed tax, for vehicles operated in public
services, or where an alternate method of payment has been established in lieu of this tax.

Jet Fuel Tax
This tax is assessed in the same manner as the gasoline tax, at a rate of one-half of one cent per gallon.
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3.001 FOREST PRODUCTS—GASOLINE
Oregon Statute:  319.320(1)(d)
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  Pre-1953

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: $0
1999–01 Revenue Impact: $0

DESCRIPTION: Under certain conditions, a refund is allowed for tax paid on motor vehicle fuels (gaso-
line) when used for the removal of forest products on a public road. An agreement with
the State Board of Forestry, the State Forester or an agency of the United States must
authorize the use of the road and require the user to pay for or perform the construction
or maintenance of the county road. In some cases, construction of specific roadway is
necessary for the removal of forest products. This provision allows counties to contract
with the users of a roadway for the maintenance and improvement of that specific section
of roadway.

PURPOSE: In most cases, the fuel and weight-mile taxes pay for the general use of the transportation
system where tracking user damage to identifiable areas is difficult. In this case, how-
ever, the section of roadway over which heavy loads are moved is easily identified, and
cost to the user can be more directly allocated to a specific section of roadway.

WHO BENEFITS: Potential beneficiaries include the 36 county governments and roadway users, but none of
them uses it.

IN LIEU: Financial responsibility for the construction and maintenance of the roadway in use is
contracted with the county court and county commissioners in lieu of paying fuels tax.

EVALUATION: This expenditure is ineffective in achieving its purpose as the costs of construction or
maintenance of the county road would be higher than that of fuels tax. Removal of forest
products are typically performed on roads other than state highways, county roads, or city
streets, and a tax refund is allowed for fuels used for this purpose under ORS 319.320(b).
A review of fuels tax refunds shows that, in the case of removal of forest products, fuels
used on county road constitutes only a very small volume relative to total fuel consump-
tion. Therefore, users typically pay tax for fuels used on county and other public roads
and claim refunds for fuels used off road.

Furthermore, virtually no one knows about this provision. The public works department
of counties with major timber operations, the Forest Service, and timber industry repre-
sentatives were contacted. There was only one case identified where this provision had
been exercised and it was approximately 30 years ago. [Evaluated by the Department of
Transportation.]
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3.002 FOREST PRODUCTS—OTHER THAN GASOLINE
Oregon Statute:  319.831(1)(g)
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1965

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: $0
1999–01 Revenue Impact: $0

DESCRIPTION: Under certain conditions, a refund is allowed for tax paid on fuels other than gasoline
when used for the removal of forest products on a public road. An agreement with the
State Board of Forestry, the State Forester or an agency of the United States must
authorize the use of the road and require the user to pay for or perform the construction
or maintenance of the county road. In some cases, construction of specific roadway is
necessary for the removal of forest products. This provision allows counties to contract
with the users of a roadway for the maintenance and improvement of that specific section
of roadway.

PURPOSE: In most cases, the fuel and weight-mile tax pays for the general use of the transportation
system where tracking user damage to identifiable areas is difficult. In this case, how-
ever, the section of roadway over which heavy loads are moved is easily identified, and
cost to the user can be more directly allocated to a specific section of roadway.

WHO BENEFITS: Potential beneficiaries include the 36 county governments and roadway users, but none of
them uses it.

IN LIEU: Financial responsibility for the construction and maintenance of the roadway in use is
contracted with the county court and county commissioners in lieu of paying fuels tax.

EVALUATION: This expenditure is ineffective in achieving its purpose as the costs of construction or
maintenance of the county road would be higher than that of fuels tax. Removal of forest
products are typically performed on roads other than state highways, county roads or city
streets, and a tax refund is allowed for fuels used for this purpose under ORS 319.831(c).
A review of fuels tax refunds shows that, in the case of removal of forest products, fuels
used on county road constitutes only a very small volume relative to total fuel consump-
tion. Therefore, users typically pay tax for fuels used on county and other public roads
and claim refunds for fuels used off road.

Furthermore, virtually no one knows about this provision. The public works department
of counties with major timber operations, the Forest Service, and timber industry repre-
sentatives were contacted. There was only one case identified where this provision had
been exercised and it was approximately 30 years ago. [Evaluated by the Department of
Transportation.]
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3.003 PUBLIC SERVICES
Oregon Statutes:  319.831(1)(e) and 319.831(1)(f)
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1961

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: $2,800,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: $2,800,000

DESCRIPTION: A refund is allowed for any tax paid on fuels other than gasoline (primarily diesel) when
the fuels are used in the performance of a public service. (Public entities do not receive
refunds for taxes paid on gasoline.) Under Oregon statute, incorporated cities and towns
are allowed an exemption for any use, while counties may claim an exemption for use in
conjunction with road construction and maintenance. Agencies of the United States are
exempt under federal law.

PURPOSE: To avoid reciprocal taxation among public entities when the tax revenue would be used
for the same purpose as the activity being taxed (road construction and maintenance).

WHO BENEFITS: Beneficiaries include 240 incorporated cities and towns, 36 counties, and various federal
agencies. Some public service vehicles are exempt from both the use fuel and weight-
mile taxes. Those vehicles are included in the revenue impact reported here, and are also
included in the weight mile tax expenditure Government Owned or Operated Vehicles
(4.004). However, it should be noted that vehicles would not be subject to both taxes.
Vehicles that were subject to weight-mile tax would be exempt from taxation on use fuel,
and vice versa.

EVALUATION: This expenditure achieves its purpose. Cities and counties, who are the major beneficiary
of this provision, use diesel fuel largely in conjunction with the construction and mainte-
nance of roads. Revenue generated through the tax on such fuels are dedicated for this
purpose, and this provision reduces the processing of funds prior to returning them to
public agencies to be used for this purpose. Due to the tax-exempt status of cities and
counties, the filing of periodical tax reports from all cities and counties in this regard
have been waived since 1967. As a result, the costs associated with the application for
and payment of refunds are eliminated. Therefore, this provision is an effective continua-
tion of established policies that avoid the reciprocal taxation of governing agencies.
[Evaluated by the Department of Transportation.]
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3.004 PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
Oregon Statutes:  267.200 and 267.570(2)
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1969

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: $2,300,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: $2,400,000

DESCRIPTION: A refund is allowed for any tax paid on fuels other than gasoline when used in the opera-
tion of mass transit and transportation districts. Transit and transportation districts are
treated the same as municipalities for purposes of claiming this exemption.

PURPOSE: To lower the cost of providing public transportation services.

WHO BENEFITS: There are three mass transit districts and six transportation districts in the state. Ulti-
mately, the beneficiaries would be transit riders if cost savings lead to lower fares. Some
transit vehicles are exempt from both the use fuel and weight-mile taxes. Those vehicles
are included in the revenue impact reported here, and are also included in the weight mile
tax expenditure Mass Transit Vehicles (4.005). However, it should be noted that vehicles
would not be subject to both taxes. Vehicles that were subject to weight-mile tax would
be exempt from taxation on use fuel, and vice versa.

EVALUATION: This expenditure achieves its purpose. Without this exemption, fares could be higher,
which would decrease ridership, particularly those from lower income groups. [Evaluated
by the Department of Transportation.]
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CHAPTER 4. WEIGHT-MILE TAX

Studies show that, although
fuel consumption increases with vehicle size and weight, it does not increase proportionately with
cost responsibility.  Above 26,000 pounds registered weight, the overall weight and axle loads be-
come important factors in determining requirement for the strength of pavements, bridges, and
other structures.  Therefore, fuel tax is not a proper measure of cost responsibility for heavy vehi-
cles.

The tax rates consist of separate schedules for vehicles with registered weights between 26,001-
80,000 pounds and those operated under special permit with registered weights between 80,001-
105,500 pounds.  Within each schedule, vehicles are separated into groups in 2,000 pounds incre-
ment.  The tax rates per mile for vehicles with registered weights between 26,001-80,000 range from
4.15 cents to 13.65 cents.  The tax rates for vehicles with registered weights between 80,001-105,500
are based on both the weight and number of axles. There are separate rates for five, six, seven, eight
and nine or more-axle vehicles.  Since lower average weight per axle reduces pavement wear, the
tax rate decreases as number of axle increases within this group.  For example, vehicles with five
axles weighing 96,0001-98,000 pounds pay 19.2 cents per mile, the highest weight-mile tax rate; ve-
hicles of the same weight group pay only 12.2 cents per mile if they have nine or more axles.
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4.001 FARMING OPERATIONS
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4.002 FOREST PRODUCTS ON COUNTY ROADS

Furthermore, virtually no one knows about this provision. The public works de-
partment of counties with major timber operations, the Forest Service, and tim-
ber industry representatives were contacted. There was only one case identified
where this provision had been exercised and it was approximately 30 years ago.
[Evaluated by the Department of Transportation.]
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4.003 ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS

4.004 GOVERNMENT OWNED OR OPERATED VEHICLES

•
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•

4.005 MASS TRANSIT VEHICLES
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4.006 FIRE PROTECTION

4.007 CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS
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CHAPTER 5. INSURANCE TAXES

Formerly, the major insurance tax in Oregon was the gross premium tax, which was based on premiums
written for insurance policies in Oregon. This tax has been repealed and there is a five-year transition period
to the corporation excise tax. The tax expenditures reported here reflect the effects of the transition. During
the next two biennia, the major insurance taxes will be the corporation excise tax, a retaliatory tax, and a tran-
sition tax, all of which are based on insurance business conducted in the state of Oregon. In addition, property
and casualty insurers (both in-state and out-of-state) are subject to the fire insurance tax, which is based on
premiums written for fire insurance policies in Oregon. General Fund revenue from combined insurance taxes
was $141.1 million for the 1995–97 biennium.

Corporation Excise, Retaliatory, and Transition Taxes
All authorized insurers are subject to the corporation excise tax. Foreign insurers (domiciled in other states)
and alien insurers (domiciled in other countries) are also subject to another tax known as the retaliatory tax,
collected by the Insurance Division of the Department of Consumer and Business Affairs. Both foreign and
alien insurers are subject to precisely the same tax provisions as discussed below for foreign insurers.

The retaliatory tax measures the tax burden that would be imposed on an Oregon insurer in another state
given the same premium written in that state during the year. If the foreign state’s tax laws would have im-
posed a larger tax on a similar Oregon insurer, then the difference between the Oregon tax and the other
state’s tax is charged the foreign insurer. This difference is the retaliatory tax.

Foreign insurers are also subject to a temporary tax known as the transition tax for calendar years 1997–01.
Prior to 1997, foreign insurers paid a premium tax in lieu of the excise tax. When insurer tax laws were
changed to the current system, this temporary tax was instituted to compensate for an expected reduction in
total tax revenue collected under the new law. The transition tax compares the current total tax to what would
have been imposed under the old law and then collects the difference, reduced 20% per year until it expires
December 31, 2001.

Fire Insurance Tax
Property and casualty insurers are subject to a fire insurance tax of one percent on net direct premiums written
for coverage of fire risks in Oregon. This tax is in addition to the gross premium tax described above. The
purpose of the tax is to finance the Office of State Fire Marshal. This tax will continue to be paid even after
the expiration of the transition tax law in 2001. Fire insurance tax collections for 1997–98 were $4.3 million.
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5.001 ANNUITY POLICIES EXEMPTED
Oregon Statute:  731.816
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1967

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: $19,900,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: $12,200,000

DESCRIPTION: Monies received from an annuity policy are exempt from the gross premium tax. There is
no equivalent credit under the corporation excise tax. The revenue impacts reported ac-
count for the phase-out of the gross premium tax.

PURPOSE: To recognize that annuities are not the same as insurance policies, but rather are invest-
ment instruments.

WHO BENEFITS: Life insurance companies that sell annuities, and the purchasers of annuities.

EVALUATION: ORS 731.816 was repealed. Effective January 1, 1997 the gross premium tax is being
phased out over a five-year period. [Evaluated by the Department of Consumer and Busi-
ness Services.]

5.002 WET MARINE AND TRANSPORTATION POLICIES
Oregon Statute:  731.816
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1967

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: $800,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: $400,000

DESCRIPTION: Premiums received for wet marine and transportation policies are exempt from the gross
premium tax. These insurers instead pay a tax based on underwriting profits under ORS
731.824.

As described in ORS 731.194, wet marine and transportation insurance covers: (1) the
insurance of ships and freight; (2) the insurance of personal property in transport between
countries or transported by coast or inland waterways; and, (3) the insurance of railroads
and aircraft along with their freight while engaged in interstate transport or commerce.

Effective January 1, 1997 the gross premium tax is being phased out over a five-year pe-
riod. However, this expenditure will continue under the corporation excise tax, as re-
ported in Wet Marine and Transportation Policies (1.101). The revenue impacts reported
account for the phase-out of the gross premium tax.

PURPOSE: To reduce the burden of taxes on ocean marine insurers, who instead pay a tax based on
underwriting profits.

WHO BENEFITS: Insurers who sell ocean marine policies and their policyholders.

IN LIEU: Ocean marine insurers currently pay taxes of about $20,000 per year based on under-
writing profits. This in lieu tax will continue, even after January 1, 1997.
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EVALUATION: ORS 731.816 was repealed. Effective January 1, 1997 the gross premium tax is being
phased out over a five-year period. [Evaluated by the Department of Consumer and Busi-
ness Services.]

5.003 EDUCATIONAL AND SCIENTIFIC INSTITUTIONS
Oregon Statute:  731.816
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1967

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: Not Available
1999–01 Revenue Impact: Not Available

DESCRIPTION: Annuity policies issued by non-profit organizations to benefit educational and scientific
institutions are exempt from the gross premium tax.

PURPOSE: Presumably to encourage and protect annuities for grants and scholarships for science and
education.

WHO BENEFITS: Non-profit insurers of educational and scientific institutions, and those institutions.

EVALUATION: ORS 731.816 was repealed. Effective January 1, 1997 the gross premium tax is being
phased out over a five-year period. [Evaluated by the Department of Consumer and Busi-
ness Services.]

5.004 ASSESSMENTS ON WORKERS’ COMPENSATION
Oregon Statute:  731.832
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1965

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: $7,600,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: $3,600,000

DESCRIPTION: Workers’ compensation insurers pay both the gross premium tax and an assessment that
provides funding to administer the Oregon Workers’ compensation system. These insur-
ers are then entitled to a credit against the gross premium tax on workers’ compensation
premiums for assessments paid on workers’ compensation premiums under ORS 656.612

Effective January 1, 1997, the gross premium tax is repealed and is being phased-out over
a five-year period. However, this credit will continue under the corporation excise tax, as
reported in 1.147 Assessments on Workers’ Compensation. The revenue impacts reported
account for the phase-out of the gross premium tax.

PURPOSE: To reduce the burden of taxes and assessments on workers’ compensation insurers, who
already pay an assessment at a rate higher than the gross premium tax rate.
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WHO BENEFITS: Workers’ compensation insurers and employers and employees.

EVALUATION: This expenditure achieves its purpose. The workers’ compensation assessment provides
funds used to administer the entire Oregon Workers’ Compensation system. This in-
cludes occupational safety and health issues handled by the Oregon Occupational Safety
and Health Division (OR-OSHA). OR-OSHA has worked very successfully to reduce ac-
cident rates to Oregon workers and thereby reduce costs to employers and harm to work-
ers. Funds are also used to regulate the insurance industry to assure fair rates are charged
employers and benefits are paid timely and accurately to injured workers. The system
also includes mechanisms to assure timely resolution of disputes to guarantee injured
workers receive benefits for legitimate injuries in an expedient manner.

Two Oregon Benchmarks are directly impacted by the activities carried out as a result of
this credit, 213 and 225. Small business startups per 1,000 population are impacted by
maintaining a safe and healthy work environment and by maintaining a reasonably priced
workers’ compensation system. Oregon’s ranking among states in workers’ compensa-
tion costs has improved from 8th in 1990 to 34th in 1996. Both benchmarks have been
positively impacted as a result of this credit.

This credit has the effect of a partial funding of administrative program costs by the Gen-
eral Fund. If the credit were repealed then the cost of the workers’ compensation insur-
ance to policyholders might increase. [Evaluated by the Department of Consumer and
Business Services.]

5.005 ASSESSMENTS PAID TO OREGON IGA:  GENERAL
Oregon Statute:  734.575
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1977

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: $100,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: Less than $50,000

DESCRIPTION: Property and casualty insurers pay both the gross premium tax and an assessment to a
guaranty association that is used to cover the cost of claims against insurers who have
gone out of business. These insurers are then entitled to a credit against the gross pre-
mium taxes for assessments paid to Oregon Insurance Guaranty Association (OIGA) at
the rate of 20 percent per year for each of the five years following the year in which the
assessment was paid.

Effective January 1, 1997, the gross premium tax is repealed and is being phased-out over
a five-year period. However, this credit will continue under the corporation excise tax as
reported in 1.148 Assessments Paid to Oregon IGA: General. The revenue impacts re-
ported reflect the phase-out of the gross premium tax.

PURPOSE: This provision allows the cost of claims against insolvent insurers, initially paid by fellow
insurance companies, to be absorbed by the General Fund.
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WHO BENEFITS: Property and casualty insurers and their policyholders.

EVALUATION: This expenditure achieves its purpose. This type of credit is common throughout the
United States. It allows insurers to recover the costs of the assessment they pay to the
guaranty association, which in turn is used to cover the cost of claims against insolvent
insurers. Although the credit is not a prerequisite for the existence of the guaranty asso-
ciation, the credit does, in effect, transfer the cost of claims against insolvent insurers
from the insurance industry to the state General Fund. By allowing the assessments to be
claimed as credits over five years, the cost to the General Fund is spread out over five
years. In effect, this gives the General Fund a five-year interest free loan equal to the total
assessment levied. Without this credit, General Fund revenue would be subject to more
erratic fluctuations as insurer insolvencies call for funds to pay claims. [Evaluated by the
Department of Consumer and Business Services.]

5.006 ASSESSMENTS PAID TO OREGON LIFE AND HEALTH IGA
Oregon Statute:  734.835
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1975

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: $2,900,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: $1,300,000

DESCRIPTION: Life insurance companies pay both the gross premium tax and an assessment to a guar-
anty association that is used to cover the cost of claims against insurers who have gone
out of business. These insurers are then entitled to a credit against the gross premium
taxes for assessments paid to Oregon Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association
(OLHIGA) at the rate of 20 percent per year for each of the five years following the year
in which the assessment was paid.

Effective January 1, 1997, the gross premium tax is repealed and is being phased-out over
a five-year period. However, this credit will continue under the corporation excise tax as
reported in 1.149 Assessments Paid to Oregon Life and Health IGA. The revenue impacts
reported account for the phase-out of the gross premium tax.

PURPOSE: This provision allows the cost of claims against insolvent insurers, initially paid by fellow
insurance companies, to be absorbed by the General Fund.

WHO BENEFITS: Life insurance companies and their policyholders.

EVALUATION: This expenditure achieves its purpose. This type of credit is common throughout the
United States. It allows insurers to recover the costs of the assessment they pay to the
guaranty association, which in turn is used to cover the cost of claims against insolvent
insurers. Although the credit is not a prerequisite for the existence of the guaranty asso-
ciation, the credit does, in effect, transfer the cost of claims against insolvent insurers
from the insurance industry to the state General Fund. By allowing the assessments to be
claimed as credits over five years, the cost to the General Fund is spread out over five
years. In effect, this gives the General Fund a five-year interest free loan equal to the total
assessment levied. Without this credit, General Fund revenue would be subject to more
erratic fluctuations as insurer insolvencies call for funds to pay claims. [Evaluated by the
Department of Consumer and Business Services.]
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5.007 ASSESSMENTS PAID TO OREGON IGA:  FIRE
Oregon Statute:  734.575
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1977

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: $100,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: Less than $50,000

DESCRIPTION: Property and casualty insurers who write fire insurance policies pay the gross premium
tax, the fire insurance premium tax, and as assessment to a guaranty association that is
used to cover the cost of claims against insurers who have gone out of business. These
insurers are then entitled to a credit against the fire insurance premium taxes for assess-
ments paid to Oregon Insurance Guaranty Association (OIGA) at the rate of 20 percent
per year for each of the five years following the year in which the assessment was paid.

OIGA assessments are first credited against the corporation excise tax (1.148 Assess-
ments Paid to Oregon IGA:  General) or the gross premium tax (5.005 Assessments Paid
to Oregon IGA:  General). If there is not enough tax liability to offset the full assessment,
then insurers may use the remainder of these assessments to offset against the fire insur-
ance premium tax.

PURPOSE: This provision allows the cost of claims against insolvent insurers, initially paid by fellow
insurance companies, to be absorbed by the General Fund.

WHO BENEFITS: Property and casualty insurers and their policyholders.

EVALUATION: Although the gross premium tax is repealed, the fire insurance premium tax will con-
tinue. Therefore, this credit will continue.

This expenditure achieves its purpose. This type of credit is common throughout the
United States. It allows insurers to recover the costs of the assessment they pay to the
guaranty association, which in turn is used to cover the cost of claims against insolvent
insurers. Although the credit is not a prerequisite for the existence of the guaranty asso-
ciation, the credit does, in effect, transfer the cost of claims against insolvent insurers
from the insurance industry to the state General fund. By allowing the assessments to be
claimed as credits over five years, the cost to the General Fund is spread out over five
years. In effect, this gives the General Fund a five-year interest free loan equal to the total
assessment levied. Without this credit, General Fund revenue would be subject to more
erratic fluctuations as insurer insolvencies call for funds to pay claims. [Evaluated by the
Department of Consumer and Business Services.]
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CHAPTER 6. CIGARETTE TAX

Cigarette distributors are required to pay a tax for the distribution of each cigarette in this state. Each cigarette
is subject to taxation for exactly one distribution. Currently, the tax rate is $.034 per cigarette, or $.68 per
pack of 20 cigarettes. Of the $.68 per pack, $.58 is a permanent tax and $.10 is a temporary tax that was en-
acted by the legislature in 1993 to fund the Oregon Health Plan. The $.58 per pack is distributed as follows:
$.22 goes to the General Fund, $.27 to the Oregon Health Plan, $.02 to cities, $.02 to counties, $.02 to the
Oregon Department of Transportation, and $.03 toward tobacco use reduction. The temporary $.10 per pack
tax dedicated to the Health Plan was extended in the 1997 session to expire January 1, 2000.

Cigarette tax revenues for the 1995–97 biennium were distributed as follows: $182.0 million to the General
Fund, $34.8 million to other funds (substantially the Oregon Health Plan), and $11.4 million each to cities,
counties, and the Oregon Department of Transportation.

The Oregon cigarette tax began in 1966. The tax is paid through the use of tax stamps that are purchased by
the 65 Oregon licensed cigarette distributors. Distributors may pay the tax at the time they purchase the
stamps or defer the tax until the 20th of the month following the purchase.
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6.001 GIFT PACKETS
Oregon Statute:  323.045
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1965

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: Less than $50,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: Less than $50,000

DESCRIPTION: Cigarette taxes do not apply to cigarettes that are distributed as free samples in packets of
five or fewer cigarettes.

PURPOSE: To promote the cigarette industry.

WHO BENEFITS: Cigarette manufacturers, distributors, retailers, and smokers.

EVALUATION: This exemption appears to achieve its purpose as an incentive for the cigarette industry to
promote its products. [Evaluated by the Economic Development Department.]

6.002 SMALL QUANTITIES BY CONSUMERS
Oregon Statute:  323.060
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1965

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: Less than $50,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: Less than $50,000

DESCRIPTION: The use or consumption of previously untaxed cigarettes transported to this state in a sin-
gle lot or shipment of 200 or fewer cigarettes is not taxed. This exemption also applies to
all cigarettes obtained from exempted federal installations and veterans’ institutions.

PURPOSE: To avoid the administrative and compliance costs of taxing these small shipments.

WHO BENEFITS: Individuals who transport small quantities of tax free cigarettes into Oregon.

EVALUATION: Administratively, it would be virtually impossible to enforce the taxation of small quan-
tities of cigarettes brought into Oregon by consumers. [Evaluated by the Department of
Revenue.]



Cigarette Tax

275

6.003 FEDERAL AND VETERAN INSTITUTIONS
Oregon Statute:  323.055
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1965

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: Not Available
1999–01 Revenue Impact: Not Available

DESCRIPTION: Cigarette taxes are not imposed on the sale of cigarettes to United States Army, Air
Force, Navy, Marine Corps, or Coast Guard exchanges and commissaries and Navy or
Coast Guard ships’ stores, the United States Department of Veterans’ Affairs, or ships’
stores maintained under federal bond. Also, the sale or gift of federally tax-free cigarettes
delivered directly from the manufacturer to a veterans’ home, hospital, or domiciliary
care facility are not taxed.

PURPOSE: To encourage the consumption of cigarettes and to provide an incentive for the armed
forces and Veterans Administration to purchase cigarettes in Oregon. This supports the
economic activity surrounding their distribution and retailing. Also, these taxpayers are
deserving of a subsidy for their present or past service to their country.

WHO BENEFITS: Cigarette sellers, primarily wholesalers.

EVALUATION: Because there is only a very small Armed Forces presence in Oregon, this exemption is
likely to have little or no impact. [Evaluated by the Department of Revenue.]

6.004 RESERVATION CIGARETTE SALES
Oregon Statute:  323.401
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1979

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: $500,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: $500,000

DESCRIPTION: The Department of Revenue refunds to the governing body of any Indian reservation any
cigarette tax collected on sales of cigarettes to Indians upon the reservation and paid into
the State Treasury.

PURPOSE: To comply with federal laws that limit the ability of states to tax Indians.

WHO BENEFITS: Cigarette retailers on reservations.

EVALUATION: Not Evaluated
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CHAPTER 7. OTHER TOBACCO PRODUCTS TAX

A tax is imposed on the sale, storage, use, consumption, handling, or distribution of tobacco products other
than cigarettes at the rate of 65 percent of the wholesale sales price. The tax is imposed on the distributor at
the time the distributor imports, produces, or ships the tobacco products to retailers in Oregon. There are cur-
rently approximately 190 distributors.

General Fund revenues from this tax were $23.8 million for the 1995–97 biennium.
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7.001 FEDERAL INSTALLATIONS
Oregon Statute:  323.515
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1985

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: Not Available
1999–01 Revenue Impact: Not Available

DESCRIPTION: The tobacco products tax does not apply to tobacco products which are stored in a
bonded warehouse and which are untaxed under the provisions of chapter 52 of the Inter-
nal Revenue Act of 1954, as amended, or which are sold to United States Army, Air
Force, Navy, Marine Corps, or Coast Guard exchanges and commissaries and Navy or
Coast Guard ships’ stores, and United States Department of Veterans’ Affairs, or ships’
stores maintained under federal bond.

PURPOSE: To encourage the consumption of tobacco and to provide an incentive for the armed
forces and Veterans Administration to purchase cigarettes in Oregon. This supports the
economic activity surrounding their distribution and retailing. Also, these taxpayers are
deserving of a subsidy for their present or past service to their country.

WHO BENEFITS: Sellers of other tobacco products, primarily wholesalers

EVALUATION: Because there is only a very small Armed Forces presence in Oregon, this exemption is
likely to have little or no impact. [Evaluated by the Department of Revenue.]

7.002 RESERVATION TOBACCO SALES
Oregon Statute:  323.615
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1985

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: Less than $50,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: Less than $50,000

DESCRIPTION: The Department of Revenue refunds to the governing body of any Indian reservation any
tobacco tax collected under the Tobacco Products Tax Act in connection with the sale,
use, storage, or consumption of tobacco products on the Indian reservation.

PURPOSE: To comply with federal laws that limit the ability of states to tax Indians.

WHO BENEFITS: Sellers of other tobacco products on reservations.

EVALUATION: Not Evaluated
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CHAPTER 8. BEER AND WINE TAX

A tax is imposed upon the privilege of engaging in business as a manufacturer or as an importing distributor of
malt beverages or wines. The Oregon Liquor Control Commission (OLCC) collects the tax. The tax rate for
manufacturing or importing malt beverages is $2.60 per barrel of 31 gallons. The tax rate for manufacturing or
importing wine is 67 cents per gallon on wines with 14 percent or less alcohol by volume and 77 cents per gal-
lon on wines with more than 14 percent but not more than 21 percent alcohol by volume. Two cents of the wine
tax goes to the Wine Advisory Board. Fifty percent of the remaining beer and wine taxes go to Mental Health
and Drug Abuse Prevention, and the other fifty percent into the Oregon Liquor Control Commission Account
(and distributed as described below).

Beverages with more than 21 percent alcohol are exclusively imported by the state of Oregon. Net revenue from
the sale of these beverages and from the portion of the wine and malt beverage tax that goes into the OLCC Ac-
count are distributed as follows:  56 percent to the General Fund, 10 percent to counties (by population), 20
percent to cities (by population), and 14 percent to cities (by formula).

Beer and wine tax receipts were $23.1 million for the 1995–97 biennium.
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8.001 SMALL WINERIES
Oregon Statute:  473.050(5)
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1977

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: $1,500,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: $1,500,000

DESCRIPTION: Allows all United States wine manufacturers producing less than 100,000 gallons annually
to exempt the first 40,000 gallons sold each year in Oregon from the wine tax. It is esti-
mated that 2,200,000 gallons will be claimed as tax exempt during the 1997–99 biennium.
This is expected to increase to 2,300,000 gallons exempted in the 1999–01 biennium.

PURPOSE: To provide tax relief to small wineries.

WHO BENEFITS: The small wineries benefit in that they are able to sell their product more competitively. In
addition, secondary industries such as vineyards, label design, bottling and marketing
benefit from the exemption. Nearly all of Oregon’s 120 wineries are small enough to qual-
ify for the full tax exemption.

EVALUATION: This tax exemption achieves its purpose. It was enacted to help small Oregon wineries get
established, and allows these wineries enough profit to stay in business until they become
large enough to compete with the established, high volume wineries. In 1977, when the
exemption was enacted, there were approximately 10 licensed wineries. Today, there are
over 120 wineries in the state and the industry is still growing. Nearly all of Oregon’s win-
eries are small enough to qualify for the full tax exemption. While overall wine consump-
tion is declining, Oregon wines have continued to show modest growth. Based on growth
projections provided by the Oregon Wine Advisory Board, 1996 sales are estimated to be
three percent higher than in 1995.

Oregon has gained the reputation of a quality wine producing state, which has added to the
image and livability of the state and promotes tourism and hospitality. The growth of the
Oregon wine industry has also caused growth in secondary markets such as vineyards, la-
bel design, bottling, and marketing.

Because of the exemption, the industry decided to dedicate some of the tax savings to es-
tablish and maintain the Wine Advisory Board. The Board divides its resources between
research and development and industry promotion. If this were not the case, the industry
would be asking the legislature for funding from General Fund dollars.

Due to the lack of public investors, this appears to be the only practical way to encourage
the growth of the wine industry. [Evaluated by the Liquor Control Commission.]
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CHAPTER 9. TELEPHONE EXCHANGE ACCESS (911) TAX

The Oregon telephone exchange access (911) tax is imposed on each retail subscriber who has telecommuni-
cation services with access to the 911 emergency reporting system. The tax is applied to each circuit. For cel-
lular, wireless, or other radio common carrier, the tax is applied per instrument.

The tax was enacted in 1981 to help local governments pay for establishing, operating, or improving a 911
system. Originally, the tax was three percent of the monthly rate charged for basic exchange access services.
In 1991, that rate was increased to five percent. Since October 1, 1995, the rate has been 75 cents per line per
month, and applies to all forms of wired and wireless telecommunications services. The tax is paid quarterly
by the telecommunication utilities and service providers, who collect the tax from phone subscribers on their
monthly billings.

Receipts were $38.7 million for the 1995–97 biennium. Net revenue from the tax is distributed to cities and
counties on a per capita basis, to be used for their 911 systems.
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9.001 STATE AND LOCAL SUBSCRIBERS
Oregon Statutes:  Note following 401.790 (OR Laws 1981, Ch. 533, Sec. 11)
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1981

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: $3,200,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: $3,300,000

DESCRIPTION: State and local governments are exempt from the telephone access (911) excise tax. This
includes regional housing authorities.

PURPOSE: The exemption is probably to avoid the administrative costs of taxing government to fund
government services.

WHO BENEFITS: Because this exemption results in lower costs for some governments but lower revenues
for others, it is not clear who, if anyone, benefits.

EVALUATION: Typically, governments are exempt from taxation because, it is argued, such taxation
simply represents a transfer of resources between governments. This argument ignores the
role taxes play as prices for services provided by the public sector. The failure to tax gov-
ernments for services they receive can introduce inefficiencies in the economy. In the
case of 911 services, these inefficiencies are likely to be small. [Evaluated by the De-
partment of Revenue.]

9.002 FEDERAL SUBSCRIBERS
Oregon Statutes:  Note following 401.790 (OR Laws 1981, Ch. 533, Sec. 11)
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1981

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: $500,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: $500,000

DESCRIPTION: The federal government is exempt from the telephone access (911) excise tax. This in-
cludes foreign government offices that are exempt from taxation by treaty provisions with
the federal government, as well as certain federally chartered corporations specifically
exempt from state excise taxes by federal statute.

PURPOSE: The exemption complies with federal law.

WHO BENEFITS: Because this exemption results in lower costs for some governments but lower revenues
for others, it is not clear who, if anyone, benefits.

EVALUATION: Not Evaluated
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9.003 INDIAN RESERVATION SUBSCRIBERS
Oregon Statutes:  Note following 401.790 (OR Laws 1981, Ch. 533, Sec. 11)
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1981

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: $100,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: $100,000

DESCRIPTION: Indians on federally recognized reservations are exempt from the telephone access (911)
excise tax. They must be enrolled members of the tribe located on the reservation.

PURPOSE: The exemption complies with federal law.

WHO BENEFITS: Tribal members using 911 service.

EVALUATION: Not Evaluated
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CHAPTER 10. FOREST PRODUCTS HARVEST TAX
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10.001 FIRST 25,000 BOARD FEET
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CHAPTER 11. ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE TAX

Mutual and cooperative electrical associations are subject to a tax on gross earnings that is in lieu of all other
taxes on transmission and distribution lines. The associations must be nonprofit and the principle purpose
must be to distribute electricity to its members. (See expenditure 2.074 Nonprofit Electrical Distribution As-
sociations.)

Associations must pay the lesser of :
(1) an in-lieu-of property tax at four percent on gross earnings minus power costs, or
(2) the sum of (a) the real market value of the transmission and distribution lines multiplied by the maximum

school tax rate allowable under ORS 310.150, plus (b) the real market value of the transmission and dis-
tribution lines multiplied by $10 per $1,000 of real market value, and (c) the real market value of the
transmission and distribution lines multiplied by the tax rate of the county for exempt bonded indebted-
ness as defined in ORS 310.140.

In 1997–98, all associations paid the gross earnings tax rather than property tax. In 1998–99, 18 of the asso-
ciations paid the gross earnings tax and one paid the tax described in the second calculation.

Proceeds are distributed differently depending on which calculation method is used. If the first method is
used, proceeds from the tax on gross earnings are distributed to the counties in proportion to the system’s wire
miles in each county. These payments are distributed one-third to the county school fund and two-thirds to the
county general fund.  If the second calculation method is used, payments are deposited in the unsegregated tax
collections account and distributed according to the percentage distribution schedule in ORS 311.390.
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11.001 REVENUE FROM GOVERNMENT LEASED LINES
Oregon Statute:  308.805
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1969

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: $60,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: $60,000

DESCRIPTION: Revenue received by nonprofit mutual and cooperative electric distribution associations
for leasing lines to the government is not included in their gross earnings tax calculation
for the electric cooperative tax.

PURPOSE: Presumably to allow a lower lease rate for governments, in effect exempting the govern-
ments from paying the tax.

WHO BENEFITS: In 1995, nineteen cooperatives scattered around the state paid the gross earnings tax, and
five of the nineteen received this exemption.

EVALUATION: This expenditure achieves its purpose of ensuring there is no de facto taxation of govern-
ment agencies through the fees charged for power line use. If the exemption were elimi-
nated, either we would be taxing another government agency through the pass-through of
a tax, or it would require the electric cooperatives to raise electrical rates in low-density,
rural areas. [Evaluated by the Office of Energy.]
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CHAPTER 12. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES TAX

A tax is imposed on the possession of hazardous substances at facilities in the state, including substances manu-
factured, stored, or used at the facility. Any chemical substance or waste for which a material safety data sheet
is required by Department of Consumer and Business Services is considered a hazardous substance. Excluded
from this category are crude oil and petroleum products, solid waste, or hazardous waste under ORS 466.005.
The tax rate is set by the State Fire Marshal, subject to a statutory maximum.

The hazardous substance tax began in 1989. Its purpose is to minimize the use and dangers of hazardous sub-
stances, to fund the Oregon Community Right to Know programs, and to provide funding for the Orphan Site
Account. The Orphan Site Account is part of the Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Fund established under
ORS 465.381 and is used to clean up contaminated sites where the responsible party is unknown, unwilling, or
unable to undertake the cleanup.

The level of the tax is set each year by the State Fire Marshal based on guidelines established in law (ORS
453.402).  For funding the Community Right to Know and Protection Act, the fee can range from $25 to
$2,000 per site.  For funding the Toxics Use Reduction and Hazardous Waste Reduction Act, the fee can range
from $25 to $2,000 per site.  For funding the Orphan Site Account, the fee can range from $0 to $9,000 per
site, but not more than $25,000 for a single company.  The collections for thr Orphan Site Account cannot ex-
ceed $1 million per year.

Total receipts from the tax were $4.4 million for the 1995–97 biennium.
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12.001 S TATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY
Oregon Statute:  453.402(4)(e)
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1989

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: Not Available
1999–01 Revenue Impact: Not Available

DESCRIPTION: State and local government property is exempt from paying the hazardous substances fee
that contributes to the Orphan Site Account, which is used to finance the cleanup of con-
taminated sites where the responsible party is unknown or is unwilling or unable to under-
take the cleanup.

PURPOSE: To compensate for the fact that the Orphan Site Account may not be used to pay the state’s
remedial action costs at facilities owned by the state.

WHO BENEFITS: State and local governments, and by extension, taxpayers.

EVALUATION: This exemption is to recognize that the Orphan Site Account is not used to clean up hazard-
ous substances on property owned by state or local governments. [Evaluated by the De-
partment of Revenue.]

12.002 SUBSTANCE PROHIBITED FROM TAX BY FEDERAL LAW
Oregon Statute:  453.402(4)(d)
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1989

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: Not Available
1999–01 Revenue Impact: Not Available

DESCRIPTION: Oregon law states that “Any substance or activity which the Constitution or laws of the
United States prohibit the state from taxing” are exempt from the Hazardous Substances
Tax. It is not clear, however, whether the federal constitution of laws prohibit the taxation
of any specific substance or activity. Some federal agencies have refused to pay this tax,
claiming “sovereign immunity.”

PURPOSE: To comply with federal law.

WHO BENEFITS: The federal government, and by extension, taxpayers.

EVALUATION: Not Evaluated
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CHAPTER 13. DRY CLEANING TAX
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13.001 DRY STORE SELLING LESS THAN $50,000

13.002 UNIFORM SERVICE OR LINEN SUPPLY FACILITY

DESCRIPTION: The dry cleaning tax is not imposed on any uniform service or linen supply facili-
ties.

PURPOSE: The intent of the dry cleaning tax, as stated in statute, is to impose the tax on fa-
cilities serving the general public.  This exemption presumably is to recognize
that uniform services and linen supply facilities are likely to serve other busi-
nesses, not the general public.
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WHO BENEFITS: Companies operating uniform service or linen supply facilities, as well as their
customers, employees, and suppliers benefit from the absence of tax payments.
According to the Department of Environmental Quality, there are only a handful
of these types of dry cleaning facilities, but they tend to have much larger opera-
tions than the typical dry cleaner.

EVALUATION: Not Evaluated

13.003 PRISONS

13.004 FACILITY ON U.S. MILITARY BASE
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CHAPTER 14. PETROLEUM LOADING TAX

The petroleum loading tax is paid by in-state distributors of petroleum products. The tax rate is set by the
State Fire Marshal and is currently $4.75 per load of 100 or more gallons. Products subject to the tax are pe-
troleum products obtained from distilling and processing crude oil and capable of being used as a fuel for
propulsion of a motor vehicle, including aircraft. Products excluded are propane, naphtha and kerosene type
jet fuels, products destined for chemical manufacturing or feedstock, or fuels sold to vessels engaged in inter-
state or international commerce.

The tax began September 1, 1989. Its purpose is to protect Oregon’s environment, to carry out Oregon’s oil,
hazardous material and hazardous substance emergency response programs, and to provide up to $1 million
each year to fund the Orphan Site Account. The Orphan Site Account is part of the Hazardous Substance Re-
medial Action Fund established under ORS 465.381 and is used to clean up contaminated sites where the re-
sponsible party is unknown, unwilling, or unable to undertake the cleanup. Revenues from the tax must be
used to clean up spills on the state’s roads and in roadside rest areas.

Receipts from the petroleum loading tax were $2.4 million for the 1995–97 biennium.
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14.001 PRODUCT PROHIBITED FROM TAX BY FEDERAL LAW
Oregon Statute:  465.111
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1989

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: Not Available
1999–01 Revenue Impact: Not Available

DESCRIPTION: Oregon law states that “Any petroleum product which the Constitution or laws of the
United States prohibit the state from taxing” is exempt from the Petroleum Loading Tax.
It is not clear, however, whether the federal constitution or laws prohibit the taxation of
any specific petroleum product.

PURPOSE: To comply with federal law.

WHO BENEFITS: The federal government, and by extension, taxpayers.

EVALUATION: Not Evaluated
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CHAPTER 15. OIL AND GAS SEVERANCE TAX

A privilege tax of six percent of the gross value at the well is levied on the production of oil and gas within
Oregon. Receipts were $250,000 for the 1995–97 biennium. Net revenue derived from this tax is paid into the
Common School Fund.
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15.001 FIRST $3,000 IN GROSS SALES VALUE
Oregon Statute:  324.080
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1981

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: Less than $50,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: Less than $50,000

DESCRIPTION: An exemption from the tax levied on oil or gas severance is granted upon the first $3,000
in gross sales value of the gross production each calendar quarter from each well.

PURPOSE: To encourage development of oil and gas reserves and to prolong production activities at
the end of a well’s life when production is low.

WHO BENEFITS: Oil and gas producers. There currently are two producers of natural gas in Oregon, with a
total of 11 wells in Columbia County. There are no producing oil wells in Oregon.

EVALUATION: This provision is effective in encouraging gas producers to conserve the resource by re-
ducing taxes throughout the life of the well production. As wells play out, decisions must
be made regarding when to shut down. With this incentive, “end-of-well-life” technolo-
gies become economic and more gas can be taken from each well. The exemption pro-
motes efficient production of the resource. [Evaluated by the Department of Geology and
Mineral Industries.]

15.002 CREDIT FOR PROPERTY TAXES PAID
Oregon Statute:  324.090(2)
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1981

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: Less than $50,000
1999–01 Revenue Impact: Less than $50,000

DESCRIPTION: A credit is allowed against the oil and gas severance tax for all property taxes imposed.
This includes taxes on any property rights attached to the right to produce oil and gas,
producing oil and gas leases, and machinery and equipment used in the operation of the
well.

PURPOSE: Probably to avoid double taxation of the value of oil and gas extracted.

WHO BENEFITS: Oil and gas producers. There currently are two producers of natural gas in Oregon, with a
total of 11 wells in Columbia County. There are no producing oil wells in Oregon.

EVALUATION: This credit effectively avoids the double taxation of oil and gas resources that would oc-
cur if mining companies paid both property taxes and severance taxes. If the companies
were taxed through both the property tax and the severance tax, the company would pay
tax twice on the same property. [Evaluated by the Department of Geology and Mineral
Industries.]
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15.003 STATE AND LOCAL INTERESTS
Oregon Statute:  324.090(1)
Sunset Date:  None
Year Enacted:  1981

Total
1997–99 Revenue Impact: $0
1999–01 Revenue Impact: $0

DESCRIPTION: Any royalty or other interest in oil or gas owned by the state or local government is ex-
empt from the oil and gas severance tax.

PURPOSE: To adhere to the principle that governments typically do not tax themselves.

WHO BENEFITS: State government, and by extension taxpayers, through lower administrative costs.

EVALUATION: Oregon state and local governments currently do not have any oil or gas interests in the
state, so this exemption has no effect. [Evaluated by the Department of Revenue.]
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APPENDIX A: OREGON STATUTE REQUIRING TAX
EXPENDITURE REPORT

68th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY—1995 Regular Session

Oregon Laws 1995, Chapter 746

SECTION 61. Sections 62, 63, and 65 of
this Act may be cited as the Budget Account-
ability Act.

SECTION 62. (1) The Legislative As-
sembly hereby declares that the ability to make
fiscally sound and effective spending decisions
has been enhanced by requiring agencies and
programs to develop performance measures
and to evaluate all General Fund, State Lottery
Fund and other expenditures in accordance
with these performance measures. Fiscal pres-
sure on this state requires even greater ac-
countability and necessitates a review of the
fairness and efficiency of all tax deductions, tax
exclusions, tax subtractions, tax exemptions,
tax deferrals, preferential tax rates and tax
credits. These types of tax expenditures are
similar to direct government expenditures be-
cause they provide special benefits to favored
individuals or businesses, and thus result in
higher tax rates for all individuals.

(2) The Legislative Assembly further
finds that 76 percent of property in this state is
exempt from property taxation and that income
tax expenditures total billions of dollars per bi-
ennium. An accurate and accountable state
budget should reflect the true costs of tax ex-
penditures and should fund only those tax ex-
penditures that are effective and efficient uses
of limited tax dollars.

(3) The Legislative Assembly declares
that it is in the best interest of this state to have
prepared a biennial report of tax expenditures
that will allow the public and policy makers to
identify and analyze tax expenditures and to
periodically make criteria-based decisions on
whether the expenditures should be continued.
The tax expenditure report will allow tax ex-
penditures to be debated in conjunction with
on-line budgets and will result in the elimina-
tion of inefficient and inappropriate tax expen-
ditures, resulting in greater accountability by
state government and a lowering of the tax
burden on all taxpayers.

SECTION 63. As used in ORS 291.202
to 291.222, “tax expenditure” means any law of
the Federal Government or this state that ex-
empts, in whole or in part, certain persons, in-
come, goods, services or property from the
impact of established taxes, including but not
limited to tax deductions, tax exclusions, tax
subtractions, tax exemptions, tax deferrals,
preferential tax rates and tax credits.

SECTION 64. ORS 291.202 is amended
to read:

291.202. (1) Except as otherwise provided
in ORS 291.222, the Governor shall prepare in
each even-numbered year [a budget report] for the
biennium beginning July 1 of the following year:

(a) A budget report; and
(b) A tax expenditure report.
(2) The Oregon Department of Adminis-

trative Services shall advise and assist the Gover-
nor in the preparation of the budget report and tax
expenditure report and shall perform such duties
in connection therewith as the Governor requires.

(3) The Department of Revenue shall
advise and assist the Governor in the prepara-
tion of the tax expenditure report.

SECTION 65. (1) Not later than Novem-
ber 10 of each even-numbered year, the Gover-
nor shall cause the tax expenditure report to be
compiled and prepared for printing.

(2) In the tax expenditure report, the
Governor shall:

(a) List each tax expenditure;
(b) Identify the statutory authority for

each tax expenditure;
(c) Describe the purpose of each tax ex-

penditure;
(d) Estimate the amount of revenue loss

caused by each tax expenditure for the coming
biennium;

(e) List the actual amount of revenue
loss in the preceding biennium for each tax ex-
penditure or an estimate if the actual amount
cannot be determined;
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(f) Determine whether each tax expendi-
ture is the most fiscally effective means of
achieving each purpose of the tax expenditure;

(g) Determine whether each tax expen-
diture has successfully achieved the purpose for
which the tax expenditure was enacted and
currently serves, including an analysis of the
persons that are benefited by the expenditure;
and

(h) Categorize each tax expenditure ac-
cording to the programs or functions each tax
expenditure supports.

SECTION 66. ORS 291.210 is amended
to read:

291.210. (1) The Oregon Department of
Administrative Services, in connection with its di-
rect studies of the operations, plans and needs of
state agencies and of the existing and prospective
sources of income, shall prepare a tentative budget
plan and tentative tax expenditure report for the
two fiscal years for which a budget report [is] and
tax expenditure report are required to be pre-
pared.

(2) The Department of Revenue shall
advise and assist in the preparation of the ten-
tative tax expenditure report.

SECTION 67. ORS 291.214 is amended
to read:

291.214. The Governor, during the prepa-
ration of the budget report and before its submis-
sion to the Legislative Assembly, shall:

(1)(a) Examine the budget forms filed by
the various agencies [. The Governor] and may
make or cause to be made such further investiga-
tions by the Oregon Department of Administrative
Services, with such hearings before the Governor
or any state agency, as the Governor deems advis-
able, and may make such changes or revisions in
policy and program and in specific details of the
tentative budget report or tentative tax expendi-
ture report as the Governor finds warranted ; and
[.]

(b) Identify each tax expenditure that
has a full or partial sunset that, if allowed to
take effect, will have a fiscal impact on the state
or on school districts for the next biennium,
and shall prepare a recommendation as to each
tax expenditure identified under this paragraph
that indicates the Governor’s opinion on
whether the full or partial sunset of the tax ex-
penditure should be allowed to take effect as
scheduled or should be revised to a different
date.

(2) As used in this section:

(a) “Full sunset” means any provision
that completely eliminates an existing tax ex-
penditure on a specified date.

(b) “Partial sunset” means any provi-
sion that reduces the amount of an existing tax
expenditure or that alters the eligibility re-
quirements for the expenditure as of a specified
date.

SECTION 67a. If Senate Bill 251 be-
comes law, section 19, chapter 610, Oregon
Laws 1995 (Enrolled Senate Bill 251) (amend-
ing ORS 291.214), is repealed.

SECTION 68. ORS 291.216 is amended
to read:

291.216. (1) Not later than November 10
of each even-numbered year the Governor shall
cause the budget report to be compiled and pre-
pared for printing.

(2) The budget report shall include a
budget message prepared by the Governor, in-
cluding recommendations of the Governor with
reference to the fiscal policy of the state govern-
ment for the coming biennium, describing the im-
portant features of the budget plan, embracing a
general budget summary setting forth the aggre-
gate figures of the budget report so as to show a
balanced relation between the total proposed ex-
penditures and the total anticipated income, with
the basis and factors on which the estimates are
made, the amount to be borrowed, and other
means of financing the estimated expenditures for
the ensuing biennium, compared with the corre-
sponding figures for at least the last completed bi-
ennium and the current biennium.

(3) The budget plan shall be supported by
explanatory schedules or statements, classifying
the expenditures reported therein, both past and
proposed, by organization units, objects and funds,
and the income by organization units, sources and
funds, and the proposed amount of new borrowing
as well as proposed new tax or revenue sources,
including a single comprehensive list of all pro-
posed increases in fees, licenses and assessments
assumed in the budget plan.

(4) The budget plan shall be submitted for
all dedicated funds, as well as the state General
Fund, and shall include the estimated amounts of
federal and other aids or grants to state agencies or
activities provided for any purpose whatever, to-
gether with estimated expenditures therefrom.

(5) The budget report shall embrace the
detailed estimates of expenditures and revenues. It
shall include statements of the bonded indebted-
ness of the state government, showing the actual
amount of the debt service for at least the past bi-
ennium, and the estimated amount for the current
biennium and the ensuing biennium, the debt



authorized and unissued, the condition of the
sinking funds and the borrowing capacity. It shall
contain the Governor’s recommendations con-
cerning tax expenditures identified under ORS
291.214. It shall also contain any statements rela-
tive to the financial plan which the Governor may
deem desirable or which may be required by the
legislature.

(6) The budget plan shall use the estimated
revenues under ORS 291.342 for the fiscal year in
which the plan is submitted as the basis for total
anticipated income under subsection (2) of this
section, subject to such adjustment as may be nec-
essary to reflect accurately projections for the next
biennium.

(7) As supplemental information to the
budget report, the Governor shall publish an ex-
isting level tentative budget plan for the two fiscal
years for which the budget report is required. This
summary budget shall reflect only existing reve-
nues estimated under subsection (6) of this sec-
tion; subject to such adjustment as may be
necessary to reflect accurately projections for the
next biennium. The supplemental information to
the budget report shall be submitted at the same
time as the budget report.

SECTION 69. ORS 291.218 is amended
to read:

291.218. Except when the Governor under
whose supervision the budget report [has] and the
tax expenditure report have been prepared will
be succeeded in office in January next following:

(1) The Oregon Department of Adminis-
trative Services shall have as many copies of the
approved budget report and the tax expenditure
report printed as the Governor directs.

(2) Not later than December 1 of each
even-numbered year, the Governor shall transmit a
copy [thereof] of each report to each member of
the legislature who is to serve during the next ses-
sion.

(3) Upon request, the Governor shall dis-
tribute copies free of charge, under such regula-
tions as the Governor may establish, to public
libraries, schools and state officials. The Governor
shall make copies available to the general public at
a reasonable charge for each copy.

SECTION 70. ORS 291.220 is amended
to read:

291.220. The Governor, upon request,
shall furnish the Legislative Assembly any further
information required concerning the budget report
and the tax expenditure report. The Oregon De-
partment of Administrative Services, upon request,
shall furnish a representative to assist the Legisla-
tive Assembly, its Joint Committee on Ways and
Means, appointed under ORS 171.555, and the

Legislative Revenue Officer in the consideration
of the budget report, the tax expenditure report
and any accompanying measures.

SECTION 71. ORS 291.222 is amended
to read:

291.222. If the Governor under whose su-
pervision the budget report and tax expenditure
report have [h a s] been prepared will be suc-
ceeded in office in January next following:

(1) The Oregon Department of Adminis-
trative Services shall make available to the Gover-
nor-elect so much as the Governor-elect requests
of the information upon which the tentative budget
report and tentative tax expenditure report are
[is] based, and upon completion of [the tentative
budget] each report shall supply the Governor-
elect with a copy [thereof] of each report but
shall not cause the tentative budget report or ten-
tative tax expenditure report to be printed and
distributed. The department shall also make avail-
able to the Governor-elect all facilities of the de-
partment reasonably necessary to permit the
Governor-elect to review and become familiar
with the tentative budget report or tentative tax
expenditure report.

(2) After a review of the tentative budget
report or tentative tax expenditure report the
Governor-elect may prepare revisions and addi-
tions thereto. The Oregon Department of Admin-
istrative Services and the Department of
Revenue shall assist, upon request, in the prepara-
tion of such revisions or additions.

(3) The Oregon Department of Adminis-
trative Services shall have printed as many cop-
ies of the revised budget report [printed] a n d
revised tax expenditure report as the Governor-
elect requests.

(4) (a) Not later than the convening of the
next Legislative Assembly the Oregon Depart-
ment of Administrative Services shall transmit a
copy of a summary of the revised budget report
containing the revenue and expenditure recom-
mendations of the Governor-elect and a summary
of the revised tax expenditure report estimating
the amount of revenue loss caused by each tax
expenditure.

(b) Not later than February 1, the Oregon
Department of Administrative Services shall
transmit a copy of the revised budget report and
revised tax expenditure report to each member
of the Legislative Assembly.

(5) Upon request, the department shall
distribute copies of the revised budget report and
revised tax expenditure report free of charge,
under such regulations as it may establish, to pub-
lic libraries, schools and state officials. It shall
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make copies of the revised budget report and re-
vised tax expenditure report available to the
general public at a reasonable charge for each
copy.

SECTION 72. ORS 173.820 is amended
to read:

173.820. Pursuant to policies and direc-
tions of the appointing authority, the Legislative
Revenue Officer shall:

(1) Upon written request of a member of
the Legislative Assembly or any committee
thereof, prepare or assist in the preparation of
studies and reports and provide information and
research assistance on matters relating to taxation
and to the revenue of this state and to any other
relevant matters.

(2) (a) Ascertain facts concerning reve-
nues and make estimates concerning state reve-
nues ; and [.]

(b) Ascertain facts and make recom-
mendations to the Legislative Assembly con-
cerning the Governor’s tax expenditure report.

(3) Prepare analyses of and recommenda-
tions on the fiscal impact of all revenue measures
before the Legislative Assembly and of all other
measures affecting the revenue of this state.

(4) Perform such duties as may be directed
by joint or concurrent resolution of the Legislative
Assembly.

(5) Adopt rules relating to the submission,
processing and priorities of requests. Rules
adopted under this subsection shall be in confor-
mance with any applicable rule of the House of
Representatives or the Senate. Requests made by
joint or concurrent resolution of the Legislative
Assembly shall be given priority over other re-
quests received or initiated by the Legislative
Revenue Officer. Rules adopted under this sub-
section shall be reviewed and approved by the ap-
pointing authority prior to their adoption.

(6) Seek the advice and assistance of po-
litical subdivisions of this state, governmental

agencies and any interested persons, associations
or organizations in the performance of the duties
of the Legislative Revenue Officer.

(7) Enter into such contracts as considered
necessary by the appointing authority to carry out
the functions of the Legislative Revenue Officer.

(8) Perform such other duties as may be
prescribed by law.

SECTION 73. ORS 176.110 is amended
to read:

176.110. (1) The person elected to the of-
fice of Governor may take any action prior to the
date the official term of office commences that is
necessary to enable the Governor to exercise on
such date the powers and duties of the office of
Governor.

(2) The Governor-elect shall cause the
budget report and the tax expenditure report for
the biennium beginning July 1 of the year in which
the Governor takes office to be compiled and pre-
pared for printing as required in ORS 291.222.

(3) All necessary expenses of the Gover-
nor-elect incurred in carrying out the provisions of
this section shall be audited by the Secretary of
State and paid from any funds appropriated for
this purpose in the same manner as other claims
against the state are paid.

SECTION 74. Sections 63 and 65 of this
Act are added to and made a part of ORS
291.202 to 291.222.

SECTION 75. If Senate Bill 719 becomes
law, sections 61 to 74 of this Act are repealed.

––––––––––

Approved by the Governor July 19, 1995
Filed in the office of Secretary of State July 21, 1995
Effective date September 9, 1995
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APPENDIX B:  CONTRIBUTORS



APPENDIX C: TAX PROGRAMS WITHOUT TAX EXPENDITURES
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Appendix D

APPENDIX D:  NEW, MODIFIED OR EXPIRED TAX EXPENDITURES

The following tax expenditures are new, modified, or have expired since the 1997–99 Tax Expenditure Report. Tax
expenditures are created or expire for several reasons, including changes in federal law that occurred since the last
publication, changes in Oregon law during the 1997 Legislative session, and expenditures with sunset provisions
that were allowed to expire. For detailed descriptions of the expired expenditures, refer to the 1997–99 Tax Expen-
diture Report. For detailed descriptions of new or modified expenditures, refer to the detail in this publication.

NEW TAX EXPENDITURES

1.003 Income Tax Exclusion Earnings on Education IRAs
1.006 Income Tax Exclusion Employee Adoption Benefits
1.030 Income Tax Exclusion Employer Provided Education Benefits
1.032 Income Tax Exclusion Capital Gains on Home Sales
1.037 Income Tax Exclusion Contributions in Aid of Construction for Utilities
1.050 Income Tax Exclusion Gain on Involuntary Conversions in Disaster Areas
1.054 Income Tax Deduction Interest on Student Loans
1.059 Income Tax Deduction Medical Savings Accounts (Federal)
1.074 Income Tax Deduction Redevelopment Costs in Contaminated Areas
1.089 Income Tax Subtraction Medical Savings Accounts (Oregon)
1.103 Income Tax Subtraction Federal Pension Income
1.111 Income Tax Credit Earned Income Credit
1.122 Income Tax Credit Investment in Rural Enterprise Zone (Income Tax)
1.124 Income Tax Credit Working Family Child Care

2.010 Property Tax Full Exemption Investment in Rural Enterprise Zone (Property Tax)
2.049 Property Tax Full Exemption Nonprofit Sewage Treatment Facilities
2.063 Property Tax Full Exemption Inactive Mineral Interests

MODIFIED TAX EXPENDITURES
1.015 Income Tax Exclusion Income Earned Abroad by U.S. Citizens
1.020 Income Tax Exclusion Regional Economic Development Incentives
1.047 Income Tax Exclusion Interest on Oregon State and Local Debt
1.058 Income Tax Deduction Self-Employment Health Insurance
1.060 Income Tax Deduction IRA Contributions and Earnings
1.104 Income Tax Subtraction Oregon State Lottery Prizes
1.110 Income Tax Credit Contributions of Computer Equipment
1.113 Income Tax Credit Rural Medical Practice
1.131 Income Tax Credit Low Income Housing Lenders' Credit

2.009 Property Tax Full Exemption Enterprise Zone Businesses
2.014 Property Tax Full Exemption Personal Property Less Than $10,000
2.026 Property Tax Part/Full Exemption Rehabilitated Housing
2.028 Property Tax Part/Full Exemption New Housing for Low Income Rental
2.029 Property Tax Full Exemption Housing Authority Rental Units
2.030 Property Tax Part/Full Exemption Nonprofit Low Income Rental Housing
2.036 Property Tax Partial Exemption War Veterans in Nonprofit Elderly Housing
2.037 Property Tax Special Assessment Farm Land
2.050 Property Tax Full Exemption Riparian Habitat Land
2.052 Property Tax Partial Exemption Alternative Energy Systems
2.056 Property Tax Special Assessment Western Small Tract Option
2.072 Property Tax Partial Exemption Historic Property
2.091 Property Tax Full Exemption Exempt Lease  from Taxable Owner

8.001 Beer and Wine Tax Exclusion Small Wineries
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EXPIRED TAX EXPENDITURES

Income Tax Exclusion Residential Capital Gains - Taxpayers over 55
Income Tax Exclusion Interest Allocation Rules
Income Tax Exclusion Capital Gains on Home Sales (Deferral)
Income Tax Exclusion Structured Settlement Accounts
Income Tax Exclusion Small Property Insurance Company
Income Tax Exclusion Insurance Provided by Certain Associations
Income Tax Credit Weatherization Lender's Credit

Property Tax Special Assessment Single Family House in Higher Use Zone
Property Tax Partial Exemption Down Zoned Property
Property Tax Full Exemption Rural Telephone Exchanges
Property Tax Partial Exemption Fallout Shelters
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APPENDIX E: PERSONAL AND CORPORATION INCOME
TAX EXPENDITURES

Federal Exclusions

1.001 Scholarship and Fellowship Income Education 1954 316.048 5,900 6,700
1.002 Interest on Education Savings Bonds Education 1988 316.048 100 100
1.003 Earnings on Education IRAs Education 1997 316.048 2,400 5,300
1.004 Public Assistance Benefits Human Resources 1930s 316.048 6,300 7,100
1.005 Certain Foster Care Payments Human Resources 1982 316.048 100 100
1.006 Employee Adoption Benefits Human Resources 1996 316.048 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.007 Cafeteria Plan Benefits Human Resources 1974 316.048 42,500 53,400
1.008 Employer Paid Medical Benefits Human Resources 1918 316.048 369,900 424,000
1.009 Pension Contributions and Earnings Human Resources 1921 316.048 523,200 565,900
1.010 Hospital Insurance (Part A) Human Resources 1965 316.048 98,600 123,200
1.011 Supplementary Medical Insurance (Part B) Human Resources 1970 316.048 43,600 57,300
1.012 Social Security Benefits (Federal) Human Resources 1938 316.048 166,600 176,800
1.013 Accelerated Depreciation of Buildings Economic/Community 1954 316.048/317.013 7,000 4,200
1.014 Accelerated Depreciation of Equipment Economic/Community 1954 316.048/317.013 49,500 55,200
1.015 Income Earned Abroad by U.S. Citizens Economic/Community 1926 316.048 12,900 14,900
1.018 Magazine, Paperback, and Record Returns Economic/Community 1978 316.048/317.013 Not Available Not Available
1.019 Cash Accounting, Other than Agriculture Economic/Community 1916 316.048/317.013 700 700
1.020 Regional Economic Development Incentives Economic/Community 1993 316.048/317.013 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.022 Employer Paid Group Life Insurance Premiums Economic/Community 1920 316.048 13,200 14,500
1.023 Employer Paid Accident and Disability Insurance Economic/Community 1954 316.048 1,400 1,400
1.024 Employer Provided Dependent Care Economic/Community 1981 316.048 6,600 8,100
1.025 Miscellaneous Fringe Benefits Economic/Community 1984 316.048 41,800 47,400
1.026 Employee Meals and Lodging (Non-Military) Economic/Community 1918 316.048 4,900 5,700
1.027 Employee Stock Ownership Plans Economic/Community 1974 316.048/317.013 300 300
1.028 Employee Awards Economic/Community 1986 316.048 700 700
1.029 Employer Provided Death Benefits Economic/Community 1951 316.048 100 100
1.030 Employer Provided Education Benefits Economic/Community 1997 316.048 1,700 1,100
1.031 Accelerated Depreciation of Rental Housing Economic/Community 1954 316.048/317.013 5,200 5,000
1.032 Capital Gains on Home Sales Economic/Community 1997 316.048 59,000 63,700
1.033 Veteran's Benefits and Services Economic/Community 1917 316.048 15,000 15,900
1.034 Agriculture Cost-Sharing Payments Natural Resources 1978 316.048/317.013 Not Available Not Available
1.035 Cancellation of Debt for Farmers Natural Resources 1986 316.048 700 700
1.036 Energy Conservation Subsidies Natural Resources 1992 316.048 (In 1.100) (In 1.100)
1.038 Employer Paid Transportation Benefits Transportation 1992 316.048 17,000 17,000
1.039 Life Insurance Investment Income Insurance and Financial 1913 316.048/317.013 147,700 157,500
1.040 Workers' Compensation Benefits Insurance and Financial 1918 316.048 26,800 29,000
1.043 Imputed Interest Rules Tax Administration 1964 316.048/317.013 1,400 1,400
1.044 Gain on Non-Dealer Installment Sales Tax Administration 1921 316.048/317.013 2,800 2,800
1.045 Gain on Like-Kind Exchanges Tax Administration 1921 316.048/317.013 2,100 2,100
1.046 Allowances for Federal Employees Abroad Government 1943 316.048 400 400
1.047 Interest on Oregon State and Local Debt Government 1913 316.048 78,900 83,700
1.048 Capital Gains on Inherited Property Social Policy 1921 316.048 194,400 225,100
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1.049 Capital Gains on Gifts Social Policy 1921 316.048 19,300 20,700
1.050 Gain on Involuntary Conversions in Disaster Areas Social Policy 1996 316.048 100 100
1.051 Voluntary Employees Beneficiary Association Social Policy 1928 316.048 3,500 3,900
1.052 Rental Allowances for Ministers' Homes Social Policy 1921 316.048 2,100 2,500
1.053 Military Disability Benefits Social Policy 1942 316.048 700 700

Federal Deductions

1.054 Interest on Student Loans Education 1997 316.048 400 1,100
1.055 Charitable Contributions: Education Education 1917 316.695/317.013 21,700 23,400
1.056 Charitable Contributions:  Health Human Resources 1917 316.695/317.013 16,400 17,700
1.057 Medical and Dental Expenses Human Resources 1942 316.695 63,300 67,100
1.058 Self-Employment Health Insurance Human Resources 1986 316.048 5,700 6,000
1.059 Medical Savings Accounts (Federal) Human Resources 1996 316.048 400 1,100
1.060 IRA Contributions and Earnings Human Resources 1974 316.048 72,100 88,100
1.061 Keogh Plan Contributions and Earnings Human Resources 1962 316.048 28,200 31,900
1.062 Removal of Architectural Barriers Human Resources 1976 316.695/317.013 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.063 Research and Development Costs Economic/Community 1954 316.695/317.013 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.064 Section 179 Expensing Allowances Economic/Community 1959 316.695/317.013 2,400 2,500
1.065 Amortization of Business Start-Up Costs Economic/Community 1980 316.695/317.013 2,100 2,100
1.067 Moving Expenses Economic/Community 1964 316.048 1,100 1,200
1.068 Homeowner Property Taxes Economic/Community 1913 316.695 164,500 183,400
1.069 Home Mortgage Interest Economic/Community 1913 316.695 525,100 567,900
1.070 Cash Accounting for Agriculture Natural Resources 1916 316.695/317.013 1,500 2,000
1.071 Soil and Water Conservation Expenditures Natural Resources 1954 316.695/317.013 Not Available Not Available
1.072 Fertilizer and Soil Conditioner Costs Natural Resources 1960 316.695/317.013 Not Available Not Available
1.073 Costs of Raising Dairy and Breeding Cattle Natural Resources 1916 316.695/317.013 800 1,000
1.074 Redevelopment Costs in Contaminated Areas Natural Resources 1997 316.048/317.013 0 100
1.075 Multi-Period Timber Growing Costs Natural Resources 1986 316.695/317.013 1,100 1,100
1.076 Development Costs - Nonfuel Minerals Natural Resources 1951 316.695/317.013 Not Available Not Available
1.077 Depletion Costs for Nonfuel Minerals Natural Resources 1913 316.695/317.013 700 700
1.078 Mining Reclamation Reserves Natural Resources 1984 316.695/317.013 Not Available Not Available
1.083 Magazine Circulation Expenditures Tax Administration 1950 316.695/317.013 Not Available Not Available
1.085 Completed Contract Rules Tax Administration 1986 316.695/317.013 100 100
1.086 Casualty and Theft Losses Social Policy 1913 316.695 1,300 1,300
1.087 Charitable Contributions: Other Social Policy 1917 316.695/317.013 138,700 150,100

Oregon Subtractions

1.088 JOBS Plus Participants Human Resources 1995 316.680(1)(f) Less than 50 Less than 50
1.089 Medical Savings Accounts (Oregon) Human Resources 1997 316.743 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.090 Physicians in "Medically Disadvantaged" Areas Human Resources 1973 316.076 0 0
1.091 Additional Deduction for Elderly or Blind Human Resources 1989 316.695(8) 17,100 16,000
1.092 Additional Medical Deduction for Elderly Human Resources 1991 316.695 (1)(d)(B) 42,600 45,800
1.093 Social Security Benefits (Oregon) Human Resources 1985 316.054 130,200 143,500
1.094 Donations of Art by the Artist Economic/Community 1979 316.838 100 100
1.095 Capital Gains from Oregon Reinvestment Economic/Community 1995 316.874 1,000 600
1.096 Local Private Activity Bond Interest Economic/Community 1987 316.056 400 400
1.097 Service in Vietnam on Missing Status Economic/Community 1973 316.074 0 0
1.098 Oil Heat Tank Cleanup Costs Natural Resources 1991 316.746 100 0
1.099 Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Grants Natural Resources 1991 316.834/317.383 150 Less than 50



1.100 Cash Payments for Energy Conservation Natural Resources 1981 316.744/317.386 3,600 160
1.102 Income Earned in "Indian Country" Government 1977 316.777 2,400 2,700
1.103 Federal Pension Income Government 1998 OR Supreme Court 306,000 101,000
1.104 Oregon State Lottery Prizes Government 1985 461.560 43,400 43,100
1.105 Federal Income Tax Deduction Social Policy 1929 316.680/316.695 430,900 475,500
1.106 Military Active Duty Pay Social Policy 1969 316.680/316.789 4,100 4,200
1.107 Interest and Dividends on U.S. Obligations Federal Law 1970 316.680 50,000 55,100

Oregon Credits

1.108 Child Development Program Contributions Education 1991 315.234 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.109 Youth Apprenticeship Sponsorship Education 1991 315.254 0 0
1.111 Earned Income Credit Human Resources 1997 315.266 15,200 17,100
1.112 Bone Marrow Transplant Expense Human Resources 1991 315.604 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.113 Rural Medical Practice Human Resources 1989 316.143 9,400 9,900
1.114 Costs in lieu of Nursing Home Care Human Resources 1979 316.147-316.149 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.115 Disabled Child Human Resources 1985 316.099 2,000 2,300
1.116 Elderly or Permanently Disabled Human Resources 1969 316.087 200 200
1.117 Loss of Limbs Human Resources 1973 316.079 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.118 Severe Disability Human Resources 1985 316.758 3,500 4,200
1.119 Oregon Capital Corporation Investments Economic/Community 1987 315.504 0 0
1.123 Child and Dependent Care Economic/Community 1975 316.078 11,900 11,900
1.124 Working Family Child Care Economic/Community 1997 315.262 6,900 7,000
1.125 Dependent Care Assistance Economic/Community 1987 315.204 Not Available Not Available
1.126 Dependent Care Facilities Economic/Community 1987 315.208 (In 1.125) (In 1.125)
1.127 First Break Program Economic/Community 1995 315.259 Not Available Not Available
1.128 Farm-Worker Housing Construction Economic/Community 1989 315.164 200 200
1.130 Involuntary Mobile Home Moves Economic/Community 1991 316.153 Not Available Not Available
1.132 Crop Gleaning Natural Resources 1977 315.156 50 50
1.133 Alternatives to Field Burning Natural Resources 1975 468.150 (In 1.135) (In 1.135)
1.134 Pollution Prevention Natural Resources 1995 315.311 Not Available Not Available
1.135 Pollution Control Natural Resources 1967 315.304 1,500 1,400
1.136 Reclaimed Plastics Natural Resources 1985 315.324 50 50
1.137 Sewer Connection Natural Resources 1987 316.095 6,000 3,000
1.138 Fish Gleaning (Seafood) Credit Natural Resources 1985 315.148 0 0
1.139 Fish Habitat Improvement Natural Resources 1981 315.134 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.140 Fish Screening Devices Natural Resources 1989 315.138 50 50
1.141 Alternative Energy Devices (Residential) Natural Resources 1977 316.116 1,500 6,000
1.142 Business Energy Facilities Natural Resources 1979 315.354 2,500 1,000
1.144 Geothermal Heating System Connection Natural Resources 1979 316.086 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.145 Reforestation Natural Resources 1979 315.104 100 100
1.150 Political Contributions Government 1969 316.102 8,100 8,300
1.151 Personal Exemption Credit Social Policy 1985 316.085 716,900 775,400
1.152 Retirement income Social Policy 1991 316.157 10,500 5,600
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Federal Exclusions

1.013 Accelerated Depreciation of Buildings Economic/Community 1954 316.048/317.013 10,100 6,200
1.014 Accelerated Depreciation of Equipment Economic/Community 1954 316.048/317.013 117,700 130,500
1.016 Income of Foreign Sales Corporations Economic/Community 1984 317.013 7,400 8,900
1.017 Inventory Property Sales Source-Rule Exception Economic/Community 1921 317.013 17,400 18,500
1.019 Cash Accounting, Other than Agriculture Economic/Community 1916 316.048/317.013 100 100
1.020 Regional Economic Development Incentives Economic/Community 1993 316.048/317.013 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.021 Income of Controlled Foreign Corporations Economic/Community 1909 317.013 5,600 6,200
1.027 Employee Stock Ownership Plans Economic/Community 1974 316.048/317.013 3,600 4,100
1.031 Accelerated Depreciation of Rental Housing Economic/Community 1954 316.048/317.013 4,700 4,600
1.034 Agriculture Cost-Sharing Payments Natural Resources 1978 316.048/317.013 Not Available Not Available
1.037 Contributions in Aid of Construction for Utilities Transportation 1996 317.013 200 200
1.039 Life Insurance Investment Income Insurance and Financial 1913 316.048/317.013 5,400 6,000
1.041 Credit Union Income Insurance and Financial 1951 317.013 3,600 4,100
1.042 Life Insurance Company Reserves Insurance and Financial 1984 317.013 8,800 10,100
1.043 Imputed Interest Rules Tax Administration 1964 316.048/317.013 100 100
1.044 Gain on Non-Dealer Installment Sales Tax Administration 1921 316.048/317.013 2,300 2,300
1.045 Gain on Like-Kind Exchanges Tax Administration 1921 316.048/317.013 1,800 1,800

Federal Deductions

1.055 Charitable Contributions: Education Education 1917 316.695/317.013 5,000 5,400
1.056 Charitable Contributions:  Health Human Resources 1917 316.695/317.013 3,800 4,100
1.062 Removal of Architectural Barriers Human Resources 1976 316.695/317.013 100 100
1.063 Research and Development Costs Economic/Community 1954 316.695/317.013 12,200 14,200
1.064 Section 179 Expensing Allowances Economic/Community 1959 316.695/317.013 2,900 3,200
1.065 Amortization of Business Start-Up Costs Economic/Community 1980 316.695/317.013 100 100
1.066 Construction Funds of Shipping Companies Economic/Community 1936 317.013 500 500
1.070 Cash Accounting for Agriculture Natural Resources 1916 316.695/317.013 300 500
1.071 Soil and Water Conservation Expenditures Natural Resources 1954 316.695/317.013 Not Available Not Available
1.072 Fertilizer and Soil Conditioner Costs Natural Resources 1960 316.695/317.013 Not Available Not Available
1.073 Costs of Raising Dairy and Breeding Cattle Natural Resources 1916 316.695/317.013 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.074 Redevelopment Costs in Contaminated Areas Natural Resources 1997 316.048/317.013 0 500
1.075 Multi-Period Timber Growing Costs Natural Resources 1986 316.695/317.013 7,200 7,300
1.076 Development Costs - Nonfuel Minerals Natural Resources 1951 316.695/317.013 Not Available Not Available
1.077 Depletion Costs for Nonfuel Minerals Natural Resources 1913 316.695/317.013 900 900
1.078 Mining Reclamation Reserves Natural Resources 1984 316.695/317.013 Not Available Not Available
1.079 Bad Debt Reserves of Financial Institutions Insurance and Financial 1947 317.013 100 100
1.080 Small Life Insurance Company Insurance and Financial 1984 317.013 500 500
1.081 Unpaid Loss Reserves Insurance and Financial 1986 317.013 13,100 14,700
1.082 Blue Cross/Blue Shield and Other Nonprofits Insurance and Financial 1986 317.013 Not Available Not Available
1.083 Magazine Circulation Expenditures Tax Administration 1950 316.695/317.013 Not Available Not Available
1.084 Net Operating Loss Limitation Tax Administration 1954 317.013 2,300 2,300
1.085 Completed Contract Rules Tax Administration 1986 316.695/317.013 900 900
1.087 Charitable Contributions: Other Social Policy 1917 316.695/317.013 5,100 5,600
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Oregon Subtractions

1.099 Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Grants Natural Resources 1991 316.834/317.383 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.100 Cash Payments for Energy Conservation Natural Resources 1981 316.744/317.386 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.101 Wet Marine and Transportation Policies Insurance and Financial 1995 317.080(6) 100 400

Oregon Credits

1.108 Child Development Program Contributions Education 1991 315.234 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.109 Youth Apprenticeship Sponsorship Education 1991 315.254 0 0
1.110 Contributions of Computer Equipment Education 1985 317.151 200 200
1.112 Bone Marrow Transplant Expense Human Resources 1991 315.604 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.119 Oregon Capital Corporation Investments Economic/Community 1987 315.504 0 0
1.120 Qualified Research Activities Economic/Community 1989 317.152 16,800 17,800
1.121 Qualified Research Activities (Alternative) Economic/Community 1989 317.154 (In 1.120) (In 1.120)
1.122 Investment in Rural Enterprise Zone (Income Tax) Economic/Community 1997 Note: 285B.689 0 Not Available
1.125 Dependent Care Assistance Economic/Community 1987 315.204 3,300 3,500
1.126 Dependent Care Facilities Economic/Community 1987 315.208 (In 1.125) (In 1.125)
1.127 First Break Program Economic/Community 1995 315.259 Not Available Not Available
1.128 Farm-Worker Housing Construction Economic/Community 1989 315.164 1,800 1,800
1.129 Farm-Worker Housing Lender's Credit Economic/Community 1989 317.147 100 100
1.131 Low Income Housing Lenders' Credit Economic/Community 1989 317.097 4,200 4,800
1.132 Crop Gleaning Natural Resources 1977 315.156 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.133 Alternatives to Field Burning Natural Resources 1975 468.150 (In 1.135) (In 1.135)
1.134 Pollution Prevention Natural Resources 1995 315.311 Not Available Not Available
1.135 Pollution Control Natural Resources 1967 315.304 18,100 17,000
1.136 Reclaimed Plastics Natural Resources 1985 315.324 150 250
1.138 Fish Gleaning (Seafood) Credit Natural Resources 1985 315.148 0 0
1.139 Fish Habitat Improvement Natural Resources 1981 315.134 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.140 Fish Screening Devices Natural Resources 1989 315.138 Less than 50 Less than 50
1.142 Business Energy Facilities Natural Resources 1979 315.354 15,500 5,400
1.143 Energy Conservation Lender's Credit Natural Resources 1981 317.112 100 Less than 50
1.145 Reforestation Natural Resources 1979 315.104 600 600
1.146 Fire Insurance Credit Insurance and Financial 1969 317.122(1) 1,600 1,600
1.147 Assessments on Workers' Compensation Insurance and Financial 1995 317.122(2) 1,200 1,100
1.148 Assessments Paid to Oregon IGA: General Insurance and Financial 1977 734.575 700 300
1.149 Assessments Paid to Oregon Life and Health IGA Insurance and Financial 1975 734.835 15,000 11,200
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